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From chayes at mail.jefcolib.lib.mo.us  Tue May  1 16:07:22 2007
From: chayes at mail.jefcolib.lib.mo.us (Cindy Hayes)
Date: Tue May  1 16:06:03 2007
Subject: [Genealib] free books
Message-ID: <000301c78c2c$546540c0$720a0a0a@jefcolib.lib.mo.us>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: image/gif
Size: 917 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070501/
ae5a90f4/attachment.gif
-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: image/gif
Size: 2086 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070501/
ae5a90f4/attachment-0001.gif
From tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org  Wed May  2 13:27:22 2007
From: tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org (Tracy Luscombe)
Date: Wed May  2 13:27:51 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
Message-ID: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: Books Available for Trade or Donation to McKinney Memorial

Public Library.doc
Type: application/msword
Size: 43008 bytes
Desc: Books Available for Trade or Donation to McKinney

Memorial Public Library.doc
Url : http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070502/
add739ec/BooksAvailableforTradeorDonationtoMcKinneyMemorialPublicLibrary.doc
From nbrewste at wvls.lib.wi.us  Wed May  2 15:26:33 2007
From: nbrewste at wvls.lib.wi.us (Nancy Brewster)
Date: Wed May  2 15:26:39 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
References: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
Message-ID: <e9de9f1e244b.46389f99@wvls.lib.wi.us>

Hi, Tracy.

We don't have anything to trade but if these items are still available for the 
suggested donations, we would love to have them.

Kentucky Obituaries : 1787-1854 ($12)
Virginia's Colonial Soldiers ($5)
Early Virginia Immigrants, 1623-1666 ($12)
Surname Index to the sixty-five volumes of Colonial and Revolutionary Pedigress 
($5)



If you would let us know the total (including postage, etc.) we'll be happy to get 
it out to you ASAP.

Thank you!

Nancy Brewster

Nancy Brewster, Asst. Dir.
E.U. Demmer Memorial Library
6961 W. School St.
PO Box 760
Three Lakes, WI 54562

715-546-3391 (work)
715-546-2930 (fax)

nbrewste@wvls.lib.wi.us

----- Original Message -----
From: Tracy Luscombe <tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org>
Date: Wednesday, May 2, 2007 12:27 pm
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu

> A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer trade if 
> at
>  all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a title. 
>   
>  Tracy E. Luscombe
>  Genealogy Librarian
>  McKinney Memorial Public Library
>  101 E. Hunt Street
>  McKinney, TX 75069
>  972-547-7343
>  tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org
>   
>  
>  
>  
>  The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the 
> individual to  
>  whom it is addressed and may contain information that is 
> confidential,  
>  privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you 
> are not the  
>  intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, 
> disclosure,  
>  duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on 
> this  
>  information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
> in error,  
>  please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic 
> and paper  
>  copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  
> Please note  
>  that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any 
> responsibility for  



>  viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). 
> Thank You.
>  
> _______________________________________________
>  genealib mailing list
>  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>  
From pmanzell at bcls.lib.nj.us  Wed May  2 15:54:10 2007
From: pmanzell at bcls.lib.nj.us (Paula Manzella)
Date: Wed May  2 15:54:13 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
References: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
Message-ID: <4638EC62.8090709@bcls.lib.nj.us>

Hi Tracy,

We're interested in the following 3 items:

*The Magna Charta Sureties 1215: the Barons named in the Magna Charta, 
1215 and some of their descendants who settled in America during the 
Early Colonial years.* Frederick Lewis Weis, Th.D. 5th edition with 
additions and corrections by Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr. M.S. with William 
R. Beall. ) hardcover. Excellent condition Suggested donation: $5.00. 
Sells on Amazon for $18.00 (2 copies available.
 
*A Directory of British Peerages: from the earliest times to the 
present.* Compiled by Francis L. Leeson. Assisted by Colin J. Parry. 
c.1986. softcover. New condition. Suggested donation: $5.00. Sells new 
on Amazon for $19.50.
 
*Map Guide to American Migration Routes,* 1735-1815. William Dollarhide. 
Softcover. Some highlighting throughout book. Suggested donation: 
postage reimbursement.

What kind of subjects are you willing to trade for?

Paula Manzella

Tracy Luscombe wrote:
> A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer trade if 
> at all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a title.
>  
> Tracy E. Luscombe
> Genealogy Librarian
> McKinney Memorial Public Library
-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: pmanzell.vcf
Type: text/x-vcard
Size: 330 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070502/684a5e38/
pmanzell.vcf
From tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org  Wed May  2 17:04:30 2007
From: tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org (Tracy Luscombe)



Date: Wed May  2 17:04:39 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <4638EC62.8090709@bcls.lib.nj.us>
Message-ID: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48A75@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>

The states on the migration trails to Texas. Mostly what is now Midwest,
East coast from Virginia/Maryland southward, and Southern states.  

Tracy E. Luscombe
Genealogy Librarian

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Paula
Manzella
Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2007 2:54 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation

Hi Tracy,

We're interested in the following 3 items:

*The Magna Charta Sureties 1215: the Barons named in the Magna Charta,
1215 and some of their descendants who settled in America during the
Early Colonial years.* Frederick Lewis Weis, Th.D. 5th edition with
additions and corrections by Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr. M.S. with William
R. Beall. ) hardcover. Excellent condition Suggested donation: $5.00. 
Sells on Amazon for $18.00 (2 copies available.
 
*A Directory of British Peerages: from the earliest times to the
present.* Compiled by Francis L. Leeson. Assisted by Colin J. Parry. 
c.1986. softcover. New condition. Suggested donation: $5.00. Sells new
on Amazon for $19.50.
 
*Map Guide to American Migration Routes,* 1735-1815. William Dollarhide.

Softcover. Some highlighting throughout book. Suggested donation: 
postage reimbursement.

What kind of subjects are you willing to trade for?

Paula Manzella

Tracy Luscombe wrote:
> A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer trade if 
> at all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a title.
>  
> Tracy E. Luscombe
> Genealogy Librarian
> McKinney Memorial Public Library

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  
privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the  



intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  
please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  
copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  
that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
From linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org  Thu May  3 11:19:03 2007
From: linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org (Taggart, Linda)
Date: Thu May  3 11:14:55 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
Message-ID: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA51516BEC25@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>

Hello,
 
I've tried the archive without much success, so am turning to you for
help. We've been digitizing our local history photos and cataloging them
in Access. We're considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I really
like) for overall management. However, I'm looking for an alternative to
their Virtual Exhibit module-something a little more sleek and browsable
for web viewers who are more interested in the photos than the
cataloging info. Does anyone out there use PastPerfect but have a
different software for online photo displays? Or, do you have a
PastPerfect alternative that you love for this purpose? (Unfortunately,
ContentDM is probably beyond our budget for the moment.)
 
Suggestions welcome. Thanks!
 
Linda N. Taggart
Reference Librarian
Nashua Public Library
2 Court St.
Nashua, NH 03060
(603) 589-4611
E-mail: linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org
<BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org>  
Web Site: <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org>
http://www.nashualibrary.org <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 
Blog: http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference
<http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference> 
 
Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's "History of Nashua,
N.H." on our web site: http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm
 
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070503/1a051e75/
attachment.html
From jlyles at cvrls.net  Thu May  3 11:31:07 2007
From: jlyles at cvrls.net (Lyles, John)
Date: Thu May  3 11:25:29 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
In-Reply-To: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA51516BEC25@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>
Message-ID: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665D2@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>

Open Source alternatives:
 
Archon @ http://www.archon.org/



Streetprint  @ http://www.crcstudio.arts.ualberta.ca/streetprintorg/
Archivist Toolkit @ http://www.archiviststoolkit.org/
Greenstone @ http://www.greenstone.org/cgi-bin/library
 
We have not gone live yet but we are using a combination of Archon to host finding 
aids and some digital objects and Streetprint to host digital exhibits and 
photograph collections.  Simple admin/user interfaces and very comprable to the 
functionality of Content DM or Pastperfect. 
 
contact me offlist if you want to discuss in detail.
 
thanks
John
 
John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 
-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Taggart, Linda
Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 11:19 AM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 

Hello,
 
I've tried the archive without much success, so am turning to you for help. We've 
been digitizing our local history photos and cataloging them in Access. We're 
considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I really like) for overall management. 
However, I'm looking for an alternative to their Virtual Exhibit module-something a
little more sleek and browsable for web viewers who are more interested in the 
photos than the cataloging info. Does anyone out there use PastPerfect but have a 
different software for online photo displays? Or, do you have a PastPerfect 
alternative that you love for this purpose? (Unfortunately, ContentDM is probably 
beyond our budget for the moment.)
 
Suggestions welcome. Thanks!
 
Linda N. Taggart
Reference Librarian
Nashua Public Library
2 Court St.
Nashua, NH 03060
(603) 589-4611
E-mail:  <BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org> 
linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org 
Web Site:  <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org>  
<BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> http://www.nashualibrary.org
Blog:  <http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference> 
http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference
 
Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's "History of Nashua, N.H." on our
web site: http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm
 
-------------- next part --------------



An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070503/91da07b4/
attachment.html
From kakmiller at yahoo.com  Thu May  3 17:15:50 2007
From: kakmiller at yahoo.com (Karen Miller)
Date: Thu May  3 17:15:52 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
In-Reply-To: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665D2@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>
Message-ID: <425880.51066.qm@web52212.mail.re2.yahoo.com>

I highly recommend the software created in Canada by
Halinet and OurOntario for displaying photographs. 
Look at their site at http://images.halinet.on.ca/ 
Our library has been using their software to index
newspapers, but their software for displaying and
indexing photographs is very impressive. We're already
participating in a consortium level ContentDM database
for our local history photos....wish I'd discovered
the Canadians first.  Halinet has provided their
software FREE to the library with a very modest annual
fee for storing our database.  I've also found them to
be exceptionally helpful with technical advice.

Karen Miller
Reference Librarian
Wilmette Public Library

--- "Lyles, John" <jlyles@cvrls.net> wrote:

> Open Source alternatives:
>  
> Archon @ http://www.archon.org/
> Streetprint  @
>
http://www.crcstudio.arts.ualberta.ca/streetprintorg/
> Archivist Toolkit @
> http://www.archiviststoolkit.org/
> Greenstone @
> http://www.greenstone.org/cgi-bin/library
>  
> We have not gone live yet but we are using a
> combination of Archon to host finding aids and some
> digital objects and Streetprint to host digital
> exhibits and photograph collections.  Simple
> admin/user interfaces and very comprable to the
> functionality of Content DM or Pastperfect. 
>  
> contact me offlist if you want to discuss in detail.
>  
> thanks
> John
>  
> John Lyles 
> Archivist 
> Columbus Public Library 
> 3000 Macon Road 



> Columbus, GA 31906 
> 706-243-2681 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On
> Behalf Of Taggart, Linda
> Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 11:19 AM
> To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
> 
> 
> Hello,
>  
> I've tried the archive without much success, so am
> turning to you for help. We've been digitizing our
> local history photos and cataloging them in Access.
> We're considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I
> really like) for overall management. However, I'm
> looking for an alternative to their Virtual Exhibit
> module-something a little more sleek and browsable
> for web viewers who are more interested in the
> photos than the cataloging info. Does anyone out
> there use PastPerfect but have a different software
> for online photo displays? Or, do you have a
> PastPerfect alternative that you love for this
> purpose? (Unfortunately, ContentDM is probably
> beyond our budget for the moment.)
>  
> Suggestions welcome. Thanks!
>  
> Linda N. Taggart
> Reference Librarian
> Nashua Public Library
> 2 Court St.
> Nashua, NH 03060
> (603) 589-4611
> E-mail: 
> <BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org>
> linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org 
> Web Site:  <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 
> <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org>
> http://www.nashualibrary.org
> Blog:  <http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference>
> http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference
>  
> Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's
> "History of Nashua, N.H." on our web site:
> http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm
>  
> > _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

__________________________________________________
Do You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam?  Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around 



http://mail.yahoo.com 
From ekuhn at acpl.lib.in.us  Sun May  6 19:19:23 2007
From: ekuhn at acpl.lib.in.us (Elaine Kuhn)
Date: Sun May  6 19:20:00 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
Message-ID: <463E2A3B02000014001E36A5@groupwise-server.acpl.lib.in.us>

Greetings all,

Below is the announcement for the upcoming Librarians' Day events during
the FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference. If you have any additional questions, feel
free to contact me.

Elaine M. Kuhn
Publicity Chair, FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
Reference Librarian, The Genealogy Center
Allen County Public Library
900 Library Plaza
Ft. Wayne, IN 46802

email: ekuhn@acpl.info 
phone: 260.496-9136

LIBRARIAN'S DAY
FGS/ACPL 2007 CONFERENCE

Allen County Public Library Auditorium
900 Library Plaza,    Fort Wayne, Indiana
Wednesday, August 15th, 2007
9:15 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

Join the fun at the 2007 Federation of Genealogical Societies Librarians'
Day! Sponsored by the HeritageQuest division of ProQuest, Inc., the day
will offer ample opportunities for education, networking, and
camaraderie. The morning's sessions will include demonstrations by
fellow librarians of the most popular genealogical databases. Lunch will
be provided by HeritageQuest. The afternoon's activities will consist of
a presentation on document cleaning and repair by the Allen County
Public Library's preservationist and a comprehensive tour of the
newly-renovated Allen County Public Library. 

Although the days' events are free (yes, free!) to librarians,
registration is required. Mail in the registration form below to: The
Genealogy Center, Allen County Public Library, 900 Library Plaza, Ft.
Wayne, IN 46802, Attn: Librarians' Day, or register online at
http://www.fgsconference.org/librarians.php.
Registration deadline is August 1st, 2007.

I will be attending the 2007 FGS Librarians' Day.

Name_____________________________________________________________

Address____________________________________________________________

Telephone__________________________________________________________

Email______________________________________________________________



Affiliation___________________________________________________________

From meganthelibrarian at gmail.com  Mon May  7 12:04:17 2007
From: meganthelibrarian at gmail.com (Megan Lewis)
Date: Mon May  7 12:04:20 2007
Subject: [Genealib] QuestionPoint?
Message-ID: <ef5067340705070904x38513b27qc7157693cb3eaeb0@mail.gmail.com>

Hello everyone,

This email is related to my query from last week.

Is anyone using QuestionPoint to answer and track research requests?  If you
are, what do you like about it?  What do you dislike about it?

I am most interested in the webform function and the tracking functions.  We
wouldn't be using the chat reference part of QuestionPoint.

One specific question:  Is it easy to forward a request to someone else
inside the institution?

Thank you for any insights you might have!

Sincerely,

Megan Lewis
Registry of Holocaust Survivors, USHMM
mlewis@ushmm.org or meganthelibrarian@gmail.com
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070507/
f368971e/attachment.html
From Heather.McLeland-Wieser at spl.org  Mon May  7 13:46:20 2007
From: Heather.McLeland-Wieser at spl.org (Heather McLeland-Wieser)
Date: Mon May  7 13:46:50 2007
Subject: [Genealib] QuestionPoint?
In-Reply-To: <ef5067340705070904x38513b27qc7157693cb3eaeb0@mail.gmail.com>
References: <ef5067340705070904x38513b27qc7157693cb3eaeb0@mail.gmail.com>
Message-ID: <463F037B.DB66.00AF.0@spl.org>

Megan;
We use Questionpoint and we love it!  We can scan and attach documents, include 
links and follow-up with patrons if we find more information.  We've been involved 
with QP since the beginning and we are uniformly thrilled.
 
 
Heather McLeland-Wieser
Genealogy Librarian
Manager 
Art Recreation & Literature
History Travel & Maps
206-386-4092

>>> "Megan Lewis" <meganthelibrarian@gmail.com> 5/7/2007 9:04 AM >>>
Hello everyone,
 



This email is related to my query from last week. 
 
Is anyone using QuestionPoint to answer and track research requests?  If you are, 
what do you like about it?  What do you dislike about it?
 
I am most interested in the webform function and the tracking functions.  We 
wouldn't be using the chat reference part of QuestionPoint. 
 
One specific question:  Is it easy to forward a request to someone else inside the 
institution?
 
Thank you for any insights you might have!
 
Sincerely,
 
Megan Lewis
Registry of Holocaust Survivors, USHMM
mlewis@ushmm.org or meganthelibrarian@gmail.com 
 
 
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070507/7252701a/
attachment.html
From rootcellar at email.com  Mon May  7 14:30:32 2007
From: rootcellar at email.com (Clinton Library)
Date: Mon May  7 14:30:43 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
Message-ID: <20070507183036.7E2A410285@ws1-3.us4.outblaze.com>

I think I am registered with the Library's registration I sent in
earlier, but better safe than sorry.Fran BuelowClinton Public Library
Root CellarClinton, Iowa rootcellar@email.com563-242-0840Thanks!

  ----- Original Message -----
  From: "Elaine Kuhn"
  To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
  Date: Sun, 06 May 2007 19:19:23 -0400

  Greetings all,

  Below is the announcement for the upcoming Librarians' Day events
  during
  the FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference. If you have any additional questions,
  feel
  free to contact me.

  Elaine M. Kuhn
  Publicity Chair, FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
  Reference Librarian, The Genealogy Center
  Allen County Public Library
  900 Library Plaza
  Ft. Wayne, IN 46802

  email: ekuhn@acpl.info
  phone: 260.496-9136



  LIBRARIAN'S DAY
  FGS/ACPL 2007 CONFERENCE

  Allen County Public Library Auditorium
  900 Library Plaza, Fort Wayne, Indiana
  Wednesday, August 15th, 2007
  9:15 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

  Join the fun at the 2007 Federation of Genealogical Societies
  Librarians'
  Day! Sponsored by the HeritageQuest division of ProQuest, Inc., the
  day
  will offer ample opportunities for education, networking, and
  camaraderie. The morning's sessions will include demonstrations by
  fellow librarians of the most popular genealogical databases. Lunch
  will
  be provided by HeritageQuest. The afternoon's activities will consist
  of
  a presentation on document cleaning and repair by the Allen County
  Public Library's preservationist and a comprehensive tour of the
  newly-renovated Allen County Public Library.

  Although the days' events are free (yes, free!) to librarians,
  registration is required. Mail in the registration form below to: The
  Genealogy Center, Allen County Public Library, 900 Library Plaza, Ft.
  Wayne, IN 46802, Attn: Librarians' Day, or register online at
  http://www.fgsconference.org/librarians.php.
  Registration deadline is August 1st, 2007.

  I will be attending the 2007 FGS Librarians' Day.

  Name_____________________________________________________________

  Address____________________________________________________________

  Telephone__________________________________________________________

  Email______________________________________________________________

  Affiliation___________________________________________________________

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

Fran Buelow
Root Cellar-Clinton Public Library 
306 8th Avenue South
Clinton, IA  52732
(563)-242-0840
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...



URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070507/
b47c38e3/attachment.html
From rootcellar at email.com  Mon May  7 14:30:33 2007
From: rootcellar at email.com (Clinton Library)
Date: Mon May  7 14:30:44 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
Message-ID: <20070507183036.7C0AC10288@ws1-3.us4.outblaze.com>

I think I am registered with the Library's registration I sent in
earlier, but better safe than sorry.Fran BuelowClinton Public Library
Root CellarClinton, Iowa rootcellar@email.com563-242-0840Thanks!

  ----- Original Message -----
  From: "Elaine Kuhn"
  To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
  Date: Sun, 06 May 2007 19:19:23 -0400

  Greetings all,

  Below is the announcement for the upcoming Librarians' Day events
  during
  the FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference. If you have any additional questions,
  feel
  free to contact me.

  Elaine M. Kuhn
  Publicity Chair, FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
  Reference Librarian, The Genealogy Center
  Allen County Public Library
  900 Library Plaza
  Ft. Wayne, IN 46802

  email: ekuhn@acpl.info
  phone: 260.496-9136

  LIBRARIAN'S DAY
  FGS/ACPL 2007 CONFERENCE

  Allen County Public Library Auditorium
  900 Library Plaza, Fort Wayne, Indiana
  Wednesday, August 15th, 2007
  9:15 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

  Join the fun at the 2007 Federation of Genealogical Societies
  Librarians'
  Day! Sponsored by the HeritageQuest division of ProQuest, Inc., the
  day
  will offer ample opportunities for education, networking, and
  camaraderie. The morning's sessions will include demonstrations by
  fellow librarians of the most popular genealogical databases. Lunch
  will
  be provided by HeritageQuest. The afternoon's activities will consist
  of
  a presentation on document cleaning and repair by the Allen County
  Public Library's preservationist and a comprehensive tour of the
  newly-renovated Allen County Public Library.



  Although the days' events are free (yes, free!) to librarians,
  registration is required. Mail in the registration form below to: The
  Genealogy Center, Allen County Public Library, 900 Library Plaza, Ft.
  Wayne, IN 46802, Attn: Librarians' Day, or register online at
  http://www.fgsconference.org/librarians.php.
  Registration deadline is August 1st, 2007.

  I will be attending the 2007 FGS Librarians' Day.

  Name_____________________________________________________________

  Address____________________________________________________________

  Telephone__________________________________________________________

  Email______________________________________________________________

  Affiliation___________________________________________________________

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

Fran Buelow
Root Cellar-Clinton Public Library 
306 8th Avenue South
Clinton, IA  52732
(563)-242-0840
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070507/
efb9631d/attachment.html
From ekuhn at acpl.lib.in.us  Mon May  7 15:12:30 2007
From: ekuhn at acpl.lib.in.us (Elaine Kuhn)
Date: Mon May  7 15:12:56 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
In-Reply-To: <20070507183036.7C0AC10288@ws1-3.us4.outblaze.com>
References: <20070507183036.7C0AC10288@ws1-3.us4.outblaze.com>
Message-ID: <463F41E5.A3D7.0014.0@acpl.lib.in.us>

Thanks, Fran.

I have passed your information on to the appropriate person.

See you in August,

Elaine Kuhn

Elaine M. Kuhn
Reference Librarian
The Genealogy Center
Allen County Public Library
900 Library Plaza



Fort Wayne, IN 46802

Phone: 260-421-1225
Email: ekuhn@acpl.info

>>> rootcellar@email.com 5/7/2007 2:30 PM >>>
I think I am registered with the Library's registration I sent in
earlier, but better safe than sorry.Fran BuelowClinton Public Library
Root CellarClinton, Iowa rootcellar@email.com563-242-0840Thanks! 

  ----- Original Message -----
  From: "Elaine Kuhn"
  To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
  Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
  Date: Sun, 06 May 2007 19:19:23 -0400

  Greetings all,

  Below is the announcement for the upcoming Librarians' Day events
  during
  the FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference. If you have any additional questions,
  feel
  free to contact me.

  Elaine M. Kuhn
  Publicity Chair, FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
  Reference Librarian, The Genealogy Center
  Allen County Public Library
  900 Library Plaza
  Ft. Wayne, IN 46802

  email: ekuhn@acpl.info 
  phone: 260.496-9136

  LIBRARIAN'S DAY
  FGS/ACPL 2007 CONFERENCE

  Allen County Public Library Auditorium
  900 Library Plaza, Fort Wayne, Indiana
  Wednesday, August 15th, 2007
  9:15 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

  Join the fun at the 2007 Federation of Genealogical Societies
  Librarians'
  Day! Sponsored by the HeritageQuest division of ProQuest, Inc., the
  day
  will offer ample opportunities for education, networking, and
  camaraderie. The morning's sessions will include demonstrations by
  fellow librarians of the most popular genealogical databases. Lunch
  will
  be provided by HeritageQuest. The afternoon's activities will
consist
  of
  a presentation on document cleaning and repair by the Allen County
  Public Library's preservationist and a comprehensive tour of the
  newly-renovated Allen County Public Library.



  Although the days' events are free (yes, free!) to librarians,
  registration is required. Mail in the registration form below to:
The
  Genealogy Center, Allen County Public Library, 900 Library Plaza,
Ft.
  Wayne, IN 46802, Attn: Librarians' Day, or register online at
  http://www.fgsconference.org/librarians.php.
  Registration deadline is August 1st, 2007.

  I will be attending the 2007 FGS Librarians' Day.

  Name_____________________________________________________________

  Address____________________________________________________________

  Telephone__________________________________________________________

  Email______________________________________________________________

 
Affiliation___________________________________________________________

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib 

Fran Buelow
Root Cellar-Clinton Public Library 
306 8th Avenue South
Clinton, IA  52732
(563)-242-0840
From tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org  Mon May  7 17:11:20 2007
From: tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org (Tracy Luscombe)
Date: Mon May  7 17:12:18 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <e9de9f1e244b.46389f99@wvls.lib.wi.us>
Message-ID: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC704A9@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>

I will send you Kentucky Obituaries, Early VA Immigrants, Colonial and
Revolutionary Pedigrees. The box will go out sometime this week. 

Tracy E. Luscombe
Genealogy Librarian
McKinney Memorial Public Library
101 E. Hunt Street
McKinney, TX 75069
tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org
972-547-7343
-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Nancy
Brewster
Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2007 2:27 PM



To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation

Hi, Tracy.

We don't have anything to trade but if these items are still available
for the suggested donations, we would love to have them.

Kentucky Obituaries : 1787-1854 ($12)
Virginia's Colonial Soldiers ($5)
Early Virginia Immigrants, 1623-1666 ($12)
Surname Index to the sixty-five volumes of Colonial and Revolutionary
Pedigress ($5)

If you would let us know the total (including postage, etc.) we'll be
happy to get it out to you ASAP.

Thank you!

Nancy Brewster

Nancy Brewster, Asst. Dir.
E.U. Demmer Memorial Library
6961 W. School St.
PO Box 760
Three Lakes, WI 54562

715-546-3391 (work)
715-546-2930 (fax)

nbrewste@wvls.lib.wi.us

----- Original Message -----
From: Tracy Luscombe <tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org>
Date: Wednesday, May 2, 2007 12:27 pm
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu

> A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer trade if 
> at
>  all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a title. 
>   
>  Tracy E. Luscombe
>  Genealogy Librarian
>  McKinney Memorial Public Library
>  101 E. Hunt Street
>  McKinney, TX 75069
>  972-547-7343
>  tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org
>   
>  
>  
>  
>  The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the 
> individual to  
>  whom it is addressed and may contain information that is 
> confidential,  



>  privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you 
> are not the  
>  intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, 
> disclosure,  
>  duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on

> this  
>  information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail 
> in error,  
>  please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic 
> and paper  
>  copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  
> Please note  
>  that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any 
> responsibility for  
>  viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). 
> Thank You.
>  
> _______________________________________________
>  genealib mailing list
>  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>  
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  
privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the  
intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  
please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  
copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  
that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
From tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org  Mon May  7 17:12:36 2007
From: tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org (Tracy Luscombe)
Date: Mon May  7 17:13:26 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <4638EC62.8090709@bcls.lib.nj.us>
Message-ID: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC704AD@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>

I will send these titles your way this week. Please let me know when
they arrive safely. 

Tracy E. Luscombe
Genealogy Librarian
McKinney Memorial Public Library
101 E. Hunt Street
McKinney, TX 75069
tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org
972-547-7343

-----Original Message-----



From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Paula
Manzella
Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2007 2:54 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation

Hi Tracy,

We're interested in the following 3 items:

*The Magna Charta Sureties 1215: the Barons named in the Magna Charta, 
1215 and some of their descendants who settled in America during the 
Early Colonial years.* Frederick Lewis Weis, Th.D. 5th edition with 
additions and corrections by Walter Lee Sheppard, Jr. M.S. with William 
R. Beall. ) hardcover. Excellent condition Suggested donation: $5.00. 
Sells on Amazon for $18.00 (2 copies available.
 
*A Directory of British Peerages: from the earliest times to the 
present.* Compiled by Francis L. Leeson. Assisted by Colin J. Parry. 
c.1986. softcover. New condition. Suggested donation: $5.00. Sells new 
on Amazon for $19.50.
 
*Map Guide to American Migration Routes,* 1735-1815. William Dollarhide.

Softcover. Some highlighting throughout book. Suggested donation: 
postage reimbursement.

What kind of subjects are you willing to trade for?

Paula Manzella

Tracy Luscombe wrote:
> A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer trade if 
> at all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a title.
>  
> Tracy E. Luscombe
> Genealogy Librarian
> McKinney Memorial Public Library

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  
privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the  
intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  
please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  
copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  
that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
From William.Forsyth at il.proquest.com  Tue May  8 00:31:06 2007
From: William.Forsyth at il.proquest.com (Forsyth, William)
Date: Tue May  8 00:31:11 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
In-Reply-To: <463E2A3B02000014001E36A5@groupwise-server.acpl.lib.in.us>
References: <463E2A3B02000014001E36A5@groupwise-server.acpl.lib.in.us>



Message-ID: <AA29A27627F842409E1D18FB19CDCF2706F9EA56@AABO-EXCHANGE02.bos.il.pqe>

Hi Elaine,

Thanks for sending out the Librarian's Day announcement.  I need to make
you aware of a correction.  HeritageQuest is a product name, not a
division.  Our company name, "ProQuest CSA" should be used as the
sponsor name for the event.

I've also attached a copy of our logo, in case you need it for future
publicity.  If you need a larger version or higher resolution, just let
me know. 

Thanks,
Bill

William Forsyth, PMP
Director of Product Management
ProQuest CSA
Phone: 801.298.5358 ext. 6732
Fax: 801.298.5468
Email: william.forsyth@il.proquest.com

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Elaine Kuhn
Sent: Sunday, May 06, 2007 5:19 PM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference

Greetings all,

Below is the announcement for the upcoming Librarians' Day events during
the FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference. If you have any additional questions, feel
free to contact me.

Elaine M. Kuhn
Publicity Chair, FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference Reference Librarian, The
Genealogy Center Allen County Public Library 900 Library Plaza Ft.
Wayne, IN 46802

email: ekuhn@acpl.info
phone: 260.496-9136

LIBRARIAN'S DAY
FGS/ACPL 2007 CONFERENCE

Allen County Public Library Auditorium
900 Library Plaza,    Fort Wayne, Indiana
Wednesday, August 15th, 2007
9:15 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

Join the fun at the 2007 Federation of Genealogical Societies
Librarians'
Day! Sponsored by the HeritageQuest division of ProQuest, Inc., the day
will offer ample opportunities for education, networking, and
camaraderie. The morning's sessions will include demonstrations by
fellow librarians of the most popular genealogical databases. Lunch will



be provided by HeritageQuest. The afternoon's activities will consist of
a presentation on document cleaning and repair by the Allen County
Public Library's preservationist and a comprehensive tour of the
newly-renovated Allen County Public Library. 

Although the days' events are free (yes, free!) to librarians,
registration is required. Mail in the registration form below to: The
Genealogy Center, Allen County Public Library, 900 Library Plaza, Ft.
Wayne, IN 46802, Attn: Librarians' Day, or register online at
http://www.fgsconference.org/librarians.php.
Registration deadline is August 1st, 2007.

I will be attending the 2007 FGS Librarians' Day.

Name_____________________________________________________________

Address____________________________________________________________

Telephone__________________________________________________________

Email______________________________________________________________

Affiliation___________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: ProQuest CSA logo.gif
Type: image/gif
Size: 4375 bytes
Desc: ProQuest CSA logo.gif
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070508/0fdf0779/
ProQuestCSAlogo.gif
From William.Forsyth at il.proquest.com  Tue May  8 00:33:49 2007
From: William.Forsyth at il.proquest.com (Forsyth, William)
Date: Tue May  8 00:33:52 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference
In-Reply-To: <AA29A27627F842409E1D18FB19CDCF2706F9EA56@AABO-EXCHANGE02.bos.il.pqe>
References: <463E2A3B02000014001E36A5@groupwise-server.acpl.lib.in.us>

<AA29A27627F842409E1D18FB19CDCF2706F9EA56@AABO-EXCHANGE02.bos.il.pqe>
Message-ID: <AA29A27627F842409E1D18FB19CDCF2706F9EA57@AABO-EXCHANGE02.bos.il.pqe>

My apologies to all.  I intended to send my reply to Elaine privately.
I was just a bit too quick on the "Send" button! :-)

Bill

William Forsyth, PMP
Director of Product Management
ProQuest CSA
Phone: 801.298.5358 ext. 6732
Fax: 801.298.5468
Email: william.forsyth@il.proquest.com



-----Original Message-----
From: Forsyth, William 
Sent: Monday, May 07, 2007 10:31 PM
To: 'Librarians Serving Genealogists'
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference

Hi Elaine,

Thanks for sending out the Librarian's Day announcement.  I need to make
you aware of a correction.  HeritageQuest is a product name, not a
division.  Our company name, "ProQuest CSA" should be used as the
sponsor name for the event.

I've also attached a copy of our logo, in case you need it for future
publicity.  If you need a larger version or higher resolution, just let
me know. 

Thanks,
Bill

William Forsyth, PMP
Director of Product Management
ProQuest CSA
Phone: 801.298.5358 ext. 6732
Fax: 801.298.5468
Email: william.forsyth@il.proquest.com

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Elaine Kuhn
Sent: Sunday, May 06, 2007 5:19 PM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Librarians' Day - FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference

Greetings all,

Below is the announcement for the upcoming Librarians' Day events during
the FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference. If you have any additional questions, feel
free to contact me.

Elaine M. Kuhn
Publicity Chair, FGS/ACPL 2007 Conference Reference Librarian, The
Genealogy Center Allen County Public Library 900 Library Plaza Ft.
Wayne, IN 46802

email: ekuhn@acpl.info
phone: 260.496-9136

LIBRARIAN'S DAY
FGS/ACPL 2007 CONFERENCE

Allen County Public Library Auditorium
900 Library Plaza,    Fort Wayne, Indiana
Wednesday, August 15th, 2007
9:15 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

Join the fun at the 2007 Federation of Genealogical Societies



Librarians'
Day! Sponsored by the HeritageQuest division of ProQuest, Inc., the day
will offer ample opportunities for education, networking, and
camaraderie. The morning's sessions will include demonstrations by
fellow librarians of the most popular genealogical databases. Lunch will
be provided by HeritageQuest. The afternoon's activities will consist of
a presentation on document cleaning and repair by the Allen County
Public Library's preservationist and a comprehensive tour of the
newly-renovated Allen County Public Library. 

Although the days' events are free (yes, free!) to librarians,
registration is required. Mail in the registration form below to: The
Genealogy Center, Allen County Public Library, 900 Library Plaza, Ft.
Wayne, IN 46802, Attn: Librarians' Day, or register online at
http://www.fgsconference.org/librarians.php.
Registration deadline is August 1st, 2007.

I will be attending the 2007 FGS Librarians' Day.

Name_____________________________________________________________

Address____________________________________________________________

Telephone__________________________________________________________

Email______________________________________________________________

Affiliation___________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
From afuller at hpl.lib.al.us  Tue May  8 10:24:19 2007
From: afuller at hpl.lib.al.us (Annewhite Fuller)
Date: Tue May  8 10:27:17 2007
Subject: [Genealib] (no subject)
Message-ID: <001501c7917c$9cd622c0$5d02010a@hplnet.org>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: image/jpeg
Size: 2371 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070508/
a2c5703b/attachment.jpe
From SLucas at watc.edu  Tue May  8 10:41:37 2007
From: SLucas at watc.edu (Scott Lucas)
Date: Tue May  8 10:42:05 2007
Subject: [Genealib] FW: [KANLIB-L:14273] Greensburg, KS, Relief Efforts
Message-ID: <54DAAE2C098BCB4C9F2D85CD3AD1676D01CA8F36@gro-mail2.watc.local>

For any of those interested...
 



 
-----Original Message-----
From: owner-KANLIB-L@listproc.cc.ku.edu
[mailto:owner-KANLIB-L@listproc.cc.ku.edu] On Behalf Of Michelle Swain
Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2007 8:38 AM
To: publib@webjunction.org; KANLIB-L@KU. EDU
Subject: [KANLIB-L:14273] Greensburg, KS, Relief Efforts

For those of you who would like to help the Greensburg, KS, Kiowa County
Library after the devastating tornado they suffered, the Kansas Library
Association Educational Foundation has set up a fund for donations.  KLA
EF is a 501c3 organization and all donations are tax deductible.

The most recent report is that the library building was essentially
sheared off three feet above the ground.  Everything below three feet is
sitting in water, making it a complete loss.  PLEASE DO NOT SEND BOOKS,
there is no place to put them.  

Navigate to the link below.  Contributions can be made with a credit or
debit card through PayPal, or you can print the PDF form and send a
check or money order.  All donations should be unspecified, so their
FEMA and other relief aid will not be affected.

http://skyways.lib.ks.us/KLA/greensburg.html

Thank you to everyone who has expressed a desire to help one small town
in Kansas recover and rebuild their library.

Michelle Swain
KLA President, 2006-07
-----
Michelle R. Swain, MSLIS, PhD
Library Director
Arkansas City Public Library
120 E. 5th Avenue
Arkansas City, KS 67005-2604
620-442-1280, FAX 620-442-4277
MOBILE 620-506-8576
http://www.acpl.org

From kb0jpn at earthlink.net  Wed May  9 13:33:47 2007
From: kb0jpn at earthlink.net (Floyd Smith III)
Date: Wed May  9 13:33:55 2007
Subject: [Genealib] RE: ST200 Microfilm Viewer-Scanner
In-Reply-To: <001501c7917c$9cd622c0$5d02010a@hplnet.org>
Message-ID: <004301c79260$343fca60$0600000a@FLOYD>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: image/jpeg
Size: 2371 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070509/2c7e28eb/
attachment.jpe
From jrockwel at burlington.lib.wi.us  Wed May  9 15:55:26 2007



From: jrockwel at burlington.lib.wi.us (Judy Rockwell)
Date: Wed May  9 15:55:29 2007
Subject: [Genealib] RE: ST200 Microfilm Viewer-Scanner
In-Reply-To: <004301c79260$343fca60$0600000a@FLOYD>
References: <001501c7917c$9cd622c0$5d02010a@hplnet.org>

<004301c79260$343fca60$0600000a@FLOYD>
Message-ID: <f98191123a72.4641e0de@burlington.lib.wi.us>

Our library had a demo of this product yesterday, so would also like this 
information.

Judy Rockwell
Reference Librarian
Burlington Public Library
166 E. Jefferson
Burlington, WI 53105
jrockwel@burlington.lib.wi.us

----- Original Message -----
From: Floyd Smith III <kb0jpn@earthlink.net>
Date: Wednesday, May 9, 2007 12:38 pm
Subject: [Genealib] RE: ST200 Microfilm Viewer-Scanner
To: 'Librarians Serving Genealogists' <genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>

> I would be interested in this information as well.  Please share your 
> comments
>  with the list......Thanks in advance.......Floyd
>   
>  Floyd Smith III
>  Executive Director
>  West Nebraska Family Research & History Center
>  1602 Ave. A
>  Scottsbluff, NE  69361
>  308-635-2400
>  
>  -----Original Message-----
>  From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>  [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of 
> Annewhite Fuller
>  Sent: Tuesday, May 08, 2007 08:24
>  To: 'Librarians Serving Genealogists'
>  Subject: [Genealib] (no subject)
>  
>  
>   
>  
>  Good morning!
>  
>  Our library is considering purchasing a ST200 Digital Microfilm Viewer-Scanner
>  for public use.  
>  
>  Has anyone experience with using this set-up with the public, or for 
> staff.
>  Please send information to me.
>  
>  Thank you,
>  
>  Annewhite



>  
>   
>  
>  Annewhite T. Fuller
>  
>  Manager
>  
>  Heritage Room
>  
>  Huntsville-Madison County Public Library
>  
>  PO Box 443
>  
>  Huntsville, Alabama 35804-0443
>  
>  256.532.5969
>  
>  256.532.5997(fax)
>  
>  afuller@hpl.lib.al.us
>  
>   
>  
>  
> _______________________________________________
>  genealib mailing list
>  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>  
From ECole at oakville.ca  Wed May  9 16:47:45 2007
From: ECole at oakville.ca (ECole@oakville.ca)
Date: Wed May  9 16:47:48 2007
Subject: [Genealib] I am out of the office 
Message-ID: <OF1E969214.ADDE6DCF-ON852572D6.00723C29-852572D6.00723C29@oakville.ca>

I will be out of the office starting  05/09/2007 and will not return until
05/14/2007.

If you require more immediate assistance, please contact AskUs, our e-mail
reference service at oplreference@oakville.ca or call our Information Desk
at 905-815-2044 during business hours.

From Suzanne.Levy at fairfaxcounty.gov  Wed May  9 17:50:31 2007
From: Suzanne.Levy at fairfaxcounty.gov (Levy, Suzanne S.)
Date: Wed May  9 17:50:34 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Periodical ideas
Message-ID: 
<99C1F7217998E84790D8D979BD81EF74068167AD@FFXEXVM01.FFX.CO.FAIRFAX.VA.US>

I have some money budgeted (under $200) to purchase local history and
genealogy periodicals for next year. I am looking for suggestions on any
new items you might know about that I have missed. I have all the basic
Va. and most national titles so am looking for some newer things to add.
If you have an address or price that would help a lot. I need to
finalize things by Thursday May10. Regional ethnic and statewide
periodicals would best fit our buying plan.
 



Please contact me off line at suzanne.levy@fairfaxcounty.gov
 
Thanks.
Suzanne S. Levy, Virginia Room Librarian
Fairfax City Regional Library
3915 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax VA 22030
703-293-6383
http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/library/branches/vr/
 
 
-------------- next part --------------
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From csellers at japl.lib.in.us  Wed May  9 18:30:50 2007
From: csellers at japl.lib.in.us (Charlotte Sellers)
Date: Wed May  9 18:30:54 2007
Subject: [Genealib] ST Imaging Machines
Message-ID: <DAF9D6C3BC700E469F4A7080E16653A74C8453@exchange.japl.lib.in.us>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: image/jpeg
Size: 2371 bytes
Desc: image001.jpg
Url : http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070509/
ad94cf3d/attachment.jpe
From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Thu May 10 12:00:25 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Thu May 10 12:00:27 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 7
Message-ID: <917133324@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From mkirley at lapl.org  Thu May 10 12:21:58 2007
From: mkirley at lapl.org (Michael Kirley)
Date: Thu May 10 12:22:00 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Obituaries
Message-ID: <BEECIHLJGBLNIKJHBFPLCEDECGAA.mkirley@lapl.org>

On Tuesday, the Today show did a feature on identity theft of the deceased.
The recommendation was made to leave out birth dates and other personal
information from obituaries which would certainly be unpopular with
genealogists.  Here is a link to the segment:
http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/18495531/

Michael Kirley

From j.a.riffel at worldnet.att.net  Thu May 10 13:24:10 2007
From: j.a.riffel at worldnet.att.net (Judy Riffel)
Date: Thu May 10 13:24:21 2007



Subject: [Genealib] Books to trade
Message-ID: <019a01c79328$06592970$783b490c@userc1z2hkl8s7>

I have the books listed below available for trade.  In return, I am looking for 
Louisiana books or any of the following DAR Magazines:

DAR Magazines needed:
Pre 1928, full volumes
vol. 64, #1, Jan. 1930
vol. 64, #2, Feb. 1930
vol. 65, #7, July 1931
vol. 65, #10, Oct. 1931
vol. 66, 1932, all issues
vol. 67, #4, Apr. 1933
vol. 67, #5, May 1933
vol. 67, #6, June 1933
vol. 67, #7, July 1933
vol. 67, #8, Aug. 1933
vol. 67, #9, Sept. 1933
vol. 67, #10, Oct. 1933
vol. 67, #11, Nov. 1933
vol. 67, #12, Dec. 1933
vol. 68, #10, Oct. 1934
vol. 68, #11, Nov. 1934
vol. 68, #12, Dec. 1934
vol. 69, #6, June 1935
vol. 70, 1936, all issues
vol. 76, #10, Oct. 1942
vol. 76, #11, Nov. 1942
vol. 76, #12, Dec. 1942
vol. 77, #1, Jan. 1943
vol. 82, #12, Dec. 1948
vol. 120, #3, Mar. 1986
vol. 122, 1988, all issues
vol. 129, #1, Jan. 1995
vol. 129, #2, Feb. 1995
vol. 129, #3, Mar. 1995
vol. 129, #4, Apr. 1995
vol. 129, #5, May 1995
vol. 129, #7, Aug.-Sept. 1995
vol. 129, #8, Oct. 1995
vol. 129, #9, Nov. 1995
vol. 129, #10, Dec. 1995
vol. 132, #5, June 1998
vol. 134, #10 Dec. 2000 and beyond

Thanks.

Judy Riffel
Baton Rouge, LA

BOOKS AVAILABLE FOR TRADE:

GENEALOGY
Association of Professional Genealogists Directory of Professional Genealogists, 
1990

Early Notaries of Canada, with an introduction by Rene' Chartrand



National Genealogical Society Library Book List, 4th Edition

National Genealogical Society Library, Supplement to Book List (4th Edition)

The Catalogue to the Circulating Collection of the New England Historic 
Genealogical Society vol. I, Genealogies A-J

The Catalogue to the Circulating Collection of the New England Historic 
Genealogical Society vol. II, Genealogies K-Z

The Catalogue to the Circulating Collection of the New England Historic 
Genealogical Society vol. III, Local Histories, New England

The Catalogue to the Circulating Collection of the New England Historic 
Genealogical Society vol. IV, Genealogical Sources and Histories, North America and
Britain

Catalogue to the Circulating Collection of the New England Historic Genealogical 
Society 1982 Supplement

Family Tree Maker User's Tutorial and Reference Manual

The Official Guide to Family Tree Maker Version 11, by Rhonda R. McClure

Genealogical Research Directory, National & International, 1978, & Guide to 
Genealogical

Societies, by Keith A. Johnson & Malcolm R. Sainty

Directory of Louisiana Genealogists and Others Engaged in Louisiana Research, 1968 
Edition

Genealogical & Local History Books in Print, A catalog of over 5,000 intriguing and
informative titles, arranged by subject and locality; with full ordering 
information for each. 3rd Edition, 1981. Vol. 2 only

Civil War Conference 2005, A Tri-County Conference: Montgomery Walker and Grimes 
Counties, Texas

Handy Book for Genealogists, Vital Record Sources, Sixth Edition, edited by George 
B. Everton, Sr., 1971

Researchers Guide to American Genealogy, by Val D. Greenwood

HISTORY

History of the Sigma Chi Fraternity, 1955 to 1980, by Douglas Richard Carlson

The World Encyclopedia of People and Places, 6 volumes, 1992

History of the New England Society of Charleston, South Carolina, 1819-1919, by 
William Way, 1920

History of England, Revised Edition, by Charles M. Andrews, 1921

American History, vol. IV, Northern Colonies, Illustrated with Numerous Maps and 
Engravings, by Jacob Abbott, 1862



A History of the American People, Second Edition, by Norman A. Graebner, Gilbert C.
Fite, and Philip L. White, A People and A Nation, A History of the United States, 
Volume I: To 1877

Milestones of History, vol. 8, Age of Optimism (early 1800s)

Milestones of History, vol. 7, Twilight of Princes (mid to late 1700s)

United States to 1865, A Summary With Review Questions, Mid-Term and Final 
Examinations, Keyed to Standard Textbooks, by John A. Krout

The Meaning of Independence, John Adams, George Washington, and Thomas Jefferson, 
by Edmund S. Morgan

America's Industrial Heritage, Southwestern Pennsylvania

TRAVEL

The Executive Mansion, Commonwealth of Virginia, softcover

Mobil Travel Guide, 1980, Southwest and South Central Area

Mobil Travel Guide, 1978, Southeastern States, Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky,
Mississippi, Tennessee

Mobil Travel Guide, 1963/1964, Northwest and Great Plains States, Idaho, Iowa, 
Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, Washington, 
Wyoming

Goode's World Atlas, Fourteenth Edition/Revised, 50th Anniversary

Natchez Trace Parkway, Tennessee, Alabama, Mississippi, foldover travel brochure 
printed in 1960

Kings Mountain National Military Park South Carolina, foldover brochure

Travel U.S.A. Handbook, 1964 Edition for travel industry personnel

Natural Resource Year in Review 2005, A portrait of the year in natural resource 
stewardship and science in the National Park System

Virginia is for Lovers Travel Guide, 1998

2004 Travel Guide, Newfoundland & Labrador, Canada

Georgia this way to Fun, no date, but ca. 1980

Salt Lake Visitors Guide, Summer 1988

Vacationland U.S.A., National Geographic Society, 1970, with pocket map of eastern 
half of U.S.A.
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From tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org  Thu May 10 17:02:01 2007
From: tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org (Tracy Luscombe)
Date: Thu May 10 17:02:08 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Digitizing from microfilm



Message-ID: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC9E346@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>

Anybody know of a company who can scan microfilm images and store them
in computer digitized formats?

 

Tracy E. Luscombe

Genealogy Librarian

McKinney Memorial Public Library

101 E. Hunt Street

McKinney, TX 75069

tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org

972-547-7343

 

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  
privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the  
intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  
please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  
copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  
that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
-------------- next part --------------
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From dlwilson at pwcgov.org  Thu May 10 17:25:46 2007
From: dlwilson at pwcgov.org (Wilson, Donald L)
Date: Thu May 10 17:25:50 2007
Subject: [Genealib] What's New in RELIC (May 2007)
Message-ID: <ABEB22CCB70E4A4CB7424A72FA667C279B78D9@sudley1.pwc.ad>

WHAT'S NEW IN RELIC

May 2007

 

The Ruth E. Lloyd Information Center for Genealogy and Local History
(RELIC), Prince William Public Library System, Bull Run Regional
Library, 8051 Ashton Avenue, Manassas, VA 20109.  703-792-4540  Email:
relic2@pwcgov.org <mailto:relic2@pwcgov.org> .

To read the latest lists of new materials in RELIC go to
www.pwcgov.org/library/relic/index.htm
<http://www.pwcgov.org/library/relic/index.htm> , click on RELIC
Resources then on New Acquisitions.



RELIC AT CHINN PARK LIBRARY UNTIL JUNE 2

RETURNS TO BULL RUN LIBRARY JUNE 11

            Bull Run Regional Library has been closed since March 26
through Sunday June 10 for heating and air conditioning work.  During
April and May 2007 the RELIC staff are stationed at the Chinn Park
Regional Library along with a portion of our collection devoted to
Prince William County history and genealogy.  We also utilize the
considerable historical resources of the Chinn Park Library.  We
continue to offer assistance to researchers by phone, email and in
person, six days a week, including four evenings.  Our phone number,
703-792-4540, is being forwarded to our temporary location at Chinn
Park.

            In addition to resources for Prince William history and
genealogy (including maps, microfilm, photographic and print materials),
we have general tools for Virginia research (including statewide birth,
marriage and death indexes), and access to a variety of sources for
worldwide genealogical research. Pertinent sources include interlibrary
loan, rentals from the Family History Library, online genealogical
subscriptions and CD-ROM databases.   

The Chinn Park Regional Library
<http://www.pwcgov.org/default.aspx?topic=040034001030001206>  is
located at 13065 Chinn Park Drive at Prince William, Virginia, near the
intersection of the Prince William Parkway and Old Bridge Road.  

Our schedule at Chinn Park, since April 2, has been Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday, and Thursday 10am-9pm, Friday and Saturday 10am-5pm.  During
that time we are sharing space at the Management and Government
Information Center (MAGIC), at the rear of the library. 

            During our absence from Bull Run, RELIC staff are conducting
daytime programs at the three other full-service branches.   See our
upcoming program schedule below for details.  We encourage you to
continue to contact RELIC with your questions about genealogy and local
history.  

Have a question about Prince William history, places or families?  You
may contact RELIC staff for help and advice at Ask RELIC
<http://www.pwcgov.org/default.aspx?topic=040034001840001757>  or by
calling us at 703-792-4540. 

RELIC PROGRAMS

See below for our latest offerings.  Funding for RELIC programs is
provided by the Friends of Central and Bull Run Libraries.  Sign
language interpretation is available for Prince William Public Library
programs if requested at least three weeks in advance.    To be notified
of upcoming programs and new resources in RELIC visit
www.pwcgov.org/library/relic <http://www.pwcgov.org/library/relic>  and
click on What's New in RELIC.

TIME OUT FOR GENEALOGY:

Daytime Programs to Broaden Your Skills

Presented by the staff of RELIC, these programs are designed for persons



who want to learn basic and specialized techniques of family history
research but who may be unable to come to an evening program.  Each
session will last about one hour, including time for questions and
answers.  You may register for any in this series by calling RELIC at
703-792-4540 or by email at relic2@pwcgov.org <mailto:RELIC2@pwcgov.org>
.  Here are the sessions and locations currently scheduled:

            

Tuesday, May 22, 2 p.m. - A Genealogical Library on Your Desktop.
Finding Your Family in Online Books.   Central Community Library
<http://www.pwcgov.org/default.aspx?topic=040034001030001207%20%20%20%20
%20%20>   

Tuesday, May 29, 11 a.m. - Electronic Resources for Family History.
Sources available through PWPLS.    Potomac Community Library
<http://www.pwcgov.org/default.aspx?topic=040034001030001210%20%20%20%20
%20%20> 

Thursday, May 31, 11 a.m. - An Overview of RELIC Services:  Genealogy
and Local History.   Chinn Park Regional Library
<http://www.pwcgov.org/default.aspx?topic=040034001030001206> 

Thursday, June 14, 2 p.m. - Genealogy 101:  Beginning Your Family
History.  Bull Run Regional Library
<http://www.pwcgov.org/default.aspx?topic=040034001030001204> 

   

RELIC PRESENTS 

Following are evening programs at Bull Run Regional Library related to
local history and genealogy.   

Tuesday, June 26, 7:30 p.m. 

DEMONSTRATION OF FAMILY TREE MAKER SOFTWARE

By Kathryn Peters

Whether you're just beginning your family history research, or you're
already using the Family Tree Maker program and want to know more about
its advanced features, this free program will prove beneficial.  Join
long-time genealogist and Family Tree Maker (FTM) Genealogy Software
user, Kathryn Peters, at Bull Run Regional Library on Tuesday, September
26, at 7:30 p.m., as she displays many features of this versatile
genealogy tool.   Ms. Peters will demonstrate how to create reports and
charts, note sources, manipulate information, calculate relationships of
individuals in your family tree, attach photos and images, import and
export information, exchange data with other researchers and attach
source documentation for your family information.  

             To register for this free program, contact RELIC at (703)
792-4540 or at relic2@pwcgov.org.  .  

Thursday, June 28, 7:30 p.m.

VINEYARDS OF PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY



By Ray Olszewski

Wine history enthusiast Ray Olszewski will present an overview of local
wine-making history on Thursday, June 28, at 7:30 p.m., at Bull Run
Regional Library.  He has discovered there have been a surprising number
of local families and farms involved with viticulture and enology over
the years.   

Mr. Olszewski has written two articles on wine history for Prince
William Reliquary, RELIC's online history magazine.   He will share his
knowledge of Prince William vineyards from the Civil War period through
the twentieth century. 

To register for this free program, contact RELIC at (703) 792-4540 or at
relic2@pwcgov.org.

THE GENEALOGY DOCTOR IS IN

 

For tips on starting your own research or to help solve a genealogical
or historical problem that has stumped you, schedule a private,
30-minute visit with RELIC's Don Wilson.  

 

Upcoming scheduled date at Chinn Park Library  

May 24  

Choice of times:  2:00, 2:45, 3:30 p.m.

At Bull Run Library:

June 21

Choice of times:  10:00, 10:45, 11:30 a.m.

Call RELIC at 703-792-4540 for a free appointment.  If the scheduled
dates are not convenient for you, you may request an alternate day and
time.

 

#
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URL: 
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From floyd at wnfrhc.org  Thu May 10 17:34:18 2007
From: floyd at wnfrhc.org (Floyd Smith III)
Date: Thu May 10 17:34:21 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Digitizing from microfilm
In-Reply-To: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC9E346@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
Message-ID: <008f01c7934a$f86881d0$0600000a@FLOYD>

I have been considering the following company for a large project. 



 
http://www.getimaging.com/services.htm
 
Check out their website and feel free to call with more questions.  The person I
spoke with was very patient and knowledgeable.........Floyd
 
Floyd Smith III
Executive Director
West Nebraska Family Research & History Center
1602 Ave. A
Scottsbluff, NE  69361
308-635-2400
 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Tracy Luscombe
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 15:02
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Digitizing from microfilm

Anybody know of a company who can scan microfilm images and store them in
computer digitized formats?

 

Tracy E. Luscombe

Genealogy Librarian

McKinney Memorial Public Library

101 E. Hunt Street

McKinney, TX 75069

tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org

972-547-7343

 

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  

whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  

privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the

intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  

duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  

information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  

please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  



copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  

that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  

viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
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URL: 
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From dplumer at tsl.state.tx.us  Thu May 10 18:02:43 2007
From: dplumer at tsl.state.tx.us (Danielle Plumer)
Date: Thu May 10 18:02:07 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Digitizing from microfilm
In-Reply-To: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC9E346@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
Message-ID: 
<45057232A4AC6444B0F9452131E7446E0508E80A@exchange.win2k.tsl.state.tx.us>

Pretty much any microfilm company now can digitize from microfilm. The quality of 
the resulting images depends on the quality of the microfilm; most folks prefer to 
use the microfilm masters rather than the copies that have been made for 
distribution. 
 
That said, try Northern Micrographics ( http://www.normicro.com/) and Southwest 
Micropublishing ( http://www.swmicropublishing.com/). There are loads of other 
companies, but these two have a lot of experience with digitizing from microfilm, 
particularly with newspapers.
 

Danielle Cunniff Plumer, Coordinator
Texas Heritage Digitization Initiative
Texas State Library and Archives Commission
512.463.5852 (phone) / 512.936.2306 (fax)
dplumer@tsl.state.tx.us 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Tracy Luscombe
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 4:02 PM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Digitizing from microfilm

Anybody know of a company who can scan microfilm images and store them in computer 
digitized formats?

 

Tracy E. Luscombe

Genealogy Librarian

McKinney Memorial Public Library

101 E. Hunt Street



McKinney, TX 75069

tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org

972-547-7343

 

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  

whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  

privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the  

intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  

duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  

information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  

please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  

copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  

that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  

viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
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From mkp at plymouthlibrary.org  Thu May 10 18:46:54 2007
From: mkp at plymouthlibrary.org (Kathy Petlewski)
Date: Thu May 10 18:46:58 2007
Subject: [Genealib] RE: ST200 Microfilm Viewer-Scanner 
In-Reply-To: <20070510160014.02311D00BE@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
References: <20070510160014.02311D00BE@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <3184.165.252.88.50.1178837214.squirrel@pegasus.plymouthlibrary.org>

We purchased at ST200 Microfilm Viewer-Scanner in December and finally
have it up and running.  If your patrons just want to do the easy
"ViewPrint", then it's a one button process.  I'm in the process of doing
pretty detailed instructions because it takes five buttons to turn on
everything - and we don't keep it running unless a patron needs to use it.
 There are three buttons on the ST200 itself, plus turning on the CPU and
turning on the computer monitor.  We purchased a large flat panel monitor
and mounted it on a swivel arm at eye level above the ST200. Our sales rep
told us it's one of the best set-ups he's ever seen.  I have digital
images if anyone is interested.  I see staff doing the more complicated
scanning processes, but 99% of our genealogy patrons will just want to
print a nice, clear image.
-- 
Kathy Petlewski
Electronic Resources Librarian
Plymouth District Library
223 S. Main St.
Plymouth, MI  48170



(734) 453-0750 ex. 208
From Laurie.Mahaffey at ctls.net  Fri May 11 11:53:12 2007
From: Laurie.Mahaffey at ctls.net (Laurie Mahaffey)
Date: Fri May 11 11:53:20 2007
Subject: [Genealib] FW: National Conference on Hispanic Genealogy and

History in Austin, Sept. 13-16th
Message-ID: <000b01c793e4$7afbfe30$0446a8c0@CTLSINC.local>

We received the notice of this conference in our city in September. If you
can't attend, but need information on Hispanic genealogy for your patrons,
click on the link below and go to "Links". I found some interesting sites in
their list.

 

Laurie Mahaffey

Central Texas Library System, Inc.

Laurie.mahaffey@ctls.net

 

 

 

Date: Sat, 05 May 2007 12:21:00 -0500

From: "Miguel Juarez" <mjuarez@lib-gw.tamu.edu>

To: <historia-l@mail.cas.unt.edu>

Subject: [Historia] National Conference on Hispanic Genealogy and History

 in Austin, Sept. 13-16th

 

 

Here's a web site for the "Nosotros Los Tejanos" conference:

 

http://www.freewebs.com/nosotroslostejanos/index.htm

 

Miguel Juarez, Assistant Professor

Librarian/Curator

Cushing Memorial Library & Archives

Texas A&M University, MS5000 TAMU

College Station, TX  77843-5000



(979) 845-1951

 

 

-------------- next part --------------
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URL: 
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From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Fri May 11 12:00:25 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Fri May 11 12:00:28 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 8
Message-ID: <917198860@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From joyrichny at earthlink.net  Fri May 11 14:05:50 2007
From: joyrichny at earthlink.net (Joy Rich)
Date: Fri May 11 14:05:57 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Records Access
References: <20070511160015.158BBD00D6@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <010501c793f7$024a08c0$6401a8c0@DELL>

Thanks for bringing up the issue of identity theft, Michael.

Federal and state legislation that denies access to vital and other records by the 
American public to thwart identity theft is rooted in panic and misinformation. An 
excellent essay about this, titled "Identity Theft and Vital Records," is at 
http://www.fgs.org/rpa/IDTheft%20Essay.doc .

Congress is currently attempting to amend the Freedom of Information Act to 
increase the 
public's access to government information. The bill passed by the House is shown at
http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bill.xpd?bill=h110-1309 . A summary is at 
http://www.govtrack.us/congress/bill.xpd?tab=summary&bill=h110-1309 . The Senate 
has not 
yet voted on the bill.

Several websites keep the public informed about the connection (or lack of one) 
between 
records access by the public and identity theft and the misuse of personal 
information.

Federation of Genealogical Societies Records Preservation and Access Committee
http://www.fgs.org/rpa

National Genealogical Society Records Preservation and Access Committee
http://www.ngsgenealogy.org/comrecords.cfm

International Association of Jewish Genealogical Societies Public Records Access 
and
Monitoring Committee
http://www.iajgs.org/legislation/legislation.html



The next meeting of the FGS/NGS Records Preservation and Access Committee will be 
at next 
week's NGS conference in Richmond, Virginia.

Joy

Joy Rich
Member, Association of Professional Genealogists

------------------------------

Message: 2
Date: Thu, 10 May 2007 09:21:58 -0700
From: "Michael Kirley" <mkirley@lapl.org>
Subject: [Genealib] Obituaries
To: "genealib" <genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <BEECIHLJGBLNIKJHBFPLCEDECGAA.mkirley@lapl.org>
Content-Type: text/plain; charset="iso-8859-1"

On Tuesday, the Today show did a feature on identity theft of the deceased.
The recommendation was made to leave out birth dates and other personal
information from obituaries which would certainly be unpopular with
genealogists.  Here is a link to the segment:
http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/18495531/

Michael Kirley

From bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com  Fri May 11 15:47:17 2007
From: bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com (Bob Velke)
Date: Fri May 11 15:47:49 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free to a good home: Statistical Gazetteer of New

Hampshire
Message-ID: <7.0.1.0.2.20070511152625.0b1516e8@archivecdbooksusa.com>

The month of May marks the beginning of the second year of our 
donation program at Archive CD Books USA.  So far we have donated 
more than 50 rare and original genealogy books (and accompanying CDs) 
worth a total of more than $10,000 to the members of this list. And 
so we start our second year...

==============

The following book is free to a good home:

-  Alonzo J. Fogg, "The Statistics and Gazetteer of New-Hampshire; 
Containing Descriptions of all of the Counties, Towns and Villlages; 
Also Boundaries and Area of the State and its Natural Resources" 
(Concord, N.H., 1874).
    NOT a reprint.  One page loose but present.  Otherwise very good condition.
    For description and photo of the actual book, see:
    http://www.archivecdbooksusa.com/find_acdb.mvc?refid=LIST&p=US0328

The book will be accompanied by a free copy of the digital book on 
CD-ROM, a free on-site network license, and free shipping.

In order to share material with as many libraries and societies as 
possible, those who have received a donation from Archive CD Books 
USA are not eligible for another for 90 days.  Interested parties 



should please write on behalf of their genealogy library or society 
to bvelke@archivecdbooksusa.com (NOT to the list).  For the history 
of our donation program, please visit 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/donations.htm .

Bob Velke
President
Archive CD Books USA

The Archive CD Books Project exists to make digital reproductions of 
old books available to the public, to donate original publications to 
libraries and other institutions, and to cooperate with these 
repositories to preserve their existing collections for future 
generations.  Public libraries and qualified membership societies in 
the U.S. can get 33%-50% off every CD title and a free on-site 
network license.  For a free Institutional Membership, please visit: 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/libraries.htm .

-- 
No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.6.8/797 - Release Date: 5/10/2007 5:10 PM

From bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com  Fri May 11 16:13:49 2007
From: bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com (Bob Velke)
Date: Fri May 11 16:14:04 2007
Subject: [Genealib] TAKENe: Statistical Gazetteer of New Hampshire
Message-ID: <7.0.1.0.2.20070511161334.04e45fc8@archivecdbooksusa.com>

This book is taken.  Thank you.

==============

The following book is free to a good home:

-  Alonzo J. Fogg, "The Statistics and Gazetteer of New-Hampshire; 
Containing Descriptions of all of the Counties, Towns and Villlages; 
Also Boundaries and Area of the State and its Natural Resources" 
(Concord, N.H., 1874).
    NOT a reprint.  One page loose but present.  Otherwise very good condition.
    For description and photo of the actual book, see:
    http://www.archivecdbooksusa.com/find_acdb.mvc?refid=LIST&p=US0328

The book will be accompanied by a free copy of the digital book on 
CD-ROM, a free on-site network license, and free shipping.

In order to share material with as many libraries and societies as 
possible, those who have received a donation from Archive CD Books 
USA are not eligible for another for 90 days.  Interested parties 
should please write on behalf of their genealogy library or society 
to bvelke@archivecdbooksusa.com (NOT to the list).  For the history 
of our donation program, please visit 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/donations.htm .

Bob Velke
President
Archive CD Books USA



The Archive CD Books Project exists to make digital reproductions of 
old books available to the public, to donate original publications to 
libraries and other institutions, and to cooperate with these 
repositories to preserve their existing collections for future 
generations.  Public libraries and qualified membership societies in 
the U.S. can get 33%-50% off every CD title and a free on-site 
network license.  For a free Institutional Membership, please visit: 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/libraries.htm .

-- 
No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.6.8/797 - Release Date: 5/10/2007 5:10 PM

From rmccracken3 at cox.net  Fri May 11 20:17:59 2007
From: rmccracken3 at cox.net (Ira Jean McCracken)
Date: Fri May 11 19:19:13 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free to a good home: Statistical Gazetteer of

NewHampshire
References: <7.0.1.0.2.20070511152625.0b1516e8@archivecdbooksusa.com>
Message-ID: <001301c7942a$ffa725b0$5a136144@Owner>

And as a representive of the Cleveland County Genealogical Library
I wish to give you a big "THANK YOU" for the book we received.

Jean McCracken
Cleveland County Genealogical Library
Norman, Oklahoma

----- Original Message ----- 
From: "Bob Velke" <bvelke@archivecdbooksusa.com>
To: <genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2007 1:47 PM
Subject: [Genealib] Free to a good home: Statistical Gazetteer of 
NewHampshire

> The month of May marks the beginning of the second year of our donation 
> program at Archive CD Books USA.  So far we have donated more than 50 rare 
> and original genealogy books (and accompanying CDs) worth a total of more 
> than $10,000 to the members of this list. And so we start our second 
> year...
>
> ==============
>
> The following book is free to a good home:
>
> -  Alonzo J. Fogg, "The Statistics and Gazetteer of New-Hampshire; 
> Containing Descriptions of all of the Counties, Towns and Villlages; Also 
> Boundaries and Area of the State and its Natural Resources" (Concord, 
> N.H., 1874).
>    NOT a reprint.  One page loose but present.  Otherwise very good 
> condition.
>    For description and photo of the actual book, see:
>    http://www.archivecdbooksusa.com/find_acdb.mvc?refid=LIST&p=US0328



>
> The book will be accompanied by a free copy of the digital book on CD-ROM, 
> a free on-site network license, and free shipping.
>
> In order to share material with as many libraries and societies as 
> possible, those who have received a donation from Archive CD Books USA are 
> not eligible for another for 90 days.  Interested parties should please 
> write on behalf of their genealogy library or society to 
> bvelke@archivecdbooksusa.com (NOT to the list).  For the history of our 
> donation program, please visit 
> http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/donations.htm .
>
> Bob Velke
> President
> Archive CD Books USA
>
> The Archive CD Books Project exists to make digital reproductions of old 
> books available to the public, to donate original publications to 
> libraries and other institutions, and to cooperate with these repositories 
> to preserve their existing collections for future generations.  Public 
> libraries and qualified membership societies in the U.S. can get 33%-50% 
> off every CD title and a free on-site network license.  For a free 
> Institutional Membership, please visit: 
> http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/libraries.htm .
>
>
> -- 
> No virus found in this outgoing message.
> Checked by AVG Free Edition. Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 
> 269.6.8/797 - Release Date: 5/10/2007 5:10 PM
>
>
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>
>
> -- 
> No virus found in this incoming message.
> Checked by AVG Free Edition. Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 
> 269.6.8/797 - Release Date: 5/10/2007 5:10 PM
>
> 

From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Sat May 12 12:00:26 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Sat May 12 12:00:30 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 9
Message-ID: <917264397@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us  Sat May 12 16:46:49 2007
From: lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us (Larry Naukam)
Date: Sat May 12 16:46:56 2007
Subject: [Genealib] ST200 Microfilm Viewer-Scanner



In-Reply-To: <20070510160014.02311D00BE@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
References: <20070510160014.02311D00BE@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <001801c794d6$aa142e70$3102060a@rpl.org>

We have had this set up at Rochester since Dec. 2005. I find it easy enough
to use, although there is a multi step set up required which isn't
difficult, but can be a PITA sometimes when time is of the essence. The
machine is great at capturing census images; also good at small areas of a
newspaper or scrapbook (like an obit); and cannot capture a page of a
newspaper at all.

At least, not in the amount of time that we have to use it. Patrons are on
their own to use it. We only have one staffer to cover the entire floor, so
we cannot sit there and handhold. If they are competent, they can use it,
but as I just said they are on their own. It did hook up OK to the networked
printing. 

From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Sun May 13 12:00:29 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Sun May 13 12:00:31 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 10
Message-ID: <917329934@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Mon May 14 12:00:23 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Mon May 14 12:00:26 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 11
Message-ID: <917395467@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org  Mon May 14 16:16:20 2007
From: linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org (Taggart, Linda)
Date: Mon May 14 16:14:27 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
Message-ID: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA5151553F2E@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>

John,

Thanks for the leads! The Streetprints display is much closer to what I had in 
mind. I'm also intrigued by Archon. We'll definitely investigate those.

I appreciate the ideas!

Linda

Linda N. Taggart
Reference Librarian
Nashua Public Library
2 Court St.
Nashua, NH 03060
(603)589-4611



http://www.nashualibrary.org
linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Lyles, John
Sent: Thu 5/3/2007 11:31 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
 
Open Source alternatives:
 
Archon @ http://www.archon.org/
Streetprint  @ http://www.crcstudio.arts.ualberta.ca/streetprintorg/
Archivist Toolkit @ http://www.archiviststoolkit.org/
Greenstone @ http://www.greenstone.org/cgi-bin/library
 
We have not gone live yet but we are using a combination of Archon to host finding 
aids and some digital objects and Streetprint to host digital exhibits and 
photograph collections.  Simple admin/user interfaces and very comprable to the 
functionality of Content DM or Pastperfect. 
 
contact me offlist if you want to discuss in detail.
 
thanks
John
 
John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-

bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Taggart, Linda
Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 11:19 AM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 

Hello,

 

I've tried the archive without much success, so am turning to you for help. 
We've been digitizing our local history photos and cataloging them in Access. We're
considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I really like) for overall management. 
However, I'm looking for an alternative to their Virtual Exhibit module-something a
little more sleek and browsable for web viewers who are more interested in the 
photos than the cataloging info. Does anyone out there use PastPerfect but have a 
different software for online photo displays? Or, do you have a PastPerfect 
alternative that you love for this purpose? (Unfortunately, ContentDM is probably 
beyond our budget for the moment.)

 



Suggestions welcome. Thanks!

 

Linda N. Taggart

Reference Librarian

Nashua Public Library

2 Court St.

Nashua, NH 03060

(603) 589-4611

E-mail: linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org 
<BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org>  

Web Site: <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 
http://www.nashualibrary.org <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 

Blog: http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference 
<http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference> 

 

Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's "History of Nashua, N.H." 
on our web site: http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm

 

-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 4060 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070514/
c6e71d31/attachment.bin
From linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org  Mon May 14 16:19:06 2007
From: linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org (Taggart, Linda)
Date: Mon May 14 16:15:40 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
Message-ID: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA5151553F2F@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>

Karen,

Thanks for the recommendation! I appreciate the lead. Hadn't heard of that one; 
we'll definitely check it out.

Thanks!

Linda N. Taggart
Reference Librarian
Nashua Public Library
2 Court St.



Nashua, NH 03060
(603)589-4611
http://www.nashualibrary.org
linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Karen Miller
Sent: Thu 5/3/2007 5:15 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
 
I highly recommend the software created in Canada by
Halinet and OurOntario for displaying photographs. 
Look at their site at http://images.halinet.on.ca/ 
Our library has been using their software to index
newspapers, but their software for displaying and
indexing photographs is very impressive. We're already
participating in a consortium level ContentDM database
for our local history photos....wish I'd discovered
the Canadians first.  Halinet has provided their
software FREE to the library with a very modest annual
fee for storing our database.  I've also found them to
be exceptionally helpful with technical advice.

Karen Miller
Reference Librarian
Wilmette Public Library

--- "Lyles, John" <jlyles@cvrls.net> wrote:

> Open Source alternatives:
>  
> Archon @ http://www.archon.org/
> Streetprint  @
>
http://www.crcstudio.arts.ualberta.ca/streetprintorg/
> Archivist Toolkit @
> http://www.archiviststoolkit.org/
> Greenstone @
> http://www.greenstone.org/cgi-bin/library
>  
> We have not gone live yet but we are using a
> combination of Archon to host finding aids and some
> digital objects and Streetprint to host digital
> exhibits and photograph collections.  Simple
> admin/user interfaces and very comprable to the
> functionality of Content DM or Pastperfect. 
>  
> contact me offlist if you want to discuss in detail.
>  
> thanks
> John
>  
> John Lyles 
> Archivist 



> Columbus Public Library 
> 3000 Macon Road 
> Columbus, GA 31906 
> 706-243-2681 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On
> Behalf Of Taggart, Linda
> Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 11:19 AM
> To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
> 
> 
> Hello,
>  
> I've tried the archive without much success, so am
> turning to you for help. We've been digitizing our
> local history photos and cataloging them in Access.
> We're considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I
> really like) for overall management. However, I'm
> looking for an alternative to their Virtual Exhibit
> module-something a little more sleek and browsable
> for web viewers who are more interested in the
> photos than the cataloging info. Does anyone out
> there use PastPerfect but have a different software
> for online photo displays? Or, do you have a
> PastPerfect alternative that you love for this
> purpose? (Unfortunately, ContentDM is probably
> beyond our budget for the moment.)
>  
> Suggestions welcome. Thanks!
>  
> Linda N. Taggart
> Reference Librarian
> Nashua Public Library
> 2 Court St.
> Nashua, NH 03060
> (603) 589-4611
> E-mail: 
> <BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org>
> linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org 
> Web Site:  <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 
> <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org>
> http://www.nashualibrary.org
> Blog:  <http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference>
> http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference
>  
> Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's
> "History of Nashua, N.H." on our web site:
> http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm
>  
> > _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

__________________________________________________



Do You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam?  Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around 
http://mail.yahoo.com 
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 4664 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070514/00fcb47b/
attachment.bin
From linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org  Mon May 14 16:20:00 2007
From: linda.taggart at nashualibrary.org (Taggart, Linda)
Date: Mon May 14 16:16:36 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
Message-ID: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA5151553F30@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>

Sorry for the error, folks. I'll be more careful with the Reply function next time!

Linda N. Taggart
Reference Librarian
Nashua Public Library
2 Court St.
Nashua, NH 03060
(603)589-4611
http://www.nashualibrary.org
linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Taggart, Linda
Sent: Mon 5/14/2007 4:16 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
 
John,

Thanks for the leads! The Streetprints display is much closer to what I had in 
mind. I'm also intrigued by Archon. We'll definitely investigate those.

I appreciate the ideas!

Linda

Linda N. Taggart
Reference Librarian
Nashua Public Library
2 Court St.
Nashua, NH 03060
(603)589-4611
http://www.nashualibrary.org
linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org



-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Lyles, John
Sent: Thu 5/3/2007 11:31 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
 
Open Source alternatives:
 
Archon @ http://www.archon.org/
Streetprint  @ http://www.crcstudio.arts.ualberta.ca/streetprintorg/
Archivist Toolkit @ http://www.archiviststoolkit.org/
Greenstone @ http://www.greenstone.org/cgi-bin/library
 
We have not gone live yet but we are using a combination of Archon to host finding 
aids and some digital objects and Streetprint to host digital exhibits and 
photograph collections.  Simple admin/user interfaces and very comprable to the 
functionality of Content DM or Pastperfect. 
 
contact me offlist if you want to discuss in detail.
 
thanks
John
 
John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-

bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Taggart, Linda
Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 11:19 AM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 

Hello,

 

I've tried the archive without much success, so am turning to you for help. 
We've been digitizing our local history photos and cataloging them in Access. We're
considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I really like) for overall management. 
However, I'm looking for an alternative to their Virtual Exhibit module-something a
little more sleek and browsable for web viewers who are more interested in the 
photos than the cataloging info. Does anyone out there use PastPerfect but have a 
different software for online photo displays? Or, do you have a PastPerfect 
alternative that you love for this purpose? (Unfortunately, ContentDM is probably 
beyond our budget for the moment.)

 

Suggestions welcome. Thanks!



 

Linda N. Taggart

Reference Librarian

Nashua Public Library

2 Court St.

Nashua, NH 03060

(603) 589-4611

E-mail: linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org 
<BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org>  

Web Site: <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 
http://www.nashualibrary.org <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 

Blog: http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference 
<http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference> 

 

Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's "History of Nashua, N.H." 
on our web site: http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm

 

From ECole at oakville.ca  Mon May 14 16:54:10 2007
From: ECole at oakville.ca (ECole@oakville.ca)
Date: Mon May 14 16:54:12 2007
Subject: [Genealib] I am out of the office 
Message-ID: <OF2AEBBD87.DBAEC734-ON852572DB.0072D28C-852572DB.0072D28C@oakville.ca>

I will be out of the office starting  05/14/2007 and will not return until
05/22/2007.

If you require more immediate assistance, please contact AskUs, our e-mail
reference service at oplreference@oakville.ca or call our Information Desk
at 905-815-2044 during business hours.

From gabrielleb at sympatico.ca  Mon May 14 19:13:59 2007
From: gabrielleb at sympatico.ca (Gabrielle Blaschuk)
Date: Mon May 14 19:14:06 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos
In-Reply-To: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA5151553F2F@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>
References: <DD68CFC11DB80F45AE7E8FB38CDA5151553F2F@npl-ad2.Library.nashua>
Message-ID: <4648ED37.2030301@sympatico.ca>

We also use the Halinet product at the Cobourg Public Library and have 
over 1000 images online. It is extremely easy to use, and very 
user-friendly. It has and can be tailored to meet the requirements of 



archives, libraries, art galleries and museums. We are now in the 
process of inputting all the Historical Society Archives photographs 
onto this system also.(Over 100,000!) What is really nice, is when 
patrons google 'Cobourg Images" they automatically will get to this 
site. The tech support is quite quick and very personal. If you haven't 
chosen, it is definately one to search out.
Gabrielle Blaschuk
Information Services
Cobourg Public Library

Taggart, Linda wrote:
> Karen,
>
> Thanks for the recommendation! I appreciate the lead. Hadn't heard of that one; 
we'll definitely check it out.
>
> Thanks!
>
> Linda N. Taggart
> Reference Librarian
> Nashua Public Library
> 2 Court St.
> Nashua, NH 03060
> (603)589-4611
> http://www.nashualibrary.org
> linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
> From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Karen Miller
> Sent: Thu 5/3/2007 5:15 PM
> To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
> Subject: RE: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
>  
> I highly recommend the software created in Canada by
> Halinet and OurOntario for displaying photographs. 
> Look at their site at http://images.halinet.on.ca/ 
> Our library has been using their software to index
> newspapers, but their software for displaying and
> indexing photographs is very impressive. We're already
> participating in a consortium level ContentDM database
> for our local history photos....wish I'd discovered
> the Canadians first.  Halinet has provided their
> software FREE to the library with a very modest annual
> fee for storing our database.  I've also found them to
> be exceptionally helpful with technical advice.
>
> Karen Miller
> Reference Librarian
> Wilmette Public Library
>
>
>
> --- "Lyles, John" <jlyles@cvrls.net> wrote:
>
>   
>> Open Source alternatives:
>>  



>> Archon @ http://www.archon.org/
>> Streetprint  @
>>
>>     
> http://www.crcstudio.arts.ualberta.ca/streetprintorg/
>   
>> Archivist Toolkit @
>> http://www.archiviststoolkit.org/
>> Greenstone @
>> http://www.greenstone.org/cgi-bin/library
>>  
>> We have not gone live yet but we are using a
>> combination of Archon to host finding aids and some
>> digital objects and Streetprint to host digital
>> exhibits and photograph collections.  Simple
>> admin/user interfaces and very comprable to the
>> functionality of Content DM or Pastperfect. 
>>  
>> contact me offlist if you want to discuss in detail.
>>  
>> thanks
>> John
>>  
>> John Lyles 
>> Archivist 
>> Columbus Public Library 
>> 3000 Macon Road 
>> Columbus, GA 31906 
>> 706-243-2681 
>> -----Original Message-----
>> From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>> [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On
>> Behalf Of Taggart, Linda
>> Sent: Thursday, May 03, 2007 11:19 AM
>> To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>> Subject: [Genealib] Web display of digitized photos 
>>
>>
>> Hello,
>>  
>> I've tried the archive without much success, so am
>> turning to you for help. We've been digitizing our
>> local history photos and cataloging them in Access.
>> We're considering purchasing PastPerfect (which I
>> really like) for overall management. However, I'm
>> looking for an alternative to their Virtual Exhibit
>> module-something a little more sleek and browsable
>> for web viewers who are more interested in the
>> photos than the cataloging info. Does anyone out
>> there use PastPerfect but have a different software
>> for online photo displays? Or, do you have a
>> PastPerfect alternative that you love for this
>> purpose? (Unfortunately, ContentDM is probably
>> beyond our budget for the moment.)
>>  
>> Suggestions welcome. Thanks!
>>  
>> Linda N. Taggart
>> Reference Librarian



>> Nashua Public Library
>> 2 Court St.
>> Nashua, NH 03060
>> (603) 589-4611
>> E-mail: 
>> <BLOCKED::mailto:linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org>
>> linda.taggart@nashualibrary.org 
>> Web Site:  <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org> 
>> <BLOCKED::http://www.nashualibrary.org>
>> http://www.nashualibrary.org
>> Blog:  <http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference>
>> http://blogs.nashualibrary.org/reference
>>  
>> Interested in the history of Nashua? Read Parker's
>> "History of Nashua, N.H." on our web site:
>> http://www.nashualibrary.org/ParkerHistory.htm
>>  
>>     
>>> _______________________________________________
>>>       
>> genealib mailing list
>> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>>
>>     
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>
>
> __________________________________________________
> Do You Yahoo!?
> Tired of spam?  Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around 
> http://mail.yahoo.com 
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>
>   
> ------------------------------------------------------------------------
>
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
From Christine.Hayes at calgarypubliclibrary.com  Mon May 14 21:00:03 2007
From: Christine.Hayes at calgarypubliclibrary.com (Christine Hayes)
Date: Mon May 14 21:00:08 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
Message-ID: <4A01EE8FB3F3E148A9240DAE69FCCD9F02B88724@webmail>

Hello,

 

Our local history collection has finally been able to inventory and
attempt to catalogue our maps.  We have found that the in-house
cataloguing system we have been using will be inadequate and are
wondering what other libraries are doing.  We would love to catalogue
them properly and have them accessible through our online catalogue, but
our technical services dept. is already stretched to the limit.  We are



looking for a system that can be quickly and easily put in to place
within the department.  The collection contains maps of our city and
immediate region.  Any suggestions?

 

C. Hayes

Calgary Public Library

 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070514/
ef1893e4/attachment.html
From Pam.Young at roanokeva.gov  Mon May 14 22:02:12 2007
From: Pam.Young at roanokeva.gov (Pam.Young@roanokeva.gov)
Date: Mon May 14 21:59:55 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Pam Young is out of the office.
Message-ID: <OF9CAF4E94.199BED5C-ON852572DC.000B304E-
852572DC.000B304F@roanokeva.gov>

I will be out of the office starting  05/14/2007 and will not return until
05/21/2007.

Am at the National Genealogical Society Convention in Richmond, VA -  May
15 - 21.  I will respond to your message when I return.

From jlyles at cvrls.net  Tue May 15 09:25:35 2007
From: jlyles at cvrls.net (Lyles, John)
Date: Tue May 15 09:19:34 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
In-Reply-To: <4A01EE8FB3F3E148A9240DAE69FCCD9F02B88724@webmail>
Message-ID: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F1@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>

Why catalogue them? MARC is so limited, escpecially in access points...... I 
suggest having TS create only one MARC record ie Map Collection then ocal History 
create a descriptive finding aid for the collection with item level descriptions 
for each map. Save the finding aids as simple html and post to the web. This is a 
really simple fix but you have gained intellectual control, provided descriptive 
"metadata", and increased access points to the collection. 
 
thanks,

John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Christine Hayes
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 9:00 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Maps



Hello,

 

Our local history collection has finally been able to inventory and attempt to 
catalogue our maps.  We have found that the in-house cataloguing system we have 
been using will be inadequate and are wondering what other libraries are doing.  We
would love to catalogue them properly and have them accessible through our online 
catalogue, but our technical services dept. is already stretched to the limit.  We 
are looking for a system that can be quickly and easily put in to place within the 
department.  The collection contains maps of our city and immediate region.  Any 
suggestions?

 

C. Hayes

Calgary Public Library

 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/
ca07889b/attachment.html
From afuller at hpl.lib.al.us  Tue May 15 10:10:58 2007
From: afuller at hpl.lib.al.us (Annewhite Fuller)
Date: Tue May 15 10:11:15 2007
Subject: [Genealib] (no subject)
Message-ID: <000c01c796fa$dc90b550$5d02010a@hplnet.org>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: image/jpeg
Size: 2371 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/422480cc/
attachment.jpe
From rlindberg at state.pa.us  Tue May 15 11:20:47 2007
From: rlindberg at state.pa.us (Lindberg, Richard)
Date: Tue May 15 11:20:52 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
References: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F1@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>
Message-ID: <A7AD4B6242F4AE47B952923AEF7B5C7D016D662B@enhbgpri11.pa.lcl>

I have to disagree with the observation that MARC is limited in access points. MARC
provides access by title, the responsible party for the map, and as many subject 
headings that are warranted. Our library catalogs our map collection using MARC and
we have no trouble knowing what we have and where it is.
 
Richard L. Lindberg
Genealogy/Local History Librarian
State Library of Pennsylvania



Harrisburg, PA

-----Original Message----- 
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Lyles, John 
Sent: Tue 5/15/2007 9:25 AM 
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Maps

Why catalogue them? MARC is so limited, escpecially in access points...... I 
suggest having TS create only one MARC record ie Map Collection then ocal History 
create a descriptive finding aid for the collection with item level descriptions 
for each map. Save the finding aids as simple html and post to the web. This is a 
really simple fix but you have gained intellectual control, provided descriptive 
"metadata", and increased access points to the collection. 

 
thanks,

John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-

bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Christine Hayes
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 9:00 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Maps

Hello,

 

Our local history collection has finally been able to inventory and 
attempt to catalogue our maps.  We have found that the in-house cataloguing system 
we have been using will be inadequate and are wondering what other libraries are 
doing.  We would love to catalogue them properly and have them accessible through 
our online catalogue, but our technical services dept. is already stretched to the 
limit.  We are looking for a system that can be quickly and easily put in to place 
within the department.  The collection contains maps of our city and immediate 
region.  Any suggestions?

 

C. Hayes

Calgary Public Library

 

-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available



Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 6334 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/466a4764/
attachment.bin
From Susan.Scouras at wvculture.org  Tue May 15 11:37:29 2007
From: Susan.Scouras at wvculture.org (Susan Scouras)
Date: Tue May 15 11:36:14 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
Message-ID: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322605@mail.wvculture.local>

I agree.  We catalog using MARC as well, with an in-house call number
system based on location (for example, Ma 55-12 using Ma for Map, 55 is
drawer number and 12 is folder number in that drawer).  If your
technical cataloging staff needs help, and if you want to avoid the
hazards of physically giving them the maps to catalog, make up a
fill-in-the-blank cataloging form and have non-cataloging staff fill in
as much as they can: title (assigned if necessary, in brackets), author
or responsible party, publisher, date, physical size, call number, and
suggested subject headings, and notes if any.  Most of our maps are not
by standard publishers, indeed, many are hand drawn one-of-a-kind items,
so catalogers are not going to find them on OCLC or LC, plus the maps
are housed on a separate floor and have to be physically measured and
assigned to an available drawer and folder ,etc., so the cataloging form
method works well for us.  Accession numbers and call numbers are
pencilled on the map itself, and the map is foldered and set aside until
actually cataloged.  Once a map is cataloged, the typed label is taken
to the map collection area, stuck on the waiting folder and the folder
goes in its proper drawer. 
 
 
Susan Scouras
Librarian
WV Archives and History Library
The Cultural Center
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV  25305-0300
(304) 558-0230, Ext. 742
 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu

[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Lindberg,
Richard

Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 11:21 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Maps

I have to disagree with the observation that MARC is limited in
access points. MARC provides access by title, the responsible party for
the map, and as many subject headings that are warranted. Our library
catalogs our map collection using MARC and we have no trouble knowing
what we have and where it is.

 
Richard L. Lindberg
Genealogy/Local History Librarian
State Library of Pennsylvania



Harrisburg, PA

-----Original Message----- 
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf

of Lyles, John 
Sent: Tue 5/15/2007 9:25 AM 
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Maps

Why catalogue them? MARC is so limited, escpecially in
access points...... I suggest having TS create only one MARC record ie
Map Collection then ocal History create a descriptive finding aid for
the collection with item level descriptions for each map. Save the
finding aids as simple html and post to the web. This is a really simple
fix but you have gained intellectual control, provided descriptive
"metadata", and increased access points to the collection. 

 
thanks,

John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu

[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Christine
Hayes

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 9:00 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Maps

Hello,

 

Our local history collection has finally been
able to inventory and attempt to catalogue our maps.  We have found that
the in-house cataloguing system we have been using will be inadequate
and are wondering what other libraries are doing.  We would love to
catalogue them properly and have them accessible through our online
catalogue, but our technical services dept. is already stretched to the
limit.  We are looking for a system that can be quickly and easily put
in to place within the department.  The collection contains maps of our
city and immediate region.  Any suggestions?

 

C. Hayes

Calgary Public Library

 



-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/3329da68/
attachment.html
From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Tue May 15 12:00:24 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Tue May 15 12:00:30 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 12
Message-ID: <917461004@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From Susan.Scouras at wvculture.org  Tue May 15 12:10:03 2007
From: Susan.Scouras at wvculture.org (Susan Scouras)
Date: Tue May 15 12:08:46 2007
Subject: [Genealib] email mailing lists
Message-ID: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322606@mail.wvculture.local>

Since I am fond of quoting participants in this listserv and of
forwarding particularly informative posts to my superiors, I have been
asked by them to consult you on mailing list practices.  I would like to
hear from anyone who has compiled an e-mail mailing list other than one
based on patrons registered for library cards, since we are a
non-circulating library and have no formally registered patronage.  We
would place people on the list only on request and would not lift names
and addresses from our  Library registration book or from our research
request letters.  Purpose of the list:  to receive a link monthly when
our newsletter is posted online, announcements when new material is
added to the Web site, notice of workshops and meetings of specific
interest to this audience,  notice of events that did not make the
newsletter publishing deadline, etc.  The list will not be shared with
any other agency or organization.  
 
How have you gathered names for your list?  We are considering signup
sheets or forms available in the library, publicizing monthly in our
newsletter (paper copies mailed to genealogical, historical and/or
preservation organizations in West Virginia only, paper copies
distributed in Library and when staff makes presentations, and
electronic copy posted to our Web site), and a subscribe/unsubscribe
feature on our Web site with an e-mail address set up for that purpose
only.  
 
We are waiting--and waiting--for approval for the contract on a new
Integrated Library system.  Until we get it, we can not put a box or any
notices on our online catalog.  I would also like to use the ILS
circulation features to register patrons and we could potentially run a
list from there.  Problem is we need to start a list now and can't wait
the months more it will take to have a system up and running and
everyone trained to use it.
 
Any advice would be appreciated.
 
Susan Scouras
Librarian
WV Archives and History Library



The Cultural Center
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV  25305-0300
(304) 558-0230, Ext. 742
 
 
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/6ff116d4/
attachment.html
From jlyles at cvrls.net  Tue May 15 12:32:51 2007
From: jlyles at cvrls.net (Lyles, John)
Date: Tue May 15 12:26:51 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
In-Reply-To: <A7AD4B6242F4AE47B952923AEF7B5C7D016D662B@enhbgpri11.pa.lcl>
Message-ID: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F2@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>

"we have no trouble knowing what we have and where it is" agreed but does the 
public i.e. folks outside of your ILS know what you have and where it is?  I am not
advocating for the discontinuation of MARC but merely stating that access to the 
MARC record is limited. Other methods of Intellectual control (EAD, Dublin Core) 
may be easier to institute and will afford the public greater access to your 
collections. 
 
John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 
 
 

[Lyles, John]  -----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Lindberg, Richard
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 11:21 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Maps

I have to disagree with the observation that MARC is limited in access points. MARC
provides access by title, the responsible party for the map, and as many subject 
headings that are warranted. Our library catalogs our map collection using MARC and
we have no trouble knowing what we have and where it is.
 
Richard L. Lindberg
Genealogy/Local History Librarian
State Library of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg, PA

-----Original Message----- 
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Lyles, John 
Sent: Tue 5/15/2007 9:25 AM 
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Maps



Why catalogue them? MARC is so limited, escpecially in access points...... I 
suggest having TS create only one MARC record ie Map Collection then ocal History 
create a descriptive finding aid for the collection with item level descriptions 
for each map. Save the finding aids as simple html and post to the web. This is a 
really simple fix but you have gained intellectual control, provided descriptive 
"metadata", and increased access points to the collection. 
 
thanks,

John Lyles 
Archivist 
Columbus Public Library 
3000 Macon Road 
Columbus, GA 31906 
706-243-2681 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Christine Hayes
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 9:00 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Maps

Hello,

 

Our local history collection has finally been able to inventory and attempt to 
catalogue our maps.  We have found that the in-house cataloguing system we have 
been using will be inadequate and are wondering what other libraries are doing.  We
would love to catalogue them properly and have them accessible through our online 
catalogue, but our technical services dept. is already stretched to the limit.  We 
are looking for a system that can be quickly and easily put in to place within the 
department.  The collection contains maps of our city and immediate region.  Any 
suggestions?

 

C. Hayes

Calgary Public Library

 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/3250ee89/
attachment.html
From bhill at rbhayes.org  Tue May 15 12:32:49 2007
From: bhill at rbhayes.org (Becky Hill)
Date: Tue May 15 12:27:57 2007
Subject: [Genealib] email mailing lists
In-Reply-To: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322606@mail.wvculture.local>
Message-ID: <008b01c7970e$adf04710$8701a8c0@President.Local>



HI Susan,
I have been sending out e-mailed newsletters to our public for several years
now. They are "published" sporadically depending on my time and what is
going on.
I have written almost 50, some of which are archived on our web site, along
with the latest one.
http://www.rbhayes.org/hayes/libnews/genealogy_news.asp?id=354
<http://www.rbhayes.org/hayes/libnews/genealogy_news.asp?id=354&subj=libnews
> &subj=libnews
Be sure to click on Genealogy News Archives for older issues.
See below for other comments:
 
Becky Hill 

Rebecca B. Hill 
Head Librarian 
Rutherford B. Hayes Presidential Center 
Spiegel Grove 
Fremont, OH 43420-2796 

419-332-2081   ext. 31 
419-332-4952 (fax) 
bhill@rbhayes.org < mailto:bhill@rbhayes.org <mailto:bhill@rbhayes.org> > 
www.rbhayes.org < http://www.rbhayes.org <http://www.rbhayes.org/> > 

I have an attack of genealogical mania. It came on about ten days ago,
superinduced by reading a family tree which a friend sent me. It is in a
violent form but I trust it will soon abate. I have got up into the Cooke
tree and am lost. Can you help me out?" Rutherford B. Hayes to "Uncle Scott"
Cooke, March 4, 1870 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Susan Scouras
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 11:10 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] email mailing lists

Since I am fond of quoting participants in this listserv and of forwarding
particularly informative posts to my superiors, I have been asked by them to
consult you on mailing list practices.  I would like to hear from anyone who
has compiled an e-mail mailing list other than one based on patrons
registered for library cards, since we are a non-circulating library and
have no formally registered patronage.  We would place people on the list
only on request and would not lift names and addresses from our  Library
registration book or from our research request letters.  Purpose of the
list:  to receive a link monthly when our newsletter is posted online,
announcements when new material is added to the Web site, notice of
workshops and meetings of specific interest to this audience,  notice of
events that did not make the newsletter publishing deadline, etc.  The list
will not be shared with any other agency or organization.  
 
How have you gathered names for your list?  
[BHILL] We have sign-up sheets at our entrance.  We require everyone to sign
in, and then there is an extra sheet if they would like to be on the list
for the newsletter.
I teach regular genealogy classes here at Hayes and I take those lists and



enter the names of the participants.  
We have about 800 on our list and only one or two have ever said "take me
off" - and that was usually because the person had died.
 We are considering signup sheets or forms available in the library,
publicizing   monthly in our newsletter (paper copies mailed to
genealogical, historical and/or preservation organizations in West Virginia
only, paper copies distributed in Library and when staff makes
presentations, and electronic copy posted to our Web site), and a
subscribe/unsubscribe feature on our Web site with an e-mail address set up
for that purpose only.  
[BHILL] We have that on our web site- see lower right side of top page -
http://www.rbhayes.org/hayes/ <http://www.rbhayes.org/hayes/> 
and the link it goes to - http://www.rbhayes.org/hayes/subscribe.asp
<http://www.rbhayes.org/hayes/subscribe.asp> 
 
We are waiting--and waiting--for approval for the contract on a new
Integrated Library system.  Until we get it, we can not put a box or any
notices on our online catalog.  I would also like to use the ILS circulation
features to register patrons and we could potentially run a list from there.
Problem is we need to start a list now and can't wait the months more it
will take to have a system up and running and everyone trained to use it.
 
Any advice would be appreciated.
 
Susan Scouras
Librarian
WV Archives and History Library
The Cultural Center
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV  25305-0300
(304) 558-0230, Ext. 742
 
 
Hope this helps
Becky Hill 
 

-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: winmail.dat
Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 8388 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070515/7e348263/
winmail.bin
From mkmannix at gmail.com  Tue May 15 13:26:59 2007
From: mkmannix at gmail.com (Mary K. Mannix)
Date: Tue May 15 13:27:03 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
In-Reply-To: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F1@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>
References: <4A01EE8FB3F3E148A9240DAE69FCCD9F02B88724@webmail>

<7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F1@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>
Message-ID: <b63c86520705151026m6c3f1bfdgea234501ecae17d8@mail.gmail.com>

John, Have you done this with your maps?  Mary M.



-- 
Mary K. Mannix
Maryland Room Manager
C. Burr Artz Public Library
Frederick County Public Libraries
Frederick, MD
and
Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
From mkmannix at gmail.com  Tue May 15 13:40:28 2007
From: mkmannix at gmail.com (Mary K. Mannix)
Date: Tue May 15 13:40:30 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
In-Reply-To: <b63c86520705151026m6c3f1bfdgea234501ecae17d8@mail.gmail.com>
References: <4A01EE8FB3F3E148A9240DAE69FCCD9F02B88724@webmail>

<7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F1@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>
<b63c86520705151026m6c3f1bfdgea234501ecae17d8@mail.gmail.com>

Message-ID: <b63c86520705151040l16ee5e01u452888bac13f232e@mail.gmail.com>

I have no opinions about MARC either way, but find John's idea very
intriguing.  Like Christine, we have finally been inventorying our map
collection, which I thought would be a couple of hundred and is now
nearly 1,000!, and I would like to increase access to the broader
world [meaning anyone not on the computer with the database :) ]and,
again like Christine, there is no way that my cataloging department
could work on this at all for me.  They simply don't have the staff
and\or the time.  John's idea seems very reasonable and a good
starting point for some. Mary M.

> --
> Mary K. Mannix
> Maryland Room Manager
> C. Burr Artz Public Library
> Frederick County Public Libraries
> Frederick, MD
> and
> Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
>

-- 
Mary K. Mannix
Maryland Room Manager
C. Burr Artz Public Library
Frederick County Public Libraries
Frederick, MD
and
Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
From dplumer at tsl.state.tx.us  Tue May 15 14:28:36 2007
From: dplumer at tsl.state.tx.us (Danielle Plumer)
Date: Tue May 15 14:27:59 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
In-Reply-To: <b63c86520705151040l16ee5e01u452888bac13f232e@mail.gmail.com>
Message-ID: 
<45057232A4AC6444B0F9452131E7446E0508E81F@exchange.win2k.tsl.state.tx.us>

Providing access through the web is excellent, but I'd still suggest using a 
standard metadata format rather than plain HTML. EAD is great, but you generally 



need some special tools to convert the XML to a human-readable format, and it's 
generally more focused on the collection as a whole rather than the individual 
items. 

Lots of folks I work with have created simple databases (in Access, MySQL, or 
whatever) with Dublin Core metadata for cataloging digital objects, including maps.
If you're attached to MARC, you can come up with a subset of the fields you think 
will be useful, with the intention of importing the results back in to your catalog
at some point.

Conformance to an interoperability protocol such as OAI-PMH can increase the access
opportunities for search engines and other institutions. Sarah Shreeve's article in
First Monday has a good overview of the subject: 
http://www.firstmonday.org/issues/issue11_8/shreeves/index.html

Personally, I don't think simple Dublin Core is rich enough to describe something 
like maps fully, although qualified Dublin Core offers more options. There are lots
of resources available for cataloging maps in MARC -- see 
http://ublib.buffalo.edu/libraries/asl/maps/cat/map_cat_tools.html for more than 
you ever wanted to know!

Danielle Cunniff Plumer, Coordinator
Texas Heritage Digitization Initiative
Texas State Library and Archives Commission
512.463.5852 (phone) / 512.936.2306 (fax)
dplumer@tsl.state.tx.us

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Mary K.
Mannix
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 12:40 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Maps

I have no opinions about MARC either way, but find John's idea very
intriguing.  Like Christine, we have finally been inventorying our map
collection, which I thought would be a couple of hundred and is now
nearly 1,000!, and I would like to increase access to the broader
world [meaning anyone not on the computer with the database :) ]and,
again like Christine, there is no way that my cataloging department
could work on this at all for me.  They simply don't have the staff
and\or the time.  John's idea seems very reasonable and a good
starting point for some. Mary M.

> --
> Mary K. Mannix
> Maryland Room Manager
> C. Burr Artz Public Library
> Frederick County Public Libraries
> Frederick, MD
> and
> Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
>



-- 
Mary K. Mannix
Maryland Room Manager
C. Burr Artz Public Library
Frederick County Public Libraries
Frederick, MD
and
Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
From robert.g.sullivan at gmail.com  Tue May 15 14:29:15 2007
From: robert.g.sullivan at gmail.com (Robert Sullivan)
Date: Tue May 15 14:29:20 2007
Subject: [Genealib] email mailing lists
In-Reply-To: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322606@mail.wvculture.local>
References: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322606@mail.wvculture.local>
Message-ID: <32c265400705151129p31809faerfc4626604a67ac91@mail.gmail.com>

>  Problem is we need to start a list now and can't wait the months more it
> will take to have a system up and running and everyone trained to use it.

When I started a list for the library eons ago, I used a service which
was later absorbed by Yahoogroups.  I liked it because users could
sign themselves on and off (list maintenance has been practically
zero) and could join by e-mail if they didn't want to create an
account.  It also had the ability to add users from a file, with some
limitations.

Other services such as Google Groups are now available, so you might
want to check out those.

-- 
Bob Sullivan
Schenectady Digital History Archive
<http://www.schenectadyhistory.org/>
Schenectady County (NY) Public Library
From jlyles at cvrls.net  Tue May 15 15:30:43 2007
From: jlyles at cvrls.net (Lyles, John)
Date: Tue May 15 15:24:42 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
In-Reply-To: <b63c86520705151026m6c3f1bfdgea234501ecae17d8@mail.gmail.com>
Message-ID: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F4@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>

"Have you done this with your maps?"

In the process of creating online finding aids using ARCHON for our collections, 
maps included. Collections will be described down to the folder or item level 
depending on circumstance. ARCHON also features a marc output that can be loaded 
into the local catalogue. As for or maps we have a electronic & print finding aid 
that describes our maps down to the item and this will be added to our database. 

An example that we have done that is similar is the Abe Feder Collection, a 
collection of hundreds of architectural drawings of Broadway musicals. No one used 
the collection for over 20 years. Why? My guess is because the collection was 
trapped in our ILS. Who would have thought to look in Columbus, Georgia, then our 
institution, then our ILS for this collection? Once the online finding aid was 
created we received 10-20 queries a month for the collection. 



I say don't get locked in the ILS or do not force your patron to find your ILS to 
find your holdings. Get out to where the patrons/customers are looking for the 
information and if that means something other than MARC then do something other 
than MARC. I am an advocate of preservation, creating intellectual and physical 
control, add you library jargon for metadata collection here... but if we are 
acting without one of our primary goals being to provide the greatest possible 
access to our resources then we need to look at what we are doing. 

John

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Mary K.
Mannix
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 1:27 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Maps

John, Have you done this with your maps?  Mary M.

-- 
Mary K. Mannix
Maryland Room Manager
C. Burr Artz Public Library
Frederick County Public Libraries
Frederick, MD
and
Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Wed May 16 12:00:32 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Wed May 16 12:00:36 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 13
Message-ID: <917526544@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From aschlindwein at erielibrary.org  Wed May 16 15:25:42 2007
From: aschlindwein at erielibrary.org (Ann Marie)
Date: Wed May 16 15:25:51 2007
Subject: [Genealib] "Harvesting Your Heritage" - Erie Society for

Genealogical Research in Pennsylvania-6/9/07
Message-ID: <001a01c797f0$01412420$da01000a@AnnMarie>

      The Erie Society for Genealogical Research is hosting a 35th Anniversary 
Genealogical Conference on Saturday, June 9, from 9AM to 4PM, at the Raymond  M. 
Blasco Memorial Library in Erie, Pennsylvania.  There will be three nationally 
known speakers for the one day event:  Dick Eastman of Eastman's Online Genealogy 
Newsletter, Stephen Morse, developer of the One-Step search tools which includes 



Ellis Island, and James Beidler who is a member of the PA State Historic Records 
Advisory Board & Executive Director of the Genealogical Society of PA.  Fees:  
Members of Erie Society for Genealogical Research - $35, Non-member - $40 (includes
membership).  Lunch is optional for $8.

The Erie Historical Society will be offering a Guided Tour of Erie's Historic 
Downtown on the Friday evening before the conference for $4.

Co-sponsored by the Erie County Public Library and the Erie County Historical 
Society.  For more information go to:  www.pa-roots/~erie/2007GeneConf.html or e-
mail esgr2007@aol.com.

Hope to see you come!
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070516/9fa01968/
attachment.html
From lcarter at arlsmail.org  Wed May 16 18:20:13 2007
From: lcarter at arlsmail.org (Laura Carter)
Date: Wed May 16 18:20:32 2007
Subject: [Genealib] email mailing lists
In-Reply-To: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322606@mail.wvculture.local>
References: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902322606@mail.wvculture.local>
Message-ID: <464B839D.9090000@arlsmail.org>

We have people register to use the Heritage Room and on that form I have 
2 boxes that they can check.  One to receive the Library's newsletter 
and the other to receive information of possible interest to 
genealogists and family historians/  I take the forms and enter the 
names into the mail lists.  Sometimes people call and ask me to add them 
to the list because they have gotten something forwarded from someone 
else. 

Since I have no clue as to how many addresses each group can take (nor 
do I really know what I am doing)  I have multiple lists
titled like Genealogy A-B, Genealogy C, etc.  For the library's 
newsletter, I forward those names to our PR coordinator. 

I try to remember to include a note to recipients encouraging them to 
forward and  I try to send notices about all our events, as well as 
workshops, meetings, etc anywhere nearby.  I also do national meetings 
and conferences so people will know about them and when they are. 
Somehow if someone from here know about them, they seem more doable.  
The other thing I try to include dis information on new databases, 
articles in new periodicals that they should read, etc.  It takes lots 
of time, and generates lots of questions. but people seem to feel that 
because of the interaction we are reaching out to them. 

I get comments from people all the time that they really appreciate the 
info and that it is helpful.  Periodically, someone will email me that 
information has been helpful.  Sometimes about a specific things I sent 
and they will tell me their success story.  Other people ask to be 
removed because they just get too much email and want to get back in 
control.

As long as the feedback is positive I will keep doing it.  I also try to 
compile a list for the next month's upcoming events including 
registration deadline for things that may be the following month.  I try 



to send this out the end of the month for instance I hope to send the 
list out for June on May 30 or 31. IF I have time, I try to send 
reminders copied and pasted from the master list each week.

Sorry to be so wordy.

Laura

Susan Scouras wrote:
> Since I am fond of quoting participants in this listserv and of 
> forwarding particularly informative posts to my superiors, I have been 
> asked by them to consult you on mailing list practices.  I would like 
> to hear from anyone who has compiled an e-mail mailing list other than 
> one based on patrons registered for library cards, since we are a 
> non-circulating library and have no formally registered patronage.  We 
> would place people on the list only on request and would not lift 
> names and addresses from our  Library registration book or from our 
> research request letters.  Purpose of the list:  to receive 
> a link monthly when our newsletter is posted online, announcements 
> when new material is added to the Web site, notice of workshops and 
> meetings of specific interest to this audience,  notice of events that 
> did not make the newsletter publishing deadline, etc.  The list will 
> not be shared with any other agency or organization. 
>  
> How have you gathered names for your list?  We are considering signup 
> sheets or forms available in the library, publicizing monthly in our 
> newsletter (paper copies mailed to genealogical, historical and/or 
> preservation organizations in West Virginia only, paper copies 
> distributed in Library and when staff makes presentations, and 
> electronic copy posted to our Web site), and a subscribe/unsubscribe 
> feature on our Web site with an e-mail address set up for that purpose 
> only. 
>  
> We are waiting--and waiting--for approval for the contract on a new 
> Integrated Library system.  Until we get it, we can not put a box or 
> any notices on our online catalog.  I would also like to use the ILS 
> circulation features to register patrons and we could potentially run 
> a list from there.  Problem is we need to start a list now and can't 
> wait the months more it will take to have a system up and running and 
> everyone trained to use it.
>  
> Any advice would be appreciated.
>  
> Susan Scouras
> Librarian
> WV Archives and History Library
> The Cultural Center
> 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
> Charleston, WV  25305-0300
> (304) 558-0230, Ext. 742
>  
>  
> ------------------------------------------------------------------------
>
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib



-- 
Laura W. Carter
Heritage Room Librarian
Athens-Clarke County Library
2025 Baxter Street
Athens, Georgia 30606

Voice - 706 613-3650 Ext. 350
FAX - 706 613-3660

lcarter@arlsmail.org

From BeanyCecil at aol.com  Wed May 16 18:37:23 2007
From: BeanyCecil at aol.com (BeanyCecil@aol.com)
Date: Wed May 16 18:37:37 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 13
Message-ID: <bc4.10cb1e5b.337ce1a3@aol.com>

1b. FamilySearch Unveils Program to Increase Access to  World's
Genealogical Records

If you're a member of a historical  society or other record repository,
you'll want to read  this.

FamilySearch has just announced a program--called Records  Access--to
help archives and record repositories around the world  digitize,
transcribe, index, and make their unique genealogical  collections
available online for free.

Heritage societies can work  with FamilySearch to make their
collections available and FamilySearch is  offering to provide access
to their state-of-the-art digital cameras,  software, and more. The
information will then become available on  FamilySearch.org and/or the
affiliate institution's website. At least an  index to the collection
will be made available on FamilySearch.

Noted  genealogist Dick Eastman is calling this "perhaps the most
important  genealogy announcement of the past few years." To read a
press release for  the announcement and Dick Eastman's 
comments, please visit:

_blog.eogn.com/eastmans_online_genealogy/2007/05/familysearch_to.html_ 
(http://blog.eogn.com/eastmans_online_genealogy/2007/05/familysearch_to.html) 

_blog.eogn.com/eastmans_online_genealogy/2007/05/comment_familys.html_ 
(http://blog.eogn.com/eastmans_online_genealogy/2007/05/comment_familys.html) 
 
* * * Previously published in RootsWeb Review: 16 May 2007, Vol. 10, No.  
20.* * * 

************************************** See what's free at http://www.aol.com.
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070516/
b7b16fd2/attachment.html



From ehayes at lclsonline.org  Wed May 16 20:47:22 2007
From: ehayes at lclsonline.org (Elaine Hayes)
Date: Wed May 16 20:47:49 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
Message-ID: <464B51BA.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>

We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 lenses of 
different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are expensive and we are 
debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer or something.  Now, I don't like
to lock things up because then they can only be used with staff help but I also 
don't want to lose them.  Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?  
Thanks,
Elaine Hayes
 
Elaine Jones Hayes
Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
Assistant Manager - Reference Services
Laramie County Library System
2800 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
ehayes@lclsonline.org 
307-634-3561 x132

"There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070516/07634d53/
attachment.html
From Munroe at oshkoshpubliclibrary.org  Wed May 16 21:03:08 2007
From: Munroe at oshkoshpubliclibrary.org (Mara Munroe)
Date: Wed May 16 21:00:58 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
In-Reply-To: <464B51BA.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>
Message-ID: <9720CA43F755A148BF65B6618B90CB9401660494@magneto.wals.local>

At the Elisha D. Smith Public Library, Menasha WI, the lens must be
checked out from the reference desk because they did have one stolen.
We've had 6 machines with these removable lenses at Oshkosh Public
Library for years and have had no theft.  I would not leave a lens which
was not currently in use just sitting there, however.  Put one lens in
and have a sign saying "Ask staff for lens with greater magnification if
needed" or something similar.  

Mara B. Munroe
Local and Family History Librarian
Oshkosh Public Library
Oshkosh WI 54901-4985

"History is where the evidence leads us; heritage is what we choose to
remember and celebrate."  Edward T. Linenthal

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Elaine



Hayes
Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2007 7:47 PM
To: genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses

 

We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2
lenses of different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are
expensive and we are debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer
or something.  Now, I don't like to lock things up because then they can
only be used with staff help but I also don't want to lose them.  Has
anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?  

Thanks,

Elaine Hayes

 

Elaine Jones Hayes
Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
Assistant Manager - Reference Services
Laramie County Library System
2800 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
ehayes@lclsonline.org
307-634-3561 x132

"There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070516/2a5188c5/
attachment.html
From francojan at hotmail.com  Wed May 16 21:02:59 2007
From: francojan at hotmail.com (Jan Franco)
Date: Wed May 16 21:03:02 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
Message-ID: <BAY115-W10CF7399A3BB0B917E1FB2BD330@phx.gbl>

We have several Minoltas and frequently switch lenses between them. We've lost 
other things, but never a lens. I would not keep the extra one out, however.Janis 
L. Franco 
Local History Librarian 
Meriden Public Library 
105 Miller St., P.O. Box 868 
Meriden, CT 06450
Tel: 203-238-2346
Fax: 203-238-3647Date: Wed, 16 May 2007 18:47:22 -0600From: 
ehayes@lclsonline.orgTo: genealib@lists.acomp.usf.eduCC: Subject: [Genealib] 
locking up the microform reader/printer lenses



We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 lenses of 
different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are expensive and we are 
debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer or something.  Now, I don't like
to lock things up because then they can only be used with staff help but I also 
don't want to lose them.  Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?  
Thanks,
Elaine Hayes
 
Elaine Jones HayesSpecial Collections Librarian - Family & Local HistoryAssistant 
Manager - Reference ServicesLaramie County Library System2800 Central 
AvenueCheyenne, Wyoming 82001ehayes@lclsonline.org307-634-3561 x132"There is a 
history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

_________________________________________________________________
Change is good. See what?s different about Windows Live Hotmail. 
http://www.windowslive-hotmail.com/learnmore/default.html?locale=en-
us&ocid=RMT_TAGLM_HMWL_reten_changegood_0507
-------------- next part --------------
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From Susan.Scouras at wvculture.org  Thu May 17 08:54:59 2007
From: Susan.Scouras at wvculture.org (Susan Scouras)
Date: Thu May 17 08:53:44 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
Message-ID: <3C3AAA3A260F8B42B08D24D1CAEC066902871538@mail.wvculture.local>

We have had them for several years also, and have never had a theft or
even considered someone might steal one.  No one else arouind here has
Minolta reader/printers anyway--other state agencies, law and accounting
firms, etc., bring their film here to use ours.  We do not have extra
lenses to leave out, but the lenses are often exchanged between machines
as different magnifications are needed, and often the lens from the
least used machine is not replaced immediately and is left on the table
for as much as a day.  The single machine for staff use is behind a desk
where the extra lens is not readily accessible, so we don't even put it
in a drawer, just leave it by the machine.
 
 
Susan Scouras
Librarian
WV Archives and History Library
The Cultural Center
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV  25305-0300
(304) 558-0230, Ext. 742
 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu

[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Elaine
Hayes

Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2007 8:47 PM
To: genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer

lenses



We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer
with 2 lenses of different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are
expensive and we are debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer
or something.  Now, I don't like to lock things up because then they can
only be used with staff help but I also don't want to lose them.  Has
anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?  

Thanks,
Elaine Hayes
 
Elaine Jones Hayes
Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
Assistant Manager - Reference Services
Laramie County Library System
2800 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
ehayes@lclsonline.org
307-634-3561 x132

"There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
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From boljace at and.lib.in.us  Thu May 17 08:59:11 2007
From: boljace at and.lib.in.us (Beth Oljace)
Date: Thu May 17 08:59:31 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
In-Reply-To: <464B51BA.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>
References: <464B51BA.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>
Message-ID: <WorldClient-F200705170859.AA59115438@and.lib.in.us>

We also have two lenses for our Canon reader/printer.  (Yes, they are 
expensive, but the second one was one of my best buys ever.)  It's been 
completely unmolested for the 7+ years we've had it.  The spare lens is kind 
of strange-looking and spiky and I've never even seen a customer touch it.  
Actually, I'd be more afraid of visiting librarians than anyone else.  
 
Beth E. Oljace
Indiana room Librarian
Anderson Public Library

-----Original Message-----
From: "Elaine Hayes" <ehayes@lclsonline.org>
To: <genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu>
Cc: 
Date: Wed, 16 May 2007 18:47:22 -0600
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses

We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 lenses 



of different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are expensive and we 
are debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer or something.  Now, I 
don't like to lock things up because then they can only be used with staff 
help but I also don't want to lose them.  Has anyone ever lost one of these 
lenses to theft?  
Thanks,
Elaine Hayes
 
Elaine Jones Hayes
Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
Assistant Manager - Reference Services
Laramie County Library System
2800 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
ehayes@lclsonline.org
307-634-3561 x132

"There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070517/
ea47421a/attachment.html
From lcarter at arlsmail.org  Thu May 17 09:56:00 2007
From: lcarter at arlsmail.org (Laura Carter)
Date: Thu May 17 09:56:31 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
In-Reply-To: <9720CA43F755A148BF65B6618B90CB9401660494@magneto.wals.local>
References: <9720CA43F755A148BF65B6618B90CB9401660494@magneto.wals.local>
Message-ID: <464C5EF0.4050308@arlsmail.org>

We have never had a theft. But because these lenses are costly and 
somewhat fragile, we keep the extras in their boxes in a drawer and have 
signs that ask patrons to let us know if they need help and we will 
remove and insert the other lense. This also keeps them fro accidentally 
getting knocked to the floor, etc. A number of years ago, we did have a 
machine and lense damaged by someone who did not know what they were 
doing trying to force a lens into the machine so it's just better to do 
it ourselves.

Laura

Mara Munroe wrote:
>
> At the Elisha D. Smith Public Library, Menasha WI, the lens must be 
> checked out from the reference desk because they did have one stolen. 
> We?ve had 6 machines with these removable lenses at Oshkosh Public 
> Library for years and have had no theft. I would not leave a lens 
> which was not currently in use just sitting there, however. Put one 
> lens in and have a sign saying ?Ask staff for lens with greater 
> magnification if needed? or something similar.
>
> Mara B. Munroe
> Local and Family History Librarian
> Oshkosh Public Library
> Oshkosh WI 54901-4985
>
> ?History is where the evidence leads us; heritage is what we choose to 
> remember and celebrate.? Edward T. Linenthal
>



> ------------------------------------------------------------------------
>
> *From:* genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
> [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] *On Behalf Of *Elaine 
> Hayes
> *Sent:* Wednesday, May 16, 2007 7:47 PM
> *To:* genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu
> *Subject:* [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
>
> We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 
> lenses of different magnifications. I know that these lenses are 
> expensive and we are debating wether or not to lock them up in a 
> drawer or something. Now, I don't like to lock things up because then 
> they can only be used with staff help but I also don't want to lose 
> them. Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?
>
> Thanks,
>
> Elaine Hayes
>
> Elaine Jones Hayes
> Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
> Assistant Manager - Reference Services
> Laramie County Library System
> 2800 Central Avenue
> Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
> ehayes@lclsonline.org
> 307-634-3561 x132
>
> "There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare
>
>
> ------------------------------------------------------------------------
>
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

-- 
Laura W. Carter
Heritage Room Librarian
Athens-Clarke County Library
2025 Baxter Street
Athens, Georgia 30606

Voice - 706 613-3650 Ext. 350
FAX - 706 613-3660

lcarter@arlsmail.org

From jbrannan at uwa.edu  Thu May 17 10:01:37 2007
From: jbrannan at uwa.edu (Brannan, Joyce A.)
Date: Thu May 17 10:02:21 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
References: <BAY115-W10CF7399A3BB0B917E1FB2BD330@phx.gbl>
Message-ID: <C378D85A5E3E6C49B2AE5D1187E5D226041E5F3F@phosphorus>

We lock up our lenses because we have had people break them.



________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Jan Franco
Sent: Wed 5/16/2007 8:02 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses

We have several Minoltas and frequently switch lenses between them. We've lost 
other things, but never a lens. I would not keep the extra one out, however.

Janis L. Franco 
Local History Librarian 
Meriden Public Library 
105 Miller St., P.O. Box 868 
Meriden, CT 06450 
Tel: 203-238-2346 
Fax: 203-238-3647

________________________________

Date: Wed, 16 May 2007 18:47:22 -0600
From: ehayes@lclsonline.org
To: genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu
CC: 
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses

We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 lenses 
of different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are expensive and we are 
debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer or something.  Now, I don't like
to lock things up because then they can only be used with staff help but I also 
don't want to lose them.  Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?  

Thanks,
Elaine Hayes
 
Elaine Jones Hayes
Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
Assistant Manager - Reference Services
Laramie County Library System
2800 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
ehayes@lclsonline.org
307-634-3561 x132

"There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

________________________________

Change is good. See what's different about Windows Live Hotmail. Check it out! 
<http://www.windowslive-hotmail.com/learnmore/default.html?locale=en-



us&ocid=RMT_TAGLM_HMWL_reten_changegood_0507>  
-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 4874 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070517/15d94d4b/
attachment.bin
From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Thu May 17 12:00:37 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Thu May 17 12:00:44 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 14
Message-ID: <917592082@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From hbranch at clevelandlibrary.org  Thu May 17 12:23:28 2007
From: hbranch at clevelandlibrary.org (hbranch)
Date: Thu May 17 12:23:34 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free to good home
Message-ID: <20070517162328.12521.qmail@chortos.wingnet.net>

Free to good home.  Two issues of Daily Dispatch (Richmond, Va.) 31 Oct. 
1877 and 1 Jan. 1879.  Please contact off list.
Barbara Fagen, CG
Manager
History Branch and Archives
833 North Ocoee Street
Cleveland, TN 37311
(423) 479-8367 

CG is a service mark of the Board for Certification of Genealogists used 
under license after periodic evaluations by the Board. 

From ehayes at lclsonline.org  Thu May 17 15:29:54 2007
From: ehayes at lclsonline.org (Elaine Hayes)
Date: Thu May 17 15:30:14 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
In-Reply-To: <464C5EF0.4050308@arlsmail.org>
References: <9720CA43F755A148BF65B6618B90CB9401660494@magneto.wals.local>

<464C5EF0.4050308@arlsmail.org>
Message-ID: <464C58D2.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>

Thanks for everyone's input on the Minolta microfilm printer lenses.  I
think I will follow the advice of nearly everyone and leave one lens in
the machine but lock up (or at least put away) the extra.  If someone
actually needs the higher magnification lens we will be there to help
them.  We previously had lenses locked up but I always wondered if they
really were a high theft item or if we were being unnecessarily
cautious.  It seems that accidental breakage is a larger threat.
Thanks much,
Elain
 
Elaine Jones Hayes



Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
Assistant Manager - Reference Services
Laramie County Library System
2800 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
ehayes@lclsonline.org 
307-634-3561 x132

"There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

e
>>> Laura Carter <lcarter@arlsmail.org> 5/17/2007 7:56 AM >>>
We have never had a theft. But because these lenses are costly and 
somewhat fragile, we keep the extras in their boxes in a drawer and
have 
signs that ask patrons to let us know if they need help and we will 
remove and insert the other lense. This also keeps them fro
accidentally 
getting knocked to the floor, etc. A number of years ago, we did have a

machine and lense damaged by someone who did not know what they were 
doing trying to force a lens into the machine so it's just better to do

it ourselves.

Laura

Mara Munroe wrote:
>
> At the Elisha D. Smith Public Library, Menasha WI, the lens must be 
> checked out from the reference desk because they did have one stolen.

> We?ve had 6 machines with these removable lenses at Oshkosh Public 
> Library for years and have had no theft. I would not leave a lens 
> which was not currently in use just sitting there, however. Put one 
> lens in and have a sign saying ?Ask staff for lens with greater 
> magnification if needed? or something similar.
>
> Mara B. Munroe
> Local and Family History Librarian
> Oshkosh Public Library
> Oshkosh WI 54901-4985
>
> ?History is where the evidence leads us; heritage is what we choose
to 
> remember and celebrate.? Edward T. Linenthal
>
>
------------------------------------------------------------------------
>
> *From:* genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
> [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] *On Behalf Of *Elaine

> Hayes
> *Sent:* Wednesday, May 16, 2007 7:47 PM
> *To:* genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu 
> *Subject:* [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses



>
> We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2

> lenses of different magnifications. I know that these lenses are 
> expensive and we are debating wether or not to lock them up in a 
> drawer or something. Now, I don't like to lock things up because then

> they can only be used with staff help but I also don't want to lose 
> them. Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?
>
> Thanks,
>
> Elaine Hayes
>
> Elaine Jones Hayes
> Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
> Assistant Manager - Reference Services
> Laramie County Library System
> 2800 Central Avenue
> Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
> ehayes@lclsonline.org 
> 307-634-3561 x132
>
> "There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare
>
>
>
------------------------------------------------------------------------
>
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib 

-- 
Laura W. Carter
Heritage Room Librarian
Athens-Clarke County Library
2025 Baxter Street
Athens, Georgia 30606

Voice - 706 613-3650 Ext. 350
FAX -706 613-3660

lcarter@arlsmail.org 

_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070517/
a1646549/attachment.html
From Christine.Hayes at calgarypubliclibrary.com  Thu May 17 16:50:03 2007
From: Christine.Hayes at calgarypubliclibrary.com (Christine Hayes)
Date: Thu May 17 16:53:12 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Maps
References: <7E05F953A7079F44B6A1CE13585A34911665F4@brdmsex1.cvrls.net>



Message-ID: <4A01EE8FB3F3E148A9240DAE69FCCD9F01C2303D@webmail>

Thank you to everyone who responded to my map question.  You've definitely put us 
on the right track!
 
Christine Hayes
Calgary Public Library

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Lyles, John
Sent: Tue 5/15/2007 1:30 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Maps

"Have you done this with your maps?"

In the process of creating online finding aids using ARCHON for our collections, 
maps included. Collections will be described down to the folder or item level 
depending on circumstance. ARCHON also features a marc output that can be loaded 
into the local catalogue. As for or maps we have a electronic & print finding aid 
that describes our maps down to the item and this will be added to our database.

An example that we have done that is similar is the Abe Feder Collection, a 
collection of hundreds of architectural drawings of Broadway musicals. No one used 
the collection for over 20 years. Why? My guess is because the collection was 
trapped in our ILS. Who would have thought to look in Columbus, Georgia, then our 
institution, then our ILS for this collection? Once the online finding aid was 
created we received 10-20 queries a month for the collection.

I say don't get locked in the ILS or do not force your patron to find your ILS to 
find your holdings. Get out to where the patrons/customers are looking for the 
information and if that means something other than MARC then do something other 
than MARC. I am an advocate of preservation, creating intellectual and physical 
control, add you library jargon for metadata collection here... but if we are 
acting without one of our primary goals being to provide the greatest possible 
access to our resources then we need to look at what we are doing.

John

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Mary K.
Mannix
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 1:27 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Maps

John, Have you done this with your maps?  Mary M.

--
Mary K. Mannix
Maryland Room Manager



C. Burr Artz Public Library
Frederick County Public Libraries
Frederick, MD
and
Chair, ALA\RUSA\History Section
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 4952 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070517/6c566e39/
attachment.bin
From hbranch at clevelandlibrary.org  Fri May 18 08:52:48 2007
From: hbranch at clevelandlibrary.org (hbranch)
Date: Fri May 18 08:52:51 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Daily Dispatch
Message-ID: <20070518125248.5658.qmail@chortos.wingnet.net>

The issues of the Daily Dispatch (Richmond, Va.) have been taken. 

Barbara Fagen, CG
Manager
History Branch and Archives
833 North Ocoee Street
Cleveland, TN 37311
(423) 479-8367 

CG is a service mark of the Board for Certification of Genealogists used 
under license after periodic evaluations by the Board. 

From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Fri May 18 12:00:30 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Fri May 18 12:00:34 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 15
Message-ID: <917657615@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From prickard at monroe.lib.mi.us  Sat May 19 07:39:10 2007
From: prickard at monroe.lib.mi.us (Phyllis Rickard)
Date: Sat May 19 07:41:46 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
References: <464B51BA.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>
Message-ID: <004d01c79a0a$536580e0$1f52000a@lenawee.local>



The lens we leave in the machine is the one that works best with the most commonly 
used microfilm. The other one is in my office and I switch them as the patrons' 
needs change. Daily, sometimes. But I never leave the unused one with the machine. 

Phyllis Rickard
AV / Outreach Librarian
Lenawee County Library
Adrian, MI
prickard@monroe.lib.mi.us

  ----- Original Message ----- 
  From: Elaine Hayes 
  To: genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu 
  Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2007 8:47 PM
  Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses

  We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 lenses of 
different magnifications.  I know that these lenses are expensive and we are 
debating wether or not to lock them up in a drawer or something.  Now, I don't like
to lock things up because then they can only be used with staff help but I also 
don't want to lose them.  Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?  
  Thanks,
  Elaine Hayes

  Elaine Jones Hayes
  Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
  Assistant Manager - Reference Services
  Laramie County Library System
  2800 Central Avenue
  Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
  ehayes@lclsonline.org
  307-634-3561 x132

  "There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070519/
ebb7f152/attachment.html
From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Sat May 19 12:00:25 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Sat May 19 12:00:30 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 16
Message-ID: <917723148@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 



genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Sun May 20 12:00:25 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Sun May 20 12:00:27 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 17
Message-ID: <917788684@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From rutherfordm at newberry.org  Mon May 21 12:00:01 2007
From: rutherfordm at newberry.org (Rutherfordm)
Date: Mon May 21 12:00:22 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: genealib Digest, Vol 44, Issue 18
Message-ID: <917854208@nl-mail.newberry.org>

I will be out of the office from May 10-21.  Please send reference requests to 
genealogy@newberry.org or call the genealogy reference desk at (312) 255-3512.  I 
will respond to other matters when I return on May 22nd.  Thank you. 

From tneel at ogs.org  Mon May 21 12:03:21 2007
From: tneel at ogs.org (Tom Neel)
Date: Mon May 21 12:02:54 2007
Subject: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
References: 
<9720CA43F755A148BF65B6618B90CB9401660494@magneto.wals.local><464C5EF0.4050308@arls
mail.org>

<464C58D2.CA1B.0028.0@lclsonline.org>
Message-ID: <01b701c79bc1$8e74ef50$6501a8c0@Librarian>

Elaine - Just catching up on email reading after the NGS conference in Richmond. We
put magnetic strips on everything of value - microfilm reader lens, pictures on 
wall, clocks, etc. - even many of our files - not just our books. Small pieces of a
strip will still set off the alarm. We haven't had any major incidents lately, but 
routinely recover vertical files that accidentally get shuffled amongst patrons' 
personal genealogical papers.
Thanks.
Tom Neel, Library Director
Ohio Genealogical Society

  ----- Original Message ----- 
  From: Elaine Hayes 
  To: Librarians Serving Genealogists 
  Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2007 3:29 PM
  Subject: Re: [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses

  Thanks for everyone's input on the Minolta microfilm printer lenses.  I think I 
will follow the advice of nearly everyone and leave one lens in the machine but 
lock up (or at least put away) the extra.  If someone actually needs the higher 
magnification lens we will be there to help them.  We previously had lenses locked 
up but I always wondered if they really were a high theft item or if we were being 
unnecessarily cautious.  It seems that accidental breakage is a larger threat.
  Thanks much,
  Elain



  Elaine Jones Hayes
  Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
  Assistant Manager - Reference Services
  Laramie County Library System
  2800 Central Avenue
  Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
  ehayes@lclsonline.org
  307-634-3561 x132

  "There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare 

  e
  >>> Laura Carter <lcarter@arlsmail.org> 5/17/2007 7:56 AM >>>
  We have never had a theft. But because these lenses are costly and 
  somewhat fragile, we keep the extras in their boxes in a drawer and have 
  signs that ask patrons to let us know if they need help and we will 
  remove and insert the other lense. This also keeps them fro accidentally 
  getting knocked to the floor, etc. A number of years ago, we did have a 
  machine and lense damaged by someone who did not know what they were 
  doing trying to force a lens into the machine so it's just better to do 
  it ourselves.

  Laura

  Mara Munroe wrote:
  >
  > At the Elisha D. Smith Public Library, Menasha WI, the lens must be 
  > checked out from the reference desk because they did have one stolen. 
  > We?ve had 6 machines with these removable lenses at Oshkosh Public 
  > Library for years and have had no theft. I would not leave a lens 
  > which was not currently in use just sitting there, however. Put one 
  > lens in and have a sign saying ?Ask staff for lens with greater 
  > magnification if needed? or something similar.
  >
  > Mara B. Munroe
  > Local and Family History Librarian
  > Oshkosh Public Library
  > Oshkosh WI 54901-4985
  >
  > ?History is where the evidence leads us; heritage is what we choose to 
  > remember and celebrate.? Edward T. Linenthal
  >
  > ------------------------------------------------------------------------
  >
  > *From:* genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
  > [mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] *On Behalf Of *Elaine 
  > Hayes
  > *Sent:* Wednesday, May 16, 2007 7:47 PM
  > *To:* genealib@lists.acomp.usf.edu
  > *Subject:* [Genealib] locking up the microform reader/printer lenses
  >
  > We have a new Minolta 6000 microfilm/microform reader/printer with 2 
  > lenses of different magnifications. I know that these lenses are 
  > expensive and we are debating wether or not to lock them up in a 
  > drawer or something. Now, I don't like to lock things up because then 
  > they can only be used with staff help but I also don't want to lose 
  > them. Has anyone ever lost one of these lenses to theft?



  >
  > Thanks,
  >
  > Elaine Hayes
  >
  > Elaine Jones Hayes
  > Special Collections Librarian - Family & Local History
  > Assistant Manager - Reference Services
  > Laramie County Library System
  > 2800 Central Avenue
  > Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
  > ehayes@lclsonline.org
  > 307-634-3561 x132
  >
  > "There is a history in all men's lives." -- William Shakespeare
  >
  >
  > ------------------------------------------------------------------------
  >
  > _______________________________________________
  > genealib mailing list
  > genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  > http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

  -- 
  Laura W. Carter
  Heritage Room Librarian
  Athens-Clarke County Library
  2025 Baxter Street
  Athens, Georgia 30606

  Voice - 706 613-3650 Ext. 350
  FAX -706 613-3660

  lcarter@arlsmail.org

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070521/
e63b17c5/attachment.html
From bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com  Mon May 21 13:13:06 2007
From: bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com (Bob Velke)
Date: Mon May 21 13:16:11 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free to a good home: Gazetteer of Orange County, Vermont
Message-ID: <7.0.1.0.2.20070521125834.0da65e00@archivecdbooksusa.com>



The following book is free to a good home:

-  Hamilton Child, "Gazetteer of Orange County, VT, 1762-1888" 
(Syracuse, 1888).
    NOT a reprint.  Binding loose but attached.
    For description and photo of the book, see:
    http://www.archivecdbooksusa.com/find_acdb.mvc?refid=LIST&p=US0238

The book will be accompanied by a free copy of the digital book on 
CD-ROM, a free on-site network license, and free shipping.

In order to share material with as many libraries and societies as 
possible, those who have received a donation from Archive CD Books 
USA are not eligible for another for 90 days.  Interested parties 
should please write on behalf of their genealogy library or society 
to bvelke@archivecdbooksusa.com (NOT to the list).  For the history 
of our donation program, please visit 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/donations.htm .

Bob Velke
President
Archive CD Books USA

The Archive CD Books Project exists to make digital reproductions of 
old books available to the public, to donate original publications to 
libraries and other institutions, and to cooperate with these 
repositories to preserve their existing collections for future 
generations.  Public libraries and qualified membership societies in 
the U.S. can get 33%-50% off every CD title and a free on-site 
network license.  For a free Institutional Membership, please visit: 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/libraries.htm .

-- 
No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.7.6/813 - Release Date: 5/20/2007 7:54 AM

From bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com  Mon May 21 13:34:05 2007
From: bvelke at archivecdbooksusa.com (Bob Velke)
Date: Mon May 21 13:41:28 2007
Subject: [Genealib] TAKEN: Gazetteer of Orange County, Vermont
Message-ID: <7.0.1.0.2.20070521132339.0db41008@archivecdbooksusa.com>

This book is taken.  Thanks.

Bob Velke

===================================================
The following book is free to a good home:

-  Hamilton Child, "Gazetteer of Orange County, VT, 1762-1888" 
(Syracuse, 1888).
    NOT a reprint.  Binding loose but attached.
    For description and photo of the book, see:
    http://www.archivecdbooksusa.com/find_acdb.mvc?refid=LIST&p=US0238



The book will be accompanied by a free copy of the digital book on 
CD-ROM, a free on-site network license, and free shipping.

In order to share material with as many libraries and societies as 
possible, those who have received a donation from Archive CD Books 
USA are not eligible for another for 90 days.  Interested parties 
should please write on behalf of their genealogy library or society 
to bvelke@archivecdbooksusa.com (NOT to the list).  For the history 
of our donation program, please visit 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/donations.htm .

Bob Velke
President
Archive CD Books USA

The Archive CD Books Project exists to make digital reproductions of 
old books available to the public, to donate original publications to 
libraries and other institutions, and to cooperate with these 
repositories to preserve their existing collections for future 
generations.  Public libraries and qualified membership societies in 
the U.S. can get 33%-50% off every CD title and a free on-site 
network license.  For a free Institutional Membership, please visit: 
http://www.ArchiveCDBooksUSA.com/libraries.htm .

-- 
No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. 
Version: 7.5.467 / Virus Database: 269.7.6/813 - Release Date: 5/20/2007 7:54 AM

From lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us  Tue May 22 14:02:29 2007
From: lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us (Larry Naukam)
Date: Tue May 22 14:02:37 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free to a good home
In-Reply-To: <20070522160014.CF8C8D009D@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
References: <20070522160014.CF8C8D009D@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <015c01c79c9b$5d0b15e0$3102060a@rpl.org>

We have the following items to offer for the cost of postage. If you want
them, we will ship them to you the cheapest way and you can then send
postage from whatever the cost is that appears on the shipping container.

The Owl - A Genealogical Quarterly magazine, for the Wing family of America.
Kewaunee and Algoma WI Vol. 1 no. 8 Sept. 1906-Vol. 33 no. 2 Mar 1932.

Ancestral Notes from Chedwato, Vol. 1 no. 1 Jan. 1954-Vo. 15 no. 6 Nov. 1968
(note on it ceased publication with this issue.)

The Luptonian No. 1 Mar. 1974-No. 58 Summer 1994

Alden Kindred Gossip, No. 53 Mid-Summer 1934-No. 145 July 1944.



From ABurrows at slv.vic.gov.au  Tue May 22 14:02:19 2007
From: ABurrows at slv.vic.gov.au (ABurrows@slv.vic.gov.au)
Date: Tue May 22 14:02:46 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Away 23 to 25 May 2007
Message-ID: <OF63B56B26.E8B61A26-ONCA2572E3.0063171D-
CA2572E3.0063171C@slv.vic.gov.au>

I will be out of the office starting  23/05/2007 and will not return until
25/05/2007.

>From Wednesday 23 to Friday 25 May I will be offsite attending the
residential part of the State Library of Victoria's Shared Leadership
program.

From ECole at oakville.ca  Tue May 22 14:05:56 2007
From: ECole at oakville.ca (ECole@oakville.ca)
Date: Tue May 22 14:06:01 2007
Subject: [Genealib] I am out of the office 
Message-ID: <OF7E6DDCAE.E3D2B88D-ON852572E3.00636BF3-852572E3.00636BF3@oakville.ca>

I will be out of the office starting  05/21/2007 and will not return until
05/28/2007.

If you require more immediate assistance, please contact AskUs, our e-mail
reference service at oplreference@oakville.ca or call our Information Desk
at 905-815-2044 during business hours.

From mrarchive at aol.com  Tue May 22 14:18:45 2007
From: mrarchive at aol.com (mrarchive@aol.com)
Date: Tue May 22 14:18:55 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: The American Naturalist 1917
In-Reply-To: <015c01c79c9b$5d0b15e0$3102060a@rpl.org>
References: <20070522160014.CF8C8D009D@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>

<015c01c79c9b$5d0b15e0$3102060a@rpl.org>
Message-ID: <8C96AB4C4D26CA6-428-59C@webmail-dd07.sysops.aol.com>

Friends:? I am looking for an article that was published in the January 1917 issue 
# 601? of The American Naturalist.? the Article is a bio sketch of C.O. Whitman, by
C.B.Davenport. I am wondering if someone out there has it in their collection and I
might acquire a pc of it plus fee and postage ???

Stephen Trent Cole Seames
Bethel Hill Farm
P.O. Box 734 Bethel, Maine 
04217-0734

________________________________________________________________________
AOL now offers free email to everyone.  Find out more about what's free from AOL at
AOL.com.
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...



URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070522/
f7836046/attachment.html
From zmoore at library.state.nh.us  Tue May 22 14:44:02 2007
From: zmoore at library.state.nh.us (Zelda Moore)
Date: Tue May 22 14:40:48 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: The American Naturalist 1917
Message-ID: <35E1518FDDB9EE45A215A3F56431C06C01307361@finch.nhsl.lib.nh.us>

NH State Library has the periodical and can send the article.  Please reply
to me directly if you still need a copy.
Thank you,
 
Zelda Moore
Reference & Information Services
New Hampshire State Library
20 Park Street
Concord NH 03301
(603)271-2144
zmoore@library.state.nh.us

  _____  

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of
mrarchive@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2007 2:19 PM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Re: The American Naturalist 1917

Friends:  I am looking for an article that was published in the January 1917
issue # 601  of The American Naturalist.  the Article is a bio sketch of
C.O. Whitman, by C.B.Davenport. I am wondering if someone out there has it
in their collection and I might acquire a pc of it plus fee and postage ?? 

Stephen Trent Cole Seames
Bethel Hill Farm
P.O. Box 734 Bethel, Maine 
04217-0734

  _____  

AOL now offers free email to everyone. Find out more about what's free from
AOL at  <http://www.aol.com?ncid=AOLAOF00020000000437> AOL.com.

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070522/3990ecad/
attachment.html
From WittGB at co.rowan.nc.us  Tue May 22 14:51:16 2007
From: WittGB at co.rowan.nc.us (Witt, Gretchen B.)
Date: Tue May 22 14:51:19 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Seattle area genealogy libraries
In-Reply-To: <015c01c79c9b$5d0b15e0$3102060a@rpl.org>
References: <20070522160014.CF8C8D009D@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>



<015c01c79c9b$5d0b15e0$3102060a@rpl.org>
Message-ID: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B498@is01s063.rowannc.org>

 

I have a patron who is looking for a good genealogy library in the
Seattle area.  I certainly would appreciate any recommendations.

Gretchen Beilfuss Witt
History Room Librarian
 
Edith M. Clark History Room
Rowan Public Library
P.O. Box 4039
Salisbury, NC  28145-4039
 
 _______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
From Heather.McLeland-Wieser at spl.org  Tue May 22 14:54:00 2007
From: Heather.McLeland-Wieser at spl.org (Heather McLeland-Wieser)
Date: Tue May 22 14:54:34 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Seattle area genealogy libraries
In-Reply-To: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B498@is01s063.rowannc.org>
References: <20070522160014.CF8C8D009D@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>

<015c01c79c9b$5d0b15e0$3102060a@rpl.org>
<45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B498@is01s063.rowannc.org>

Message-ID: <4652D9D7.DB66.00AF.0@spl.org>

Gretchen;
the Seattle Public Library is the largest genealogy library in the region and we 
are more than happy to do remote reference for patrons.  Please have your patron 
contact me directly  heather.mcleland-wieser@spl.org or directly them to our 
website  www.spl.org and click on the ask a question button.
 
 
Heather McLeland-Wieser,, C.G.  sm
Genealogy Librarian
Manager 
Art Recreation & Literature
History Travel & Maps
206-386-4092

>>> "Witt, Gretchen B." <WittGB@co.rowan.nc.us> 5/22/2007 11:51 AM >>>

I have a patron who is looking for a good genealogy library in the
Seattle area.  I certainly would appreciate any recommendations.

Gretchen Beilfuss Witt
History Room Librarian

Edith M. Clark History Room
Rowan Public Library
P.O. Box 4039



Salisbury, NC  28145-4039

_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib 
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070522/061d5013/
attachment.html
From agwilderman at gmail.com  Tue May 22 19:07:40 2007
From: agwilderman at gmail.com (Angie Wilderman)
Date: Tue May 22 19:07:48 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
References: <AceM3yTVzMbv+i/zROO8xCBFQggIgQ==>

<45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BC48839@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>
Message-ID: <8aa9684e0705221607u1154fb7g19ec9cedf1bb441f@mail.gmail.com>

Tracy, the two Farrar books arrived today. I do not have anything to trade
but will send you a donation. Thanks so much. They are a wonderful addition
to our library.

Angie

On 5/2/07, Tracy Luscombe <tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org> wrote:
>
>  A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer trade if at
> all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a title.
>
> Tracy E. Luscombe
> Genealogy Librarian
> McKinney Memorial Public Library
> 101 E. Hunt Street
> McKinney, TX 75069
> 972-547-7343
> tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org
>
>
> The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to
> whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,
> privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the
> intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,
> duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this
> information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,
> please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper
> copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note
> that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for
> viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
>
>
> _______________________________________________
> genealib mailing list
> genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu



> http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
>
>
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070522/7eff36e4/
attachment.html
From mrarchive at aol.com  Wed May 23 10:33:13 2007
From: mrarchive at aol.com (mrarchive@aol.com)
Date: Wed May 23 10:33:25 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: The American Naturalist 1917
In-Reply-To: <35E1518FDDB9EE45A215A3F56431C06C01307361@finch.nhsl.lib.nh.us>
References: <35E1518FDDB9EE45A215A3F56431C06C01307361@finch.nhsl.lib.nh.us>
Message-ID: <8C96B5E6DEB32F7-B90-1146@WEBMAIL-MA19.sysops.aol.com>

THank you? It arrived from Florida via the email.? I will tell you that I tried 
several branches of the University of Maine system (of Which I am a Graduate)? and 
not one ther could get it or provide it for more than 2 weeks... Thank you again 
for your efforts on my behalf? I am really mosty appreciative..

Stephen Trent Cole Seames
Bethel Hill Farm
P.O. Box 734 Bethel, Maine 
04217-0734

-----Original Message-----
From: Zelda Moore <zmoore@library.state.nh.us>
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists <genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Sent: Tue, 22 May 2007 1:44 pm
Subject: RE: [Genealib] Re: The American Naturalist 1917

NH State Library has the periodical and can send the article.? Please reply to me 
directly?if you still need a copy.

Thank you,

?

Zelda Moore

Reference & Information Services

New Hampshire State Library

20 Park Street

Concord NH 03301

(603)271-2144

zmoore@library.state.nh.us



From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of mrarchive@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2007 2:19 PM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Re: The American Naturalist 1917

Friends:? I am looking for an article that was published in the January 1917 issue 
# 601? of The American Naturalist.? the Article is a bio sketch of C.O. Whitman, by
C.B.Davenport. I am wondering if someone out there has it in their collection and I
might acquire a pc of it plus fee and postage ???

Stephen Trent Cole Seames
Bethel Hill Farm
P.O. Box 734 Bethel, Maine 
04217-0734

AOL now offers free email to everyone. Find out more about what's free from AOL at 
AOL.com.

_______________________________________________ genealib mailing list
enealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib 

________________________________________________________________________
AOL now offers free email to everyone.  Find out more about what's free from AOL at
AOL.com.
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070523/98195cdc/
attachment.html
From WittGB at co.rowan.nc.us  Wed May 23 11:38:17 2007
From: WittGB at co.rowan.nc.us (Witt, Gretchen B.)
Date: Wed May 23 11:38:21 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press
Message-ID: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B49E@is01s063.rowannc.org>

Has anyone ordered from Brookhaven Press? 

We wondering if the replications are actual reproductions page per page
or if they are like some others, 4 pages of the older book to 1 in the
reprint.

Gretchen

Gretchen Beilfuss Witt
History Room Librarian



 
Edith M. Clark History Room
Rowan Public Library
P.O. Box 4039
Salisbury, NC  28145-4039
 
 
 
 
 
 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070523/9348f685/
attachment.html
From tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org  Wed May 23 11:39:44 2007
From: tluscombe at mckinneytexas.org (Tracy Luscombe)
Date: Wed May 23 11:39:48 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation
In-Reply-To: <8aa9684e0705221607u1154fb7g19ec9cedf1bb441f@mail.gmail.com>
Message-ID: <45255A04888B1047B7266192603F135BD2D611@mckmail1.ds.mckinneytexas.org>

Glad you can use them. 
 
Tracy E. Luscombe
Genealogy Librarian
 

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Angie
Wilderman
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2007 6:08 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: Re: [Genealib] Books available for trade or donation

Tracy, the two Farrar books arrived today. I do not have anything to
trade but will send you a donation. Thanks so much. They are a wonderful
addition to our library. 

Angie

On 5/2/07, Tracy Luscombe <tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org> wrote: 

A list of books for your consideration is attached. I prefer
trade if at all possible. Please contact me off list if you want a
title. 

 
Tracy E. Luscombe
Genealogy Librarian
McKinney Memorial Public Library
101 E. Hunt Street
McKinney, TX 75069
972-547-7343



tluscombe@mckinneytexas.org
 
The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the

individual to  
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is

confidential,  
privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If

you are not the  

intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review,
use, disclosure,  

duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in
reliance on this  

information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
e-mail in error,  

please notify the sender by return email and destroy all
electronic and paper  

copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.
Please note  

that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any
responsibility for  

viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if
any). Thank You.

_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

The material in this e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual to  
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is confidential,  
privileged, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the  
intended recipient, be advised that the unauthorized review, use, disclosure,  
duplication, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this  
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,  
please notify the sender by return email and destroy all electronic and paper  
copies of the original message and any attachments immediately.  Please note  
that neither City of McKinney nor the sender accepts any responsibility for  
viruses and it is your responsibility to scan attachments (if any). Thank You.
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070523/80a5f512/
attachment.html
From rstoffer at marion.lib.in.us  Wed May 23 11:54:18 2007
From: rstoffer at marion.lib.in.us (Rhonda Stoffer)
Date: Wed May 23 11:52:03 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press
In-Reply-To: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B49E@is01s063.rowannc.org>
References: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B49E@is01s063.rowannc.org>
Message-ID: <DD16069409ABBC4C9DFC5CE90135D47070EF4E@dc01.mpl01.marion.lib.in.us>

I have several books from Brookhaven, they are page by page reprints, on
archival paper, and great hardcover bindings. They are also available on



CDROM, I don't have any of those. Brookhaven has been wonderful to work
with.
 

Rhonda Stoffer 
Head of Indiana History and Genealogy Services 
Marion Public Library 

 

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Witt,
Gretchen B.
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 11:38 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press

Has anyone ordered from Brookhaven Press? 

We wondering if the replications are actual reproductions page per page
or if they are like some others, 4 pages of the older book to 1 in the
reprint.

Gretchen

Gretchen Beilfuss Witt
History Room Librarian
 
Edith M. Clark History Room
Rowan Public Library
P.O. Box 4039
Salisbury, NC  28145-4039
 
 
 
 
 
 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070523/6ba95660/
attachment.html
From nmaxwell at ci.grapevine.tx.us  Wed May 23 12:02:04 2007
From: nmaxwell at ci.grapevine.tx.us (Nancy Maxwell)
Date: Wed May 23 12:02:24 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press
In-Reply-To: <DD16069409ABBC4C9DFC5CE90135D47070EF4E@dc01.mpl01.marion.lib.in.us>
References: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B49E@is01s063.rowannc.org>

<DD16069409ABBC4C9DFC5CE90135D47070EF4E@dc01.mpl01.marion.lib.in.us>
Message-ID: <46541F2C020000C100000027@gwise.ci.grapevine.tx.us>

Rhonda, I completely agree with you.  I've not ordered books, but I've
ordered dozens of CD-ROMs from Brookhaven over the past four years and



they have been a pleasure to do business with. 

Nancy Maxwell, Genealogy Librarian
Frances Pittman Malcolm Genealogy Room
Grapevine Public Library
1201 Municipal Way
Grapevine, TX 76051
Voice: 817-410-3429
Fax: 817-410-3084
E-mail: nmaxwell@ci.grapevine.tx.us

>>> "Rhonda Stoffer" <rstoffer@marion.lib.in.us> 5/23/2007 10:54 AM
>>>
I have several books from Brookhaven, they are page by page reprints,
on
archival paper, and great hardcover bindings. They are also available
on
CDROM, I don't have any of those. Brookhaven has been wonderful to
work
with.
 

Rhonda Stoffer 
Head of Indiana History and Genealogy Services 
Marion Public Library 

 

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu 
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Witt,
Gretchen B.
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 11:38 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press

Has anyone ordered from Brookhaven Press? 

We wondering if the replications are actual reproductions page per
page
or if they are like some others, 4 pages of the older book to 1 in the
reprint.

Gretchen

Gretchen Beilfuss Witt
History Room Librarian
 
Edith M. Clark History Room
Rowan Public Library
P.O. Box 4039
Salisbury, NC  28145-4039
 
 



 
 
 
 

From vctinney at sbcglobal.net  Wed May 23 13:02:55 2007
From: vctinney at sbcglobal.net (Chris Tinney)
Date: Wed May 23 13:03:06 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Current Information in Ratings & Trends
Message-ID: <377786.8447.qm@web56101.mail.re3.yahoo.com>

Current Information in Ratings & Trends
http://www.academic-genealogy.com/computerinternetsoftware.htm
. . . 
* TRENDS: Google? Trends [ Google? Trends ]
  Online research analysis and powerful tracking tool.
  - Google? Trends: Genealogy
  - Google? Trends: Family History
  - Surname search data information.  
    Google? Trends allows research users to track
    genealogy, family history, surname and other
    interests of all Internet Google? users, to gain
    additional data news sources and information
    about people searching, since A.D. 2004,  in
    related topics.  By using commas, comparison
    searches can be graphically presented, with
    volume subsets available by regions, cities
    and languages.
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070523/218e1adb/
attachment.html
From kdevine at secstate.wa.gov  Wed May 23 13:05:36 2007
From: kdevine at secstate.wa.gov (Devine, Kathryn)
Date: Wed May 23 13:05:38 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: Seattle Area Genealogy Libraries
Message-ID: 
<A0ACCB9F4405C943A48F7D66142B7E2001D09A@secstatemxlib01.secstate.wa.pri>

Gretchen and Heather,

 

I noticed the reply from Seattle Public. While it's true they have an
incredible genealogy collection, I have been told that genealogy
research is something that staff can only extend to Seattle Public
library card holders. I am a genealogy reference librarian at the
Washington State Library and Seattle Public routinely forwards
out-of-state genealogy requests (i.e. obituary lookups, city directory
research, etc) to us. Heather, if this policy has changed, please let us
know.

 

The State Library cannot do in-depth research on a surname or family,
but we can answer specific questions such as verifying a death date,
looking up an obituary, checking city directories for a particular
person, etc. The State Library has an excellent collection of historic



and current newspapers on microfilm from all over the state, including
Seattle. We also have an almost comprehensive collection of city
directories for the state, and the Washington Death Index from
1907-2004. Also early birth and death registers for most counties from
approximately 1891-1907. We also have the Washington Marriage Index from
1968-2004.

 

The State Library has an Ask A Librarian service:
http://www.secstate.wa.gov/library/ask_form.aspx. We also have a blog
now to give you some idea of the resources we have:
http://wastatelib.wordpress.com/. If you click on the "Handouts" tab at
the top of the page, you can download our bibliographies, including
several genealogy resource guides. 

 

So depending on the type of questions your patron has, please keep us in
mind.

 

Kathryn Devine

Reference Librarian

Washington State Library

Olympia WA

askalibrarian@secstate.wa.gov

 

************************************************************************
***************************

 

 

 

Gretchen;

the Seattle Public Library is the largest genealogy library in the
region and we are more than happy to do remote reference for patrons.
Please have your patron contact me directly
heather.mcleland-wieser@spl.org or directly them to our website
www.spl.org and click on the ask a question button.

 

 

Heather McLeland-Wieser,, C.G.  sm

Genealogy Librarian



Manager 

Art Recreation & Literature

History Travel & Maps

206-386-4092

 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070523/1e5af9a3/
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From Heather.McLeland-Wieser at spl.org  Wed May 23 13:10:33 2007
From: Heather.McLeland-Wieser at spl.org (Heather McLeland-Wieser)
Date: Wed May 23 13:11:03 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: Seattle Area Genealogy Libraries
In-Reply-To: 
<A0ACCB9F4405C943A48F7D66142B7E2001D09A@secstatemxlib01.secstate.wa.pri>
References: 
<A0ACCB9F4405C943A48F7D66142B7E2001D09A@secstatemxlib01.secstate.wa.pri>
Message-ID: <46541319.DB66.00AF.0@spl.org>

Kathryn;
 We do all kinds genealogy work with/and for out of state patrons.  The
only thing we cannot do for out of state individuals is obituary
lookups.  We used to do obituary look ups but became overwhelmed with
the number of requests (especially since we are unable to charge for the
service due to city ordinances) and so we negotiated the forwarding of
out of state requests to the State Library.  
Hope this claries the situtation.
Heather

>>> "Devine, Kathryn" <kdevine@secstate.wa.gov> 5/23/2007 10:05 AM >>>

Gretchen and Heather,
 
I noticed the reply from Seattle Public. While it?s true they have an
incredible genealogy collection, I have been told that genealogy
research is something that staff can only extend to Seattle Public
library card holders. I am a genealogy reference librarian at the
Washington State Library and Seattle Public routinely forwards
out-of-state genealogy requests (i.e. obituary lookups, city directory
research, etc) to us. Heather, if this policy has changed, please let us
know.
 
The State Library cannot do in-depth research on a surname or family,
but we can answer specific questions such as verifying a death date,
looking up an obituary, checking city directories for a particular
person, etc. The State Library has an excellent collection of historic
and current newspapers on microfilm from all over the state, including
Seattle. We also have an almost comprehensive collection of city
directories for the state, and the Washington Death Index from
1907-2004. Also early birth and death registers for most counties from
approximately 1891-1907. We also have the Washington Marriage Index from
1968-2004.



 
The State Library has an Ask A Librarian service:
http://www.secstate.wa.gov/library/ask_form.aspx. We also have a blog
now to give you some idea of the resources we have:
http://wastatelib.wordpress.com/. If you click on the ?Handouts? tab
at the top of the page, you can download our bibliographies, including
several genealogy resource guides. 
 
So depending on the type of questions your patron has, please keep us
in mind.
 
Kathryn Devine
Reference Librarian
WashingtonStateLibrary
OlympiaWA
askalibrarian@secstate.wa.gov
 
***********************************************************************************
****************
 
 
 
Gretchen;
the Seattle Public Library is the largest genealogy library in the
region and we are more than happy to do remote reference for patrons. 
Please have your patron contact me directly 
heather.mcleland-wieser@spl.org or directly them to our website 
www.spl.org ( about:blankwww.spl.org ) and click on the ask a
question button.
 
 
Heather McLeland-Wieser,, C.G.  sm
Genealogy Librarian
Manager 
Art Recreation & Literature
History Travel & Maps
206-386-4092
 
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
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From kdevine at secstate.wa.gov  Wed May 23 13:36:27 2007
From: kdevine at secstate.wa.gov (Devine, Kathryn)
Date: Wed May 23 13:36:28 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Re: Seattle Area Genealogy Libraries
In-Reply-To: <46541319.DB66.00AF.0@spl.org>
Message-ID: 
<A0ACCB9F4405C943A48F7D66142B7E2001D09B@secstatemxlib01.secstate.wa.pri>

Heather, 

 

Thanks for the clarification. 

 

Kathryn



 

 

 

-----Original Message-----
From: Heather McLeland-Wieser [mailto:Heather.McLeland-Wieser@spl.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 10:11 AM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu; Devine, Kathryn
Subject: [Genealib] Re: Seattle Area Genealogy Libraries

 

Kathryn;

 We do all kinds genealogy work with/and for out of state patrons.  The
only thing we cannot do for out of state individuals is obituary
lookups.  We used to do obituary look ups but became overwhelmed with
the number of requests (especially since we are unable to charge for the
service due to city ordinances) and so we negotiated the forwarding of
out of state requests to the State Library.  

Hope this claries the situtation.

Heather

>>> "Devine, Kathryn" <kdevine@secstate.wa.gov> 5/23/2007 10:05 AM >>>

Gretchen and Heather,

 

I noticed the reply from Seattle Public. While it's true they have an
incredible genealogy collection, I have been told that genealogy
research is something that staff can only extend to Seattle Public
library card holders. I am a genealogy reference librarian at the
Washington State Library and Seattle Public routinely forwards
out-of-state genealogy requests (i.e. obituary lookups, city directory
research, etc) to us. Heather, if this policy has changed, please let us
know.

 

The State Library cannot do in-depth research on a surname or family,
but we can answer specific questions such as verifying a death date,
looking up an obituary, checking city directories for a particular
person, etc. The State Library has an excellent collection of historic
and current newspapers on microfilm from all over the state, including
Seattle. We also have an almost comprehensive collection of city
directories for the state, and the Washington Death Index from
1907-2004. Also early birth and death registers for most counties from
approximately 1891-1907. We also have the Washington Marriage Index from
1968-2004.

 

The State Library has an Ask A Librarian service:



http://www.secstate.wa.gov/library/ask_form.aspx. We also have a blog
now to give you some idea of the resources we have:
http://wastatelib.wordpress.com/. If you click on the "Handouts" tab at
the top of the page, you can download our bibliographies, including
several genealogy resource guides. 

 

So depending on the type of questions your patron has, please keep us in
mind.

 

Kathryn Devine

Reference Librarian

Washington State Library

Olympia WA

askalibrarian@secstate.wa.gov

 

************************************************************************
***************************

 

 

 

Gretchen;

the Seattle Public Library is the largest genealogy library in the
region and we are more than happy to do remote reference for patrons.
Please have your patron contact me directly
heather.mcleland-wieser@spl.org or directly them to our website
www.spl.org <about:blankwww.spl.org>  and click on the ask a question
button.

 

 

Heather McLeland-Wieser,, C.G.  sm

Genealogy Librarian

Manager 

Art Recreation & Literature

History Travel & Maps

206-386-4092
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From Rhonda.Konig at waynegov.com  Wed May 23 17:13:13 2007
From: Rhonda.Konig at waynegov.com (Rhonda Konig)
Date: Wed May 23 17:13:16 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample archival documents
Message-ID: <19DEA96AE062D043A40CEA1D8A31727B021B8C3B@MSDTC-
RESOURCE.waynegov.local>

Hello,

 

Our local museum is formalizing their donation procedures.  I'm looking
for sample documents/forms pertaining to accepting permanent donations
as well as accepting loans for temporary exhibits.  Does anyone have
samples they'd be willing to email me?

 

Thank you for your help!

 

Rhonda Konig

Reference Department Head

Wayne County Public Library

1001 E. Ash St.

Goldsboro, NC 27530

919-735-1824 ext. 5106

rhonda.konig@waynegov.com 

 

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
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From mxworld_us at mindspring.com  Wed May 23 20:42:57 2007
From: mxworld_us at mindspring.com (Marie Spearman)
Date: Wed May 23 20:43:04 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Genealogical Libraries in Seattle
Message-ID: <C27A2DA1.95B8%mxworld_us@mindspring.com>

In addition to the superb collection at Seattle Public Library (free access)
are the Fiske Genealogical Foundation Library, and the Seattle Genealogical
Society library.  



The Fiske Genealogical Foundation and Library ? online catalog for ease of
searching before you arrive / $5 fee for non-members
Drive straight out Madison from downtown until it ends at Lake Washington
http://www.fiskelibrary.org/

Seattle Genealogical Society  - $5 fee for non-members
Across the street from the Seattle branch of the National Archives
http://www.rootsweb.com/~waseags/

Pacific Alaska Region ? NARA
http://www.archives.gov/pacific-alaska/seattle/

Marie Mullenneix Spearman
Region 3 Representative
Washington State Genealogical Society

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
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ec1ad15e/attachment.html
From a.doering at lacrosse.lib.wi.us  Thu May 24 10:28:24 2007
From: a.doering at lacrosse.lib.wi.us (Anita T. Doering)
Date: Thu May 24 10:28:53 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press
In-Reply-To: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B49E@is01s063.rowannc.org>
References: <45D41CECEA557B4C8AE68EAAC2BEFD350321B49E@is01s063.rowannc.org>
Message-ID: <7089659A3B0E5645A0B205C5C2216EF27B8184@Exch2K3.library.org>

They are page - for - page reproductions. They also scanning and
digitizing of your more precious materials and can give you a reprint of
that as well.  We've had all of our city directories done from 1866-1992
(we do more as we have $$).
 
Anita Doering
Archivist
La Crosse Public Library
La Crosse, WI

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Witt,
Gretchen B.
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2007 10:38 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] Brookhaven Press

Has anyone ordered from Brookhaven Press? 

We wondering if the replications are actual reproductions page per page
or if they are like some others, 4 pages of the older book to 1 in the
reprint.



Gretchen

Gretchen Beilfuss Witt
History Room Librarian
 
Edith M. Clark History Room
Rowan Public Library
P.O. Box 4039
Salisbury, NC  28145-4039
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From mkmannix at gmail.com  Thu May 24 16:42:31 2007
From: mkmannix at gmail.com (Mary K. Mannix)
Date: Thu May 24 16:42:39 2007
Subject: [Genealib] ALA 2007 GODORT Program co-sponsored by RUSA-HS and

ACRL-RBMS
Message-ID: <b63c86520705241342h39a10b5al5b521dfd8c353e16@mail.gmail.com>

What Difference Does It Make What Congress Published? American History
in the Earliest Congressional Documents

2007 ALA Annual
GODORT Program
Washington, D.C.
Monday, June 25, 2007
10:30 a.m.-12:30 p.m.

It is not known, for certain, what Congress published during the early
years of the Republic, especially prior to the 15th Congress (1817).
Although many Congressional publications from the period 1789-1817 are
reproduced in the American State Papers, an indeterminate number are not
included, some of which are known from scattered individual library
collections.  Others appeared with historically significant textual
variations from the officially reprinted versions in the American State
Papers, or are known through contemporary newspaper or later secondary
bibliographic citations.  Still others remain undocumented, scattered in
individual library collections, unbeknownst even to their collection
managers.  As a result of the burning of Washington by British armed
forces on August 24, 1814, which resulted in the complete destruction of
the Library of Congress as it existed at that time, this problem is all
the more acute for these very early documents.  Due to the pre-eminent
importance of Congressional publications as primary sources of
information concerning the early history of the United States,
establishing a complete inventory of all Congressional publications from
this period is a task of basic importance.

The 2007 GODORT Program, co-sponsored by the RUSA-History Section and
the ACRL - Rare Books and Manuscript Section, will examine the origins



of this state of affairs, the mystery concerning what Congress published
prior to the 15th Congress, the variability in the text of individual
surviving publications, the consequences for librarians and scholars,
and the implications for an understanding of the earliest American
history.  A presentation by August A. Imholtz, Jr., will address
"pre-Serial Set" publications which are not included in the Gales and
Seaton American State Papers, and the importance of examining individual
library collections, to locate and identify otherwise unknown fugitive
early publications of Congress.  A presentation by Fred Beuttler will
focus on one significant early Congressional publication concerning the
"John Jay Treaty," and the historical repercussions for the longer term
of the debate which it inaugurates.  Finally, a presentation by Jessie
Kratz will discuss early archival material and its implications for an
understanding of early Congressional publications and related issues in
the early history of the United States.  These will be preceded by a
Keynote Address by U.S. Congressman Rodney P. Frelinghuysen.

List of Speakers

Hon. Rep. Rodney P. Frelinghuysen, United States House of
Representatives
Keynote Address

Mr. August A. Imholtz, Jr., Vice President, Readex Digital Documents
Division
"The American State Papers:  The Incomplete Story, or What Was Selected
and What Was Omitted"

Dr. Fred Beuttler, Deputy Historian, United States House of
Representatives
"The Early House and the Early Presidents:  Conflict and Compromise"

Ms Jessie Kratz, Archives Specialist, National Archives and Records
Administration
"Recovering the People's Voice:  Unpublished Petitions and Their Impact
on Publications, Legislation, and History"

Bill Sleeman, M.L.S., M.A.
GODORT Chair-Elect and
Asst. Director for
 Technical Services
Thurgood Marshall Law Library
The University of Maryland School of Law
501 W. Fayette St.
Baltimore, MD. 21201
(410)706-0783: voice
bsleeman@law.umaryland.edu
From SUBVETPAUL at aol.com  Thu May 24 17:16:01 2007
From: SUBVETPAUL at aol.com (SUBVETPAUL@aol.com)
Date: Thu May 24 17:16:11 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Genealogy, History of the Men of WWII
Message-ID: <c5c.12ba4c42.33875a91@aol.com>
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From bhill at calmail.berkeley.edu  Fri May 25 02:17:46 2007
From: bhill at calmail.berkeley.edu (Barbara Hill)
Date: Fri May 25 02:18:09 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample donation forms
In-Reply-To: <19DEA96AE062D043A40CEA1D8A31727B021B8C3B@MSDTC-RESOURCE.wa

ynegov.local>
References: <19DEA96AE062D043A40CEA1D8A31727B021B8C3B@MSDTC-
RESOURCE.waynegov.local>
Message-ID: <7.0.1.0.2.20070524230654.023fede0@calmail.berkeley.edu>

Hello list -

I, too, am interested in sample donation forms for donors to sign, as 
we will be reviewing our donation procedures in the coming year.  We 
are especially interested in wording that will help us avoid having 
to make unreasonable commitments as to the usage or disposition of 
the donation.

I know this is bad timing due to the upcoming three-day weekend and 
impending summer vacations, but am hoping some of you will remember 
this request and have some sample forms you can send me.  Thanks very much!

Barbara Hill   <bhill@calmail.berkeley.edu>
Library Committee
California Genealogical Society

>Hello,
>
>Our local museum is formalizing their donation procedures.  I'm 
>looking for sample documents/forms pertaining to accepting permanent 
>donations as well as accepting loans for temporary exhibits.  Does 
>anyone have samples they'd be willing to email me?
>
>Thank you for your help!
>
>Rhonda Konig
>Reference Department Head
>Wayne County Public Library
>1001 E. Ash St.
>Goldsboro, NC 27530
>919-735-1824 ext. 5106
><mailto:rhonda.konig@waynegov.com>rhonda.konig@waynegov.com
>
>_______________________________________________

-------------- next part --------------
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From: lkoch at alleganlibrary.org (Linda Koch)
Date: Fri May 25 09:52:25 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample donation forms
References: <19DEA96AE062D043A40CEA1D8A31727B021B8C3B@MSDTC-
RESOURCE.waynegov.local>

<7.0.1.0.2.20070524230654.023fede0@calmail.berkeley.edu>
Message-ID: <001501c79ed4$6be4a370$7a01a8c0@lindas>

     We at Allegan Public Library would appreciate copies of donation forms.  Our 
newly-formed policy committee is writing and revising policy to cover acceptance, 
use, and the right to dispose of any donated materials that are no longer of use.  
This includes all items in the library, not just genealogical or local history 
materials. 

     This hasn't been much of a problem in the past for genealogy, but we have made
immense progress in the last five years, and people are happy to add their 
contributions to our growing collection of family and local history materials.  
Often, things appear on my desk, put there by the circulation desk staff or by 
patrons.  It is a happy task to try to keep up with the added materials, but a few 
older, donated items in poor condition and one or two newer items seem to have no 
logical place in our collection, or little connection to local people.  I hesitate 
removing or adding these items, and I would appreciate knowing what is advised. 

     Much of what we have donated to us is in the form of short documents, bound 
family histories, or family history sheets.  We do not accept valuable, original 
materials, as we are not an archival institution, have little storage space, and 
place items on open shelves accessible to use and theft by the public.  We cannot 
put security in loose pages, though we do secure notebooks.  We refer patrons to 
Western Michigan University for deposit of valuable and original documents, 
diaries, Civil War photos, etc. and to the local historical society's museum for 
artifacts with a local history connection.  Other than bound materials, our donated
items are usually copies we place in archival page protectors in three-ring 
binders.  With the help of AARP trainees and a few volunteers, we are in the 
process of indexing almost all of our local history books, older cemetery records, 
directories, and other non-indexed materials, and this has also led to our 
evaluating some materials on our shelves. 
      
     People have been generous about loaning us older documents to copy.  Michigan 
historian Larry Massie, also a patron, loaned us several older records, 
directories, and unique materials, as did the Allegan Old Jail Museum and a few 
local genealogists.  Despite our major source of support being donations or copies 
of documents found and copied at other institutions, our collection has grown from 
a few shelves to several bookcases, and we have had only a couple of recently 
donated items that were marginal as to their usefulness, and caused me to question 
accepting them for our collection.  Staff accepting donations sometimes have no 
idea who gifted the item, unless they ask for a receipt for tax purposes.  I hope 
to find guidelines that everyone on staff may use.

Thank you, 
Linda Koch
Reference & Adult Services Librarian
The Allegan Public Library
331 Hubbard St.
Allegan, MI 49010
269-673-4625
FAX 269-673-8661
open M-Th 10-9; F & Sa 9-5:30
www.alleganlibrary.org
  ----- Original Message ----- 



  From: Barbara Hill 
  To: Librarians Serving Genealogists 
  Sent: Friday, May 25, 2007 2:17 AM
  Subject: Re: [Genealib] sample donation forms

  Hello list - 

  I, too, am interested in sample donation forms for donors to sign, as we will be 
reviewing our donation procedures in the coming year.  We are especially interested
in wording that will help us avoid having to make unreasonable commitments as to 
the usage or disposition of the donation. 

  I know this is bad timing due to the upcoming three-day weekend and impending 
summer vacations, but am hoping some of you will remember this request and have 
some sample forms you can send me.  Thanks very much! 

  Barbara Hill   <bhill@calmail.berkeley.edu> 
  Library Committee
  California Genealogical Society 

    Hello,
     
    Our local museum is formalizing their donation procedures.  I'm looking for 
sample documents/forms pertaining to accepting permanent donations as well as 
accepting loans for temporary exhibits.  Does anyone have samples they'd be willing
to email me?
     
    Thank you for your help!
     
    Rhonda Konig
    Reference Department Head
    Wayne County Public Library
    1001 E. Ash St.
    Goldsboro, NC 27530
    919-735-1824 ext. 5106
    rhonda.konig@waynegov.com 
     
    _______________________________________________

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  _______________________________________________
  genealib mailing list
  genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
  http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
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From dplumer at tsl.state.tx.us  Fri May 25 11:53:44 2007



From: dplumer at tsl.state.tx.us (Danielle Plumer)
Date: Fri May 25 12:53:10 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample donation forms
In-Reply-To: <001501c79ed4$6be4a370$7a01a8c0@lindas>
Message-ID: 
<45057232A4AC6444B0F9452131E7446E0508E85D@exchange.win2k.tsl.state.tx.us>

 
My personal favorite source for forms of this type is "Sample Forms for Archival 
and Records Management Programs," put out by ARMA and the Society of Southwest 
Archivists. ISBN:1931786003. You might also look at the "Museum Forms Book" (Texas 
Association of Museums, ISBN 0935260056) and various compilations of forms for 
libraries.
 

Danielle Cunniff Plumer, Coordinator
Texas Heritage Digitization Initiative
Texas State Library and Archives Commission
512.463.5852 (phone) / 512.936.2306 (fax)
dplumer@tsl.state.tx.us 

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu [mailto:genealib-
bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu]On Behalf Of Linda Koch
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2007 8:56 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Cc: librarian linda
Subject: Re: [Genealib] sample donation forms

     We at Allegan Public Library would appreciate copies of donation forms.  Our 
newly-formed policy committee is writing and revising policy to cover acceptance, 
use, and the right to dispose of any donated materials that are no longer of use.  
This includes all items in the library, not just genealogical or local history 
materials. 
 
     This hasn't been much of a problem in the past for genealogy, but we have made
immense progress in the last five years, and people are happy to add their 
contributions to our growing collection of family and local history materials.  
Often, things appear on my desk, put there by the circulation desk staff or by 
patrons.  It is a happy task to try to keep up with the added materials, but a few 
older, donated items in poor condition and one or two newer items seem to have no 
logical place in our collection, or little connection to local people.  I hesitate 
removing or adding these items, and I would appreciate knowing what is advised. 
 
     Much of what we have donated to us is in the form of short documents, bound 
family histories, or family history sheets.  We do not accept valuable, original 
materials, as we are not an archival institution, have little storage space, and 
place items on open shelves accessible to use and theft by the public.  We cannot 
put security in loose pages, though we do secure notebooks.  We refer patrons to 
Western Michigan University for deposit of valuable and original documents, 
diaries, Civil War photos, etc. and to the local historical society's museum for 
artifacts with a local history connection.  Other than bound materials, our donated
items are usually copies we place in archival page protectors in three-ring 
binders.  With the help of AARP trainees and a few volunteers, we are in the 
process of indexing almost all of our local history books, older cemetery records, 
directories, and other non-indexed materials, and this has also led to our 
evaluating some materials on our shelves. 



      
     People have been generous about loaning us older documents to copy.  Michigan 
historian Larry Massie, also a patron, loaned us several older records, 
directories, and unique materials, as did the Allegan Old Jail Museum and a few 
local genealogists.  Despite our major source of support being donations or copies 
of documents found and copied at other institutions, our collection has grown from 
a few shelves to several bookcases, and we have had only a couple of recently 
donated items that were marginal as to their usefulness, and caused me to question 
accepting them for our collection.  Staff accepting donations sometimes have no 
idea who gifted the item, unless they ask for a receipt for tax purposes.  I hope 
to find guidelines that everyone on staff may use.
 
Thank you, 
Linda Koch
Reference & Adult Services Librarian
The Allegan Public Library
331 Hubbard St.
Allegan, MI 49010
269-673-4625
FAX 269-673-8661
open M-Th 10-9; F & Sa 9-5:30
www.alleganlibrary.org

----- Original Message ----- 
From: Barbara Hill <mailto:bhill@calmail.berkeley.edu>  
To: Librarians Serving  <mailto:genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu> Genealogists 
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2007 2:17 AM
Subject: Re: [Genealib] sample donation forms

Hello list - 

I, too, am interested in sample donation forms for donors to sign, as we will be 
reviewing our donation procedures in the coming year.  We are especially interested
in wording that will help us avoid having to make unreasonable commitments as to 
the usage or disposition of the donation. 

I know this is bad timing due to the upcoming three-day weekend and impending 
summer vacations, but am hoping some of you will remember this request and have 
some sample forms you can send me.  Thanks very much! 

Barbara Hill   <bhill@calmail.berkeley.edu> 
Library Committee
California Genealogical Society 

Hello,
 
Our local museum is formalizing their donation procedures.  I'm looking for sample 
documents/forms pertaining to accepting permanent donations as well as accepting 
loans for temporary exhibits.  Does anyone have samples they'd be willing to email 
me?
 
Thank you for your help!
 
Rhonda Konig
Reference Department Head



Wayne County Public Library
1001 E. Ash St.
Goldsboro, NC 27530
919-735-1824 ext. 5106
rhonda.konig@waynegov.com 
 
_______________________________________________

  _____  

_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070525/94bcd6b0/
attachment.html
From l.feil at sjcpl.org  Fri May 25 12:17:52 2007
From: l.feil at sjcpl.org (Libby Feil)
Date: Fri May 25 12:53:17 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample donation forms
Message-ID: <a06200715c27cbb3d424b@[10.0.37.44]>

Skipped content of type multipart/alternative-------------- next part 
--------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: Donation waiver.doc
Type: application/msword
Size: 31232 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070525/05292149/
Donationwaiver.doc
From skirby at boelterassociates.com  Fri May 25 19:05:02 2007
From: skirby at boelterassociates.com (Sarah Kirby)
Date: Fri May 25 19:02:12 2007
Subject: [Genealib] FYI - Ancestry.com US Military Collection
Message-ID: <77FB5F1F51C21C44A690DCCE990B67040228C297@mercury.boelter-yates.com>

Free access through June 6.
 
See the press release at 
http://myfamily.mediaroom.com/index.php?s=43&item=98
 
Ancestry.com Introduces Largest Online Collection of U.S. Military
Records Featuring More Than 90 Million Names of America's Military
Heroes For Memorial Day, New Records Span American History From the
1600s to Vietnam; Includes Only Complete Online Collection of Rare WWII
Counter-Propaganda Newsreels and WWI Draft Cards



 
____________________
Sarah A. V. Kirby
Corporate Librarian
skirby@boelterassociates.com
(847) 685-9284
(267) 295-7384 (fax)
From lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us  Sat May 26 09:37:09 2007
From: lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us (Larry Naukam)
Date: Sat May 26 09:37:16 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample donations forms
In-Reply-To: <20070525160717.E10D2D00E5@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
References: <20070525160717.E10D2D00E5@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <029301c79f9a$f6e9dcd0$3102060a@rpl.org>

Were sent to the individuals who asked for them. Sometimes I have trouble
posting to this list!

From library at ci.belton.tx.us  Tue May 29 10:37:36 2007
From: library at ci.belton.tx.us (Library)
Date: Tue May 29 10:38:02 2007
Subject: [Genealib] sample donation forms
In-Reply-To: <a06200715c27cbb3d424b@[10.0.37.44]>
Message-ID: <8BEDDF1BCBE6A34688138CD650BCEFB49CACD0@CITY-EX.belton.local>

Could I adapt your form to use at my Library?

 

Kim Adele Kroll

Director

Lena Armstrong Public Library

(254) 933-5832

P.O. Box 120

Belton, Texas 76513

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Libby Feil
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2007 11:18 AM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Cc: Linda Koch; Barbara Hill
Subject: Re: [Genealib] sample donation forms

 

I'm attaching a copy of the donation form we use here at my library.
(The spacing at the top is odd because we print it out on letterhead.)

 

Additionally, the collection development policy for my area of my



library says the following about donations:

 

Donations

Only materials that meet the criteria outlined above will be accepted.*
In addition to meeting the collection development goals regarding format
and subject, all materials donated must also:

o       be of genealogical or historical significance
o  be in good condition or inexpensively repairable
o       not duplicate an item already in the collection (except for use
as a backup copy of a particularly significant or deteriorating work)
o  utilize viewing or listening software or hardware in common use that
we have or can easily get

Once accepted, items become the property of the St. Joseph County Public
Library.  Donors do not retain any rights in the item, and items cannot
be reclaimed by present or future generations related to the donor.  The
Library may keep or deaccession any item in its possession.  The Library
may also scan and digitally post out-of-copyright items.

When an item is given to Local & Family History Services, the donor is
given information about Library procedures relating to material
donations and is asked to sign a form acknowledging the donation.

 

Loans will be accepted for exhibits only and only for specified periods
of time.

 

*"The criteria outlined above" include subject areas that we focus on,
as well as the following information about material and formats:

 

Materials and Formats

 

Local & Family History Services currently houses many different material
formats that relate to its purpose, including print materials (such as
books, maps, pamphlets, periodicals, and unpublished documents),
microfilm, online databases, CDs, DVDs, videos, and some photographs.

 

Going forward, printed materials will be actively favored for
collection.  These items have the longest life and hold up best under
library conditions.  In addition, certain items on microfilm such as
newspapers and local area records will be acquired, and our historical
newspaper holdings will be microfilmed if possible.  Online databases,
both departmental and subscription, will also be actively favored.

 



Due to their unpredictable shelf life and low circulation, CDs and DVDs
will be less actively collected.  Materials on CD and DVD will be added
only if they fit into a high priority collecting focus and if an optical
disk is the only format in which they are available and likely to become
available.  Materials on videocassette will be retained but, due to the
lack of new materials being created in this format, will not be actively
collected.  Materials on microfiche cannot be viewed, will no longer be
collected, and will be deaccessioned.

 

Periodicals (magazines, journals, newsletters, and family newsletters)
present unique challenges for collection development.  Our policy is to
retain and bind only periodicals that pertain to St. Joseph County,
surrounding counties, and Indiana.

 

Three-dimensional objects present difficulties and costs in terms of
display space, storage space, lack of expertise, and preservation/care,
and generally will not be added to the collection.  Binders present
similar challenges and again generally will not be added to the
collection.

 

-- 

Elizabeth "Libby" Feil, Librarian

Manager, Local & Family History Services
St. Joseph County Public Library
304 So. Main Street
South Bend, IN  46601

574-235-4181
l.feil@sjcpl.org
AIM:  sjcpllibby
http://www.libraryforlife.org/localhistory/

To subscribe to our monthly Local & Family History

e-newsletter, email me at l.feil@sjcpl.org

Learn, discover, and enjoy at the destination library for St. Joseph
County research!

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070529/49e5524f/
attachment.html
From treviawbeverly at houston.rr.com  Tue May 29 17:06:42 2007
From: treviawbeverly at houston.rr.com (Trevia W Beverly)
Date: Tue May 29 16:50:26 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Fw: TEXAS GENEALOGY CONFERENCE



Message-ID: <001f01c7a235$426d1540$6401a8c0@oemcomputer>

If you're in Texas, or close enough for travel, I'd love to see some of you join 
us!   
   Trevia

A reminder!  And watch that June 10th Discount Date!

We hope you'll join us!  Not only will you receive information that you can use, 
but I'm sure as experienced researchers you can lend to the class discussions .... 
and a great opportunity to network.  Bring your business card if you have one, or 
think about making one up with the surnames you are searching.....
___________________________________

In Search of Unknown Generations

at the 11th Annual
ANGELINA COLLEGE GENEALOGY CONFERENCE*
Lufkin, Texas
July 19 - 21, 2007

* Certified by the Texas Education Agency as a 
Certified Professional Educator (CPE) Provider

This is an opportunity to attend lectures by some of the region's most popular 
speakers. 
Choose from thirty different topics including military, maps, using today's 
technology, common surnames, newspaper research,  DNA, racial mixtures in the 
South, cemetery research and more!  

Syllabus & Handouts.  Book Vendors and Exhibits

2007 Faculty
Desmond Walls Allen        Trevia Wooster Beverly     Carolyn Earle Billingsley
Emily Anne Croom     Charlie Gardes     Pat Gordon     
Melvin C. Johnson     Don Raney     John A. Sellers

REGISTRATION IS NOW OPEN!
You may register on line or print out & mail.

Take a look at the full program, speakers, registration form, etc. at   
http://www.angelina.edu/genealogy.htm

For questions, please contact

Trevia Wooster Beverly  
Houston, Texas    713.864-6862
treviawbeverly@houston.rr.com 
Assistant Coordinator & Program Chair
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070529/3f065269/
attachment.html
From l.feil at sjcpl.org  Tue May 29 18:40:10 2007
From: l.feil at sjcpl.org (Libby Feil)
Date: Tue May 29 18:40:14 2007
Subject: Subject: RE: [Genealib] sample donation forms
Message-ID: <a06200703c2825b0db37c@[10.0.37.43]>



Absolutely!  When I first started here, we had no formal collection 
development policy or procedures for our area of the library.  To 
help in creating one, I put out some general calls on various 
listservs, including this one, and many people were kind enough to 
share samples of their donation forms, collection development 
policies, etc.  I drew on a variety of sources, including those 
samples, to create our policy, so of course anyone is welcome to do 
the same with ours.  Dealing with donations and collection 
development issues is something we all have to grapple with!

>Message: 1
>Date: Tue, 29 May 2007 09:37:36 -0500
>From: "Library" <library@ci.belton.tx.us>
>Subject: RE: [Genealib] sample donation forms
>To: "Librarians Serving Genealogists" <genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
>Message-ID:
> <8BEDDF1BCBE6A34688138CD650BCEFB49CACD0@CITY-EX.belton.local>
>Content-Type: text/plain; charset="us-ascii"
>
>Could I adapt your form to use at my Library?
>
>
>
>Kim Adele Kroll
>Director
>Lena Armstrong Public Library
>(254) 933-5832
>P.O. Box 120
>Belton, Texas 76513
>________________________________
>
>From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Libby Feil
>Sent: Friday, May 25, 2007 11:18 AM
>To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
>Cc: Linda Koch; Barbara Hill
>Subject: Re: [Genealib] sample donation forms
>
>I'm attaching a copy of the donation form we use here at my library.
>(The spacing at the top is odd because we print it out on letterhead.)
>
>Additionally, the collection development policy for my area of my
>library says the following about donations:
>
>Donations
>
>Only materials that meet the criteria outlined above will be accepted.*
>In addition to meeting the collection development goals regarding format
>and subject, all materials donated must also:
>
>o       be of genealogical or historical significance
>o  be in good condition or inexpensively repairable
>o       not duplicate an item already in the collection (except for use
>as a backup copy of a particularly significant or deteriorating work)
>o  utilize viewing or listening software or hardware in common use that
>we have or can easily get
>
>Once accepted, items become the property of the St. Joseph County Public



>Library.  Donors do not retain any rights in the item, and items cannot
>be reclaimed by present or future generations related to the donor.  The
>Library may keep or deaccession any item in its possession.  The Library
>may also scan and digitally post out-of-copyright items.
>
>When an item is given to Local & Family History Services, the donor is
>given information about Library procedures relating to material
>donations and is asked to sign a form acknowledging the donation.
>
>Loans will be accepted for exhibits only and only for specified periods
>of time.
>
>
>*"The criteria outlined above" include subject areas that we focus on,
>as well as the following information about material and formats:
>
>Materials and Formats
>
>Local & Family History Services currently houses many different material
>formats that relate to its purpose, including print materials (such as
>books, maps, pamphlets, periodicals, and unpublished documents),
>microfilm, online databases, CDs, DVDs, videos, and some photographs.
>
>Going forward, printed materials will be actively favored for
>collection.  These items have the longest life and hold up best under
>library conditions.  In addition, certain items on microfilm such as
>newspapers and local area records will be acquired, and our historical
>newspaper holdings will be microfilmed if possible.  Online databases,
>both departmental and subscription, will also be actively favored.
>
>Due to their unpredictable shelf life and low circulation, CDs and DVDs
>will be less actively collected.  Materials on CD and DVD will be added
>only if they fit into a high priority collecting focus and if an optical
>disk is the only format in which they are available and likely to become
>available.  Materials on videocassette will be retained but, due to the
>lack of new materials being created in this format, will not be actively
>collected.  Materials on microfiche cannot be viewed, will no longer be
>collected, and will be deaccessioned.
>
>Periodicals (magazines, journals, newsletters, and family newsletters)
>present unique challenges for collection development.  Our policy is to
>retain and bind only periodicals that pertain to St. Joseph County,
>surrounding counties, and Indiana.
>
>Three-dimensional objects present difficulties and costs in terms of
>display space, storage space, lack of expertise, and preservation/care,
>and generally will not be added to the collection.  Binders present
>similar challenges and again generally will not be added to the
>collection.
>
>--
>
>Elizabeth "Libby" Feil, Librarian
>
>Manager, Local & Family History Services
>St. Joseph County Public Library
>304 So. Main Street
>South Bend, IN  46601
>



>574-235-4181
>l.feil@sjcpl.org
>AIM:  sjcpllibby
>http://www.libraryforlife.org/localhistory/
>
>To subscribe to our monthly Local & Family History
>e-newsletter, email me at l.feil@sjcpl.org
>
>Learn, discover, and enjoy at the destination library for St. Joseph
>County research!

-- 

Elizabeth "Libby" Feil, Librarian

Manager, Local & Family History Services
St. Joseph County Public Library
304 So. Main Street
South Bend, IN  46601

574-235-4181
l.feil@sjcpl.org
AIM:  sjcpllibby
http://www.libraryforlife.org/localhistory/
To subscribe to our monthly Local & Family History
e-newsletter, email me at l.feil@sjcpl.org

Learn, discover, and enjoy at the destination library for St. Joseph 
County research!
From ECole at oakville.ca  Tue May 29 19:18:45 2007
From: ECole at oakville.ca (ECole@oakville.ca)
Date: Tue May 29 19:18:51 2007
Subject: [Genealib] I am out of the office 
Message-ID: <OF937931B8.A1092AD0-ON852572EA.00800F8F-852572EA.00800F8F@oakville.ca>

I will be out of the office starting  05/29/2007 and will not return until
07/02/2007.

If you require more immediate assistance, please contact AskUs, our e-mail
reference service at oplreference@oakville.ca or call our Information Desk
at 905-815-2044 during business hours.

From pfarnamaz at cox.net  Tue May 29 19:45:05 2007
From: pfarnamaz at cox.net (Philip Farnam)
Date: Tue May 29 19:45:08 2007
Subject: [Genealib] unsubcribe
Message-ID: <2F5B3839-EB8D-4C86-966B-38BF668F8C1A@cox.net>

I have subscribed to this list in error.    Can I unsubscribe by  
sending this?

Regards

Philip Farnam
Green Valley, AZ
From amsmith at lib.usf.edu  Tue May 29 23:53:24 2007



From: amsmith at lib.usf.edu (Smith, Andrew M.)
Date: Tue May 29 23:54:48 2007
Subject: [Genealib] unsubcribe
References: <2F5B3839-EB8D-4C86-966B-38BF668F8C1A@cox.net>
Message-ID: <83A7D9F74602294EB7FF81AB36D7F57B0249C5A6@tiki.fastmail.usf.edu>

To unsubscribe from the GENEALIB mailing list, follow the instructions found here:

    http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

Drew Smith
GENEALIB List Administrator

Andrew M. "Drew" Smith
Information Literacy Librarian
Reference and Instruction, Tampa Library
University of South Florida
amsmith@lib.usf.edu
813-974-3492 (work), 813-263-2028 (cell)

-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu on behalf of Philip Farnam
Sent: Tue 5/29/2007 7:45 PM
To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
Subject: [Genealib] unsubcribe
 
I have subscribed to this list in error.    Can I unsubscribe by  
sending this?

Regards

Philip Farnam
Green Valley, AZ
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

-------------- next part --------------
A non-text attachment was scrubbed...
Name: not available
Type: application/ms-tnef
Size: 2766 bytes
Desc: not available
Url : 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070529/36163c22/
attachment.bin
From lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us  Wed May 30 09:28:23 2007
From: lnaukam at mcls.rochester.lib.ny.us (Larry Naukam)
Date: Wed May 30 09:28:39 2007
Subject: [Genealib] book available
In-Reply-To: <20070529160014.89A43D006F@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
References: <20070529160014.89A43D006F@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <002c01c7a2be$672914e0$3102060a@rpl.org>

The local DAR donated a book which is not useful for our collection area. It
is a government document, and is in rough shape (although not moldy, etc.).



Before we toss or recycle it someone else might want it, even to digitize:

Reports of Explorations and Surveys to Ascertain the Most Practical and
Economical Route for a Railroad from the Mississippi River to the Pacific
Ocean...1853-6.

Senate, 33rd Congress, 2nd session, Ex. Doc. 78, Volume 9; Washington,
Beverly Tucker, printer, 1858

From lcarter at arlsmail.org  Wed May 30 11:38:30 2007
From: lcarter at arlsmail.org (Laura Carter)
Date: Wed May 30 11:38:46 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Findling local history books in your state
Message-ID: <465D9A76.3090303@arlsmail.org>

Hi!
  We have a problem in Georgia finding out about local history and 
genealogy materials that have been published.  Another genealogy 
librarian and I are trying to figure out how to create a clearinghouse 
of these publications about Georgia that can be easily used by 
librarians and by researchers looking for materials. 

We in Georgia are blessed to have the R.J. Taylor, Jr. Foundation that 
underwrites the cost of publication of Georgia records up to 1850, and 
the Ga. Genealogical Society publishes  book reviews of materials sent 
to them  for review. We order from mailer sent to us, and the other 
standard ways.  It is very time consuming to look in various places,  
but when I check the catalogs of other libraries, I often discover that 
they have something that I have never seen any materials about. Things 
fall through the cracks.  We want to figure out a way to reduce that and 
find a quicker easier way to locate materials. 

Have any of you figured out a way to resolve this issue in your state or 
even your library?

Any ideas will be welcomed.

Thanks,
Laura

-- 

Laura W. Carter
Heritage Room Librarian
Athens-Clarke County Library
2025 Baxter Street
Athens, Georgia 30606

Voice - 706 613-3650 Ext. 350
FAX - 706 613-3660

lcarter@arlsmail.org

From mepetersen545 at sbcglobal.net  Wed May 30 12:40:10 2007
From: mepetersen545 at sbcglobal.net (Eudora PETERSEN)
Date: Wed May 30 12:40:14 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free Books
Message-ID: <730846.6127.qm@web82203.mail.mud.yahoo.com>



The Cloud County Genealogical Society, located in Concordia, KS,  is doing an 
inventory reduction of our books we have published over the years.  Free for 
postage we have the 1880 Cloud County Census Index.  This book contains two indexes
one general index that gives the township where the individual is located and one 
by township the gives Sex, Age, Status (wife, head of household etc) and the page 
on the census where they are located.  This contains 15,080 different individuals 
and because the indexer is a native of the county she also added spelling 
corrections/suggestions as separate entries. These books were published the week 
the 1880 census went online.  We have found errors in the online index strictly 
from the indexers not being familiar with the families in the area.  
     Please e-mail me off line to request a copy  Thank-you
   
  Eudora Petersen
  Cloud County Genealogical Society
  mepetersen545@sbcglobal.net
  PO Box 202
  Concordia, KS 66901-0202
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070530/71386b2c/
attachment.html
From cnienke at andoverlibrary.org  Wed May 30 12:58:58 2007
From: cnienke at andoverlibrary.org (Cheri Nienke)
Date: Wed May 30 12:59:03 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Free Books
In-Reply-To: <730846.6127.qm@web82203.mail.mud.yahoo.com>
References: <730846.6127.qm@web82203.mail.mud.yahoo.com>
Message-ID: <B30B5DE1680FDA43A18E310F0813E1A0210D82@SERVER2.andoverlibrary.local>

The Andover Public Library would like a copy of this, or any duplicates
you may weed.  We are building a new library, and will have a dedicated
Genealogy room, so I'm trying to build what I can as we break ground.
Thanks, Cheri Nienke

 

Cheri Nienke

Assistant Director

Andover Public Library

937 N. Andover Rd.

Andover, KS 67002

316-733-4599

cnienke@andoverlibrary.org

 

________________________________

From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Eudora
PETERSEN



Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2007 11:40 AM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: [Genealib] Free Books

 

The Cloud County Genealogical Society, located in Concordia, KS,  is
doing an inventory reduction of our books we have published over the
years.  Free for postage we have the 1880 Cloud County Census Index.
This book contains two indexes one general index that gives the township
where the individual is located and one by township the gives Sex, Age,
Status (wife, head of household etc) and the page on the census where
they are located.  This contains 15,080 different individuals and
because the indexer is a native of the county she also added spelling
corrections/suggestions as separate entries. These books were published
the week the 1880 census went online.  We have found errors in the
online index strictly from the indexers not being familiar with the
families in the area.  

   Please e-mail me off line to request a copy  Thank-you

 

Eudora Petersen

Cloud County Genealogical Society

mepetersen545@sbcglobal.net

PO Box 202

Concordia, KS 66901-0202

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070530/7352436a/
attachment.html
From nmaxwell at ci.grapevine.tx.us  Wed May 30 14:04:14 2007
From: nmaxwell at ci.grapevine.tx.us (Nancy Maxwell)
Date: Wed May 30 14:04:27 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Old Edition of National Archives Reference Book
Message-ID: <465D764E020000C100000099@gwise.ci.grapevine.tx.us>

Good day, List:

We have two copies of the Colket and Bridgers Guide to Genealogical
Records in the National Archives, 1964 edition. Have you kept these for
any historical value? If so, are they circulating or non-circulating?

Thanks,
Nancy

Nancy Maxwell, Genealogy Librarian
Frances Pittman Malcolm Genealogy Room
Grapevine Public Library
1201 Municipal Way
Grapevine, TX 76051
Voice: 817-410-3429



Fax: 817-410-3084
E-mail: nmaxwell@ci.grapevine.tx.us
From mbakeman at parkbooks.com  Wed May 30 18:34:59 2007
From: mbakeman at parkbooks.com (Mary Bakeman)
Date: Wed May 30 17:31:39 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Finding local history books in your state

(Laura Carter)
In-Reply-To: <20070530160012.A0711D009A@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
References: <20070530160012.A0711D009A@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
Message-ID: <200705302131.l4ULVWg5006056@host2.minnesotashopper.net>

At 10:00 AM 5/30/2007, you wrote:

>Hi!
>   We have a problem in Georgia finding out about local history and
>genealogy materials that have been published.  Another genealogy
>librarian and I are trying to figure out how to create a clearinghouse
>of these publications about Georgia that can be easily used by
>librarians and by researchers looking for materials.
As the owner of a genealogy/local history bookstore that specializes 
in Minnesota and the surrounding area, my experience tells me that 
this is a very difficult task! The advent of new self-publishing 
software has made it possible for almost every person and 
organization to publish materials. While Park Books has been around 
for several decades, there are still genealogical and historical 
societies here in Minnesota who are unaware that we exist, and are 
willing to help them distribute their materials.

To try to stay on top of new materials, I subscribe to (and read) 
newsletters and mailing lists from many groups, ask customers to let 
me know of new materials, visit giftshops of museums and historical 
societies when I travel around the state, visit websites of 
organizations, etc., but know that I am unable to find everything. 
(For example, I don't even try to stay current with family histories, 
something that libraries often seek out.) I'm sure that the other 
regional-type publishers and bookstores do similar things -- your 
local genealogy groups will know who they are.

If your library has a mailing list or even a bulletin board, you 
might try letting people know what materials you would accept into 
your collection as donations, and what materials you are willing to 
buy. At least it's a place to start!

Mary

Mary Bakeman
mbakeman@parkbooks.com
Park Genealogical Books
http://www.parkbooks.com

From bhill at calmail.berkeley.edu  Wed May 30 20:30:41 2007
From: bhill at calmail.berkeley.edu (Barbara Hill)
Date: Wed May 30 20:30:54 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Findling local history books in your state
In-Reply-To: <465D9A76.3090303@arlsmail.org>
References: <465D9A76.3090303@arlsmail.org>
Message-ID: <7.0.1.0.2.20070530170722.023a0368@calmail.berkeley.edu>



If your library receives newsletters or other periodicals from 
historical societies, museums, and genealogical groups all over 
Georgia, it would be an ideal job to assign to library volunteers, 
asking them to read each issue that comes in, looking for 
announcements of new publications.  If volunteers could come in on a 
regular schedule, they could read each issue that is checked in 
before it is shelved.  Or, each volunteer can be assigned a list of 
titles to read once a month after they have been shelved.  Either 
way, there are extra eyes watching out for the items you want, and 
regular library staffers never have time to do this..  The volunteers 
could photocopy the ordering instructions, or fill them out on a 
form, and leave them in a basket for your review.  Your local 
historical societies might be a good place to recruit volunteers who 
would enjoy enriching your library collections, and it would be easy 
and require minimal training.  In fact, I'm going to suggest this as 
a volunteer opportunity at my own library.

Barbara Hill
Library Committee
California Genealogical Society & Library
Oakland, CA

At 08:38 AM 5/30/2007, you wrote:
>Hi!
>  We have a problem in Georgia finding out about local history and 
> genealogy materials that have been published.  Another genealogy 
> librarian and I are trying to figure out how to create a 
> clearinghouse of these publications about Georgia that can be 
> easily used by librarians and by researchers looking for materials.
>We in Georgia are blessed to have the R.J. Taylor, Jr. Foundation 
>that underwrites the cost of publication of Georgia records up to 
>1850, and the Ga. Genealogical Society publishes  book reviews of 
>materials sent to them  for review. We order from mailer sent to us, 
>and the other standard ways.  It is very time consuming to look in 
>various places,
>but when I check the catalogs of other libraries, I often discover 
>that they have something that I have never seen any materials about. 
>Things fall through the cracks.  We want to figure out a way to 
>reduce that and find a quicker easier way to locate materials.
>Have any of you figured out a way to resolve this issue in your 
>state or even your library?
>
>Any ideas will be welcomed.
>
>Thanks,
>Laura
>
>--
>
>Laura W. Carter
>Heritage Room Librarian
>Athens-Clarke County Library
>2025 Baxter Street
>Athens, Georgia 30606
>
>Voice - 706 613-3650 Ext. 350
>FAX -   706 613-3660



>
>lcarter@arlsmail.org
>
>_______________________________________________
>genealib mailing list
>genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib

-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: 
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070530/9166007e/
attachment.html
From wundercapo at gmail.com  Thu May 31 10:13:04 2007
From: wundercapo at gmail.com (Wundercapo)
Date: Thu May 31 10:13:07 2007
Subject: [Genealib] New LexisNexis US Serial Set Maps Digital Collection
Message-ID: <4e8078f0705310713j36a34af8tc78881661f6a69c@mail.gmail.com>

I just received this notice today and thought it might be of interest to
everyone.

LexisNexis(r) U.S. Serial Set Maps Digital Collection is coming in June
Expand your research with historic maps
http://www.lexisnexis.com/iw/online_news/iw0507.htm

Best,

James

James Capobianco
Boston, Mass.
-------------- next part --------------
An HTML attachment was scrubbed...
URL: http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/pipermail/genealib/attachments/20070531/
dbf55e69/attachment.html
From library at ci.belton.tx.us  Thu May 31 11:21:00 2007
From: library at ci.belton.tx.us (Library)
Date: Thu May 31 11:21:38 2007
Subject: Subject: RE: [Genealib] sample donation forms
In-Reply-To: <a06200703c2825b0db37c@[10.0.37.43]>
Message-ID: <8BEDDF1BCBE6A34688138CD650BCEFB4A0569B@CITY-EX.belton.local>

Thank you.  

Kim Adele Kroll
Director
Lena Armstrong Public Library
(254) 933-5832
P.O. Box 120
Belton, Texas 76513
-----Original Message-----
From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Libby Feil
Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2007 5:40 PM
To: genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
Subject: Subject: RE: [Genealib] sample donation forms

Absolutely!  When I first started here, we had no formal collection 



development policy or procedures for our area of the library.  To 
help in creating one, I put out some general calls on various 
listservs, including this one, and many people were kind enough to 
share samples of their donation forms, collection development 
policies, etc.  I drew on a variety of sources, including those 
samples, to create our policy, so of course anyone is welcome to do 
the same with ours.  Dealing with donations and collection 
development issues is something we all have to grapple with!

>Message: 1
>Date: Tue, 29 May 2007 09:37:36 -0500
>From: "Library" <library@ci.belton.tx.us>
>Subject: RE: [Genealib] sample donation forms
>To: "Librarians Serving Genealogists" <genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu>
>Message-ID:
> <8BEDDF1BCBE6A34688138CD650BCEFB49CACD0@CITY-EX.belton.local>
>Content-Type: text/plain; charset="us-ascii"
>
>Could I adapt your form to use at my Library?
>
>
>
>Kim Adele Kroll
>Director
>Lena Armstrong Public Library
>(254) 933-5832
>P.O. Box 120
>Belton, Texas 76513
>________________________________
>
>From: genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
>[mailto:genealib-bounces@mailman.acomp.usf.edu] On Behalf Of Libby Feil
>Sent: Friday, May 25, 2007 11:18 AM
>To: Librarians Serving Genealogists
>Cc: Linda Koch; Barbara Hill
>Subject: Re: [Genealib] sample donation forms
>
>I'm attaching a copy of the donation form we use here at my library.
>(The spacing at the top is odd because we print it out on letterhead.)
>
>Additionally, the collection development policy for my area of my
>library says the following about donations:
>
>Donations
>
>Only materials that meet the criteria outlined above will be accepted.*
>In addition to meeting the collection development goals regarding
format
>and subject, all materials donated must also:
>
>o       be of genealogical or historical significance
>o  be in good condition or inexpensively repairable
>o       not duplicate an item already in the collection (except for use
>as a backup copy of a particularly significant or deteriorating work)
>o  utilize viewing or listening software or hardware in common use that
>we have or can easily get
>
>Once accepted, items become the property of the St. Joseph County
Public



>Library.  Donors do not retain any rights in the item, and items cannot
>be reclaimed by present or future generations related to the donor.
The
>Library may keep or deaccession any item in its possession.  The
Library
>may also scan and digitally post out-of-copyright items.
>
>When an item is given to Local & Family History Services, the donor is
>given information about Library procedures relating to material
>donations and is asked to sign a form acknowledging the donation.
>
>Loans will be accepted for exhibits only and only for specified periods
>of time.
>
>
>*"The criteria outlined above" include subject areas that we focus on,
>as well as the following information about material and formats:
>
>Materials and Formats
>
>Local & Family History Services currently houses many different
material
>formats that relate to its purpose, including print materials (such as
>books, maps, pamphlets, periodicals, and unpublished documents),
>microfilm, online databases, CDs, DVDs, videos, and some photographs.
>
>Going forward, printed materials will be actively favored for
>collection.  These items have the longest life and hold up best under
>library conditions.  In addition, certain items on microfilm such as
>newspapers and local area records will be acquired, and our historical
>newspaper holdings will be microfilmed if possible.  Online databases,
>both departmental and subscription, will also be actively favored.
>
>Due to their unpredictable shelf life and low circulation, CDs and DVDs
>will be less actively collected.  Materials on CD and DVD will be added
>only if they fit into a high priority collecting focus and if an
optical
>disk is the only format in which they are available and likely to
become
>available.  Materials on videocassette will be retained but, due to the
>lack of new materials being created in this format, will not be
actively
>collected.  Materials on microfiche cannot be viewed, will no longer be
>collected, and will be deaccessioned.
>
>Periodicals (magazines, journals, newsletters, and family newsletters)
>present unique challenges for collection development.  Our policy is to
>retain and bind only periodicals that pertain to St. Joseph County,
>surrounding counties, and Indiana.
>
>Three-dimensional objects present difficulties and costs in terms of
>display space, storage space, lack of expertise, and preservation/care,
>and generally will not be added to the collection.  Binders present
>similar challenges and again generally will not be added to the
>collection.
>
>--
>
>Elizabeth "Libby" Feil, Librarian



>
>Manager, Local & Family History Services
>St. Joseph County Public Library
>304 So. Main Street
>South Bend, IN  46601
>
>574-235-4181
>l.feil@sjcpl.org
>AIM:  sjcpllibby
>http://www.libraryforlife.org/localhistory/
>
>To subscribe to our monthly Local & Family History
>e-newsletter, email me at l.feil@sjcpl.org
>
>Learn, discover, and enjoy at the destination library for St. Joseph
>County research!

-- 

Elizabeth "Libby" Feil, Librarian

Manager, Local & Family History Services
St. Joseph County Public Library
304 So. Main Street
South Bend, IN  46601

574-235-4181
l.feil@sjcpl.org
AIM:  sjcpllibby
http://www.libraryforlife.org/localhistory/
To subscribe to our monthly Local & Family History
e-newsletter, email me at l.feil@sjcpl.org

Learn, discover, and enjoy at the destination library for St. Joseph 
County research!
_______________________________________________
genealib mailing list
genealib@mailman.acomp.usf.edu
http://mailman.acomp.usf.edu/mailman/listinfo/genealib
From ABurrows at slv.vic.gov.au  Thu May 31 14:01:40 2007
From: ABurrows at slv.vic.gov.au (ABurrows@slv.vic.gov.au)
Date: Thu May 31 14:01:54 2007
Subject: [Genealib] Friday 1 June 2007
Message-ID: <OFD160F1A9.DE15F82E-ONCA2572EC.006307F3-
CA2572EC.006307F3@slv.vic.gov.au>

I will be out of the office starting  01/06/2007 and will not return until
04/06/2007.

If the matter is urgent please contact Patrick Gregory, Information
Services Manager on 8664 7175.
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